



INVESTBANK  
البنك الإستثماري

بورصة عمان  
السيد عبد الله  
٢٩ / ٨ / ٢٠١٨

رقم المذكرة : 5340

التاريخ: ٢٠١٨/٨/٢٩

إلى: السادة هيئة الأوراق المالية المحترمين

الموضوع: البيانات المالية النصف سنوية كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨

تحية طيبة وبعد ،،،

نرفق لكم طيه البيانات المالية النصف سنوية للبنك الإستثماري كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ وذلك استنادًا لأحكام المادة (٤٣/أ-٣) من قانون الأوراق المالية والمادة (٣/أ) من تعليمات الإفصاح علماً بأنها خاضعة لموافقة البنك المركزي الأردني.

و تفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام ،،،

  
بشير جردانه

رئيس مجلس الادارة









INVESTBANK  
البنك الإستثماري

بموجب قرار  
السيد عمر  
السيد خالد  
٢٩ / ٨ / ٢٠١٨

Date: 29/8/2018

No: 5343

Jordan Securities Commission

Subject: Semiannual Financial Statements of INVESTBANK as of 30 June 2018

Kindly find attached the Semiannual Financial Statements of INVESTBANK as of 30 June 2018, noting that these results are subject to Central Bank of Jordan Approval.

Bisher Jardaneh  
Chairman



P.O. Box 950601, Amman 11195, Jordan Tel: +962 6 500 1500 Fax: +962 6 568 1410 Contact Center: +962 6 500 1515  
ص ب 950601، عمان 11195، الأردن هاتف: +962 6 500 1500 فاكس: +962 6 568 1410 مركز الخدمة الهاتفية: +962 6 500 1515

www.investbank.jo

البنك الاستثماري  
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية  
القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة  
(غير مدققة)  
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨

البنك الاستثماري  
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)  
القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة  
(مراجعة وغير مدققة)  
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨

الصفحة

المحتويات

١	تقرير المراجعة حول القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة
٢	قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة
٣	قائمة الدخل الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة
٤	قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة
٥	قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة
٦	قائمة التدفقات النقدية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة
٤٨ - ٧	إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة

تقرير مراجعة حول القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة  
إلى السادة رئيس وأعضاء مجلس إدارة البنك الإستثماري  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة

مقدمة

لقد راجعنا قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة للبنك الإستثماري كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ وكلاً من قائمة الدخل الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة وقائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ والابصاحات حولها. إن الادارة مسؤولة عن اعداد وعرض هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية). إن مسؤوليتنا هي التوصل إلى نتيجة حول هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة استناداً إلى مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

تمت مراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي المتعلق بعمليات المراجعة ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". إن مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية تتمثل في القيام بإستفسارات بشكل أساسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية وإجراءات مراجعة أخرى. إن نطاق أعمال المراجعة أقل بكثير من نطاق أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية، وبالتالي لا يمكننا أعمال المراجعة من الحصول على تأكيدات حول كافة الأمور الهامة التي من الممكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق، وعليه فإننا لا نبدى رأي تدقيق حولها.

النتيجة

بناءً على مراجعتنا لم تسترغ انتباهنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لم يتم اعدادها من كافة النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٤ المتعلق بالتقارير المالية المرحلية.

بالنيابة عن برايس وترهاوس كوبرز "الأردن" ذ.م.م



البنك الاستثماري  
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)  
قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة  
كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨

٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٧ دينار (مدققة)	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ دينار (غير مدققة)	إيضاحات	الموجودات
١٠٨,٣٧٠,١١٣	٩١,٩٠٨,٨١١	٤	نقد وأرصدة لدى البنك المركزي الأردني
٧١,٦١٣,٠٣٤	٦٢,٢٧٥,٢٧٧	٥	أرصدة لدى بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية
١١,٠١٣,٤٥٧	١٠,٩٤٩,١٤٤	٦	إيداعات لدى بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية
١,٨٥٣,٩٨٧	٢,٤٩٤,٢٧٩	٧	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل
٦٤٥,٣٥٤,٢٢٩	٦٦٦,٥٦٤,٥٧٧	٩	تسهيلات ائتمانية مباشرة - بالصافي
٣٧,٦٣٨,٠٤٢	٤٣,٢٢٤,٢٢٢	٨	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل
١٠٥,٥٤٨,٠٨٣	١٢٥,٥١٥,٥٦٨	١٠	موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة
٢٩,٦٦٣,٩٦٥	٢٩,٨٦٣,٤٧٨		ممتلكات ومعدات - بالصافي
٢,٦٣٣,٨٨٧	٢,٥٣٦,١٥٥		موجودات غير ملموسة
٧,٥٧٦,٥٥٣	١٠,٤٥٩,٨٥٨		موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة
٥١,٩٨٠,٧٨٣	٥٨,٣٥٧,٨٤٤	١١	موجودات أخرى
١,٠٧٣,٢٤٦,١٣٣	١,١٠٤,١٤٩,٢١٣		مجموع الموجودات
			<b>المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية</b>
			<b>المطلوبات</b>
١٠,٢٣٢,٨٣٤	١٧,٢٠٨,٥٦٥		ودائع بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية
٦٧٦,١٠٠,٠٨٢	٦٩٢,١٠٩,٠٩٧	١٢	ودائع عملاء
٤١,٤٥٨,١٥٨	٤١,٧٧٦,٢٤٨		تأمينات نقدية
١٣٩,٩٨٢,٤٢١	١٣٤,٩٠٤,٦٦٩	١٣	أموال مقترضة
٣,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٦,١٠٠,٠٠٠	١٤	اسناد قرض
٧٠٣,٤٥٤	٧٣٤,٣٩٨		مخصصات متنوعة
٣,٩٨٤,٧٨٠	٣,٠٦٥,١١٢	١٥	مخصص ضريبة الدخل
٦,١٠٣,٢٢١	٨,٧١٠,٦٩٦		مطلوبات ضريبية مؤجلة
١٢,٨٨٤,١٩٩	١٦,٣٧٨,٥٦٥	١٦	مطلوبات أخرى
٨٩٤,٤٤٩,١٤٩	٩٣٠,٩٨٧,٣٥٠		مجموع المطلوبات
			<b>حقوق الملكية</b>
			<b>حقوق مساهمي البنك</b>
١٠٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٠٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠		رأس المال المصرح به
١٠٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٠٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠		رأس المال المكتتب به والمدفوع
٢٥,٠٠٤,٥١٣	٢٥,٠٠٤,٥١٣	١٧	الاحتياطي القانوني
٦,٣٦٥,٠٠٠	-	١٧	احتياطي المخاطر المصرفية العامة
١٢,٤٧٧,٦٥١	١٦,١٣١,٤٧٥	١٨	احتياطي تقييم الموجودات المالية - بالصافي
٣٠,٠٣٣,٢١٠	٢٠,٤٦٩,٠٥٠	١٩	أرباح مدورة
-	٧,٠٧٢,٦١٤		صافي ربح الفترة
١٧٣,٨٨٠,٣٧٤	١٦٨,٦٧٧,٦٥٢		مجموع حقوق الملكية العائد إلى مساهمي البنك
٤,٩١٦,٦١٠	٤,٤٨٤,٢١١		حقوق غير المسيطرين
١٧٨,٧٩٦,٩٨٤	١٧٣,١٦١,٨٦٣		مجموع حقوق الملكية
١,٠٧٣,٢٤٦,١٣٣	١,١٠٤,١٤٩,٢١٣		مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية



Handwritten signature in blue ink.

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى ٣٢ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة وتقرأ معها ومع تقرير المراجعة المرفق.

البنك الاستثماري  
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)  
قائمة الدخل الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة  
لثلاثة أشهر ولتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧		للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨		إيضاحات
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	
٢٦,٦٠٢,٨٢٩	٣٣,٦٧٦,٩٢٢	١٣,٧٤٩,٠٦٢	١٧,٣٢٧,٠٩٥	٢٠
(١١,٤٥٣,٥٩٥)	(١٧,٦٨٧,٤٧٢)	(٥,٩١٧,٣٩٦)	(٩,١٨٨,٠٢٤)	٢١
١٥,١٤٩,٢٣٤	١٥,٩٨٩,٤٥٠	٧,٨٣١,٦٦٦	٨,١٣٩,٠٧١	
٤,٤٥٠,٩٤٧	٥,٣٤٦,٧٢٤	٢,١٩٧,٩٣٢	٣,٠١٠,٤٤٦	
١٩,٦٠٠,١٨١	٢١,٣٣٦,١٧٤	١٠,٠٢٩,٥٩٨	١١,١٤٩,٥١٧	
٤٧٢,٢٧٤	٢٧٧,٧٣٨	٢٧٢,٩٥٣	٦٢,٢٥٥	
١١٧,٦٦٦	-	١٦٥,٥٧١	-	
١٤٩,٥٨٤	١١٤,٧٣٢	٧٠,٨٣٥	١٢٩,٤٩٣	٢٢
٢,٠١٣,٥٧٤	٢,٢٢٧,٠٠٢	٢٣١,١٦٢	١,٩٣٥,٩٢٨	٨
١,٣٨١,٠٩٧	١,٦٠١,٩٦٦	٧٨١,٢٥٥	٧٨٣,٣٢٤	
٢٣,٧٣٤,٣٣٦	٢٥,٥٥٧,٦١٢	١١,٥٥١,٣٧٤	١٤,٠٦٠,٥١٧	
(٧,٤٥٣,٣٥٥)	(٨,٣٤٠,٤٢٨)	(٣,٨٦١,٩٨٠)	(٤,٤٥٨,٠٥٧)	
(١,٤١١,٦٧١)	(١,١٩٥,١٣٩)	(٧٠٣,٠٠٨)	(٥٧٥,٩٦٢)	
(٤,٦٧٠,٧١٦)	(٤,٧٦٩,٣٧٥)	(٢,٣٨٠,٠٦٩)	(٢,٤٥٥,٣٤٦)	
(١٦٤,٠٤٥)	(١١٥,٠٠١)	(٥٦١,٤٦٤)	(١١٥,٠٠١)	
(٣,٥٦٨,٢٦٣)	(٥٩٧,٥٩٧)	(٣,٤٤٨,١٥٩)	(٢٠٨,٠٢٤)	٩
-	(١١,٨٥٠)	-	(١١,٨٥٠)	
(٣٥,٤٩٢)	(٦٩,٤٥٦)	(٣٥,٤٩٢)	(٣٨,١٤٨)	
(١٧,٢٠٣,٥٤٢)	(١٥,٠٩٨,٨٤٦)	(١٠,٩٩٠,١٧٢)	(٧,٨٦٢,٣٨٨)	
٦,٤٣٠,٧٩٤	١٠,٤٥٨,٧٦٦	٥٦١,٢٠٢	٦,١٩٨,١٢٩	١٥
(١,٦١٨,٦٣٨)	(٣,١٥٥,٨٤٦)	(٥١,٦٤٤)	(١,٩٢٠,٥٤٢)	
٤,٨١٢,١٥٦	٧,٣٠٢,٩٢٠	٥٠٩,٥٥٨	٤,٢٧٧,٥٨٧	
٤,٦٤٧,٧٠٥	٧,٠٧٢,٦١٤	٤٢٥,٨٥٠	٤,١٨٠,١٩٢	
١٦٤,٤٥١	٢٣,٣٠٦	٨٣,٧٠٨	٩٧,٣٩٥	
٤,٨١٢,١٥٦	٧,٣٠٢,٩٢٠	٥٠٩,٥٥٨	٤,٢٧٧,٥٨٧	
٠,٠٤٦	٠,٠٧١	٠,٠٠٤	٠,٠٤٢	٢٩



ربح الفترة قبل ضريبة الدخل  
ضريبة الدخل للفترة  
صافي ربح الفترة

العائد إلى:

مساهمي البنك

حقوق غير المسيطرين

حصة السهم الأساسية والمخفضة من ربح الفترة العائدة لمساهمي البنك

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى ٣٢ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة وتقرأ معها ومع تقرير المراجعة المرفق.

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		
٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	
٤,٨١٢,١٥٦	٧,٣٠٢,٩٢٠	٥٠٩,٥٥٨	٤,٢٧٧,٥٨٧	صافي ربح الفترة
				بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى:
٢,٨١٦,٧٦٥	٤,٦٧٢,٣٦٣	٦٦٧,٤١٤	١٤٩,٩٣٧	صافي التغير في احتياطي تقييم الموجودات المالية - بالصافي بعد الضريبة
(٥٥,٧٢٠)	(١٧٦,٨٦٩)	(٣١,٦٢٦)	(٣٥٩,٥٠٦)	خسائر بيع موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل
٢,٧٦١,٠٤٥	٤,٤٩٥,٤٩٤	٦٣٥,٧٨٨	(٢٠٩,٥٦٩)	مجموع بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى
٧,٥٧٣,٢٠١	١١,٧٩٨,٤١٤	١,١٤٥,٣٤٦	٤,٠٦٨,٠١٨	إجمالي الدخل الشامل للفترة
				إجمالي الدخل الشامل العائد إلى:
٧,٤٠٨,٧٥٠	١١,٥٦٨,١٠٨	١,٠٦١,٦٣٨	٣,٩٧٠,٦٢٣	مساهمي البنك
١٦٤,٤٥١	٢٣٠,٣٠٦	٨٣,٧٠٨	٩٧,٣٩٥	حقوق غير المسيطرين
٧,٥٧٣,٢٠١	١١,٧٩٨,٤١٤	١,١٤٥,٣٤٦	٤,٠٦٨,٠١٨	

للإشارة

AMMAN JORDAN  
ESTBANK  
س.أ.ب.س.ب.

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى ٣٢ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة وتقرأ معها ومع تقرير المراجعة المرفق.



البنك الاستثماري  
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)  
قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة  
للمدة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨

		الإحتياطيات				رأس المال المكتتب به				
مجموع	حقوق الملكية	مجموع حقوق الملكية	حقوق غير المسيطرون	حقوق إلى مساهمي البنك	صافي ربح الفترة	أرباح مدورة	إحتياطي تقييم موجودات مالية - بالصافي	مخاطر مصرفية عامة	قانوني	والمفوع
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
١٧٨,٧٦,٩٨٤	٤,٩١٦,٦١٠	١٧٣,٨٨٠,٣٧٤	-	١٢,٤٧٧,٦٥١	١,٠٠٣,٥٢٧	٢٤,٣٦٥,٩٠٧	١١,٤٧٤,١٢٤	٦,٣٦٥,٠٠٠	٢٥,٠٠٠,٤٥١٣	١,٠٠٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
(٧,١٩٥,٨٦٦)	(٤٢٥,٠٦٦)	(٦,٧٧٠,٨٣٠)	-	-	-	(١٠٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	-	-	-
٤,٦٧٢,٣٦٣	-	٤,٦٧٢,٣٦٣	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
١٧١,٦٠١,١٨٨	٤,٤٩١,٥٤٤	١٧٦,٠٩٠,٥٤٤	-	١٢,٤٧٧,٦٥١	١,٠٠٣,٥٢٧	٢٤,٣٦٥,٩٠٧	١١,٤٧٤,١٢٤	٦,٣٦٥,٠٠٠	٢٥,٠٠٠,٤٥١٣	١,٠٠٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
٧٣,٧٩,٢٠	٣٣,٠٣٠	٧٠,٧٦,٦١٤	-	٧,٠٧٦,٦١٤	-	-	-	-	-	-
٤,٦٧٢,٣٦٣	-	٤,٦٧٢,٣٦٣	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(١٧٦,٨٦٩)	-	(١٧٦,٨٦٩)	-	-	-	(١٦١,٨٥٧)	(١٥,٠١٢)	-	-	-
١١,٧٩٨,٤١٤	٣٣,٠٣٠	١١,٥٦٨,١٠٨	-	٧,٠٧٦,٦١٤	(١٦١,٨٥٧)	٦,٣٦٥,٠٠٠	٤,٦٥٧,٢٥١	(٦,٣٦٥,٠٠٠)	-	-
(١٠٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	(١٠٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	-	-	(١٠٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	-	-	-
(٣٧٦,٣٢٩)	(٣٧٦,٣٢٩)	١٦٨,٦٧٧,٦٥٢	-	٧,٠٧٦,٦١٤	٢,٤٦٩,٠٥٠	١٦,١٣١,٤٥٥	٦,١٣١,٤٥٥	-	٢٥,٠٠٠,٤٥١٣	١,٠٠٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
١٧٣,٦١٦,٨٦٣	٤,٤٨٤,٢١١	١٧٨,١٠١,٠٧٤	-	٧,٠٧٦,٦١٤	-	-	-	-	-	-
١٦٤,٣٤٣,٢١٤	٢,٣٠٥,٧١٨	١٦٦,٠٣٩,٤٩٦	-	٦,٦٤٧,٧٠٥	٢٧,٦٦٣,٩٢٢	٥,٤٩١,٥١٩	٥,٣١١,٢٨٤	٥,٣١١,٢٨٤	٢٣,٥٧٠,٧٧١	١,٠٠٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
٤,٨١٦,١٥٦	١٦٤,٤٥١	٤,٦٤٧,٧٠٥	-	٤,٦٤٧,٧٠٥	-	-	-	-	-	-
٢,٨١٦,٧٦٥	-	٢,٨١٦,٧٦٥	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(٥٥,٧٢٠)	-	(٥٥,٧٢٠)	-	-	(١٥٧,٣٧٨)	١,٠١,٦٥٨	-	-	-	-
٢,٥٧٢,٢٠١	١٦٤,٤٥١	٢,٤٠٧,٧٥٠	-	٤,٦٤٧,٧٠٥	(١٥٧,٣٧٨)	٢,٩١٨,٤٣٣	-	-	-	-
(١,٠٠٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	(١,٠٠٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	-	(١,٠٠٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	-	-	-	-
(٥٤,٤١٢)	(٥٤,٤١٢)	١٥٩,٤٤٦,٢٤٦	-	٤,٦٤٧,٧٠٥	١٦,٨٥٤,٣٣١	٨,٤٠٩,٩٤٢	٥,٩٢٣,٥٩٧	٥,٩٢٣,٥٩٧	٢٣,٥٧٠,٧٧١	١,٠٠٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
١٦١,١٦٢,٠٠٢	٢,٤١٥,٧٥٧	١٥٩,٧٤٦,٢٤٦	-	٤,٦٤٧,٧٠٥	١٦,٨٥٤,٣٣١	٨,٤٠٩,٩٤٢	٥,٩٢٣,٥٩٧	٥,٩٢٣,٥٩٧	٢٣,٥٧٠,٧٧١	١,٠٠٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠

تضمن الأرباح المدورة مبلغ ١٠,٤٥٩,٨٥٨ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ مقيد بالتصرف به بموجب تعليمات البنك المركزي الأردني لقاء موجودات صريبية مؤجلة مقابل ٧,٥٧٦,٥٥٣ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧. ٢٠١٨.

تضمن الأرباح المدورة مبلغ ١,٠٣٩,٢٠٠ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ مقيد بالتصرف به بناء على طلب البنك المركزي الأردني بمثل المتبقي من الأرصدة المدانة لتعليمات غير نظامية.

كانت تتضمن الأرباح المدورة مبلغ ٤١٥,١٩٩ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ مقابل ٤١٨,٨١٢ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ ومثل أثر التطبيق المتكرر للموارد المتقارير المالية رقم (٩) ولا يمكن التصرف به إلا بمقتضى ما يتحقق منه تحقلاً من خلال عمليات البيع، استناداً لتعليمات هيئة الأوراق المالية.

كانت تتضمن الأرباح المدورة مبلغ ١,٠٠٣,٥٢٧ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ ومثل أثر إعادة تصنيف موجودات مالية بالقيمة المدانة من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل الآخر إلى محفظة الموجودات المالية بالقيمة المدانة من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل الآخر إلى محفظة الموجودات المالية بالقيمة المدانة من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل الآخر.

(٢٠١٨/١٣).

إن رصيد الأرباح المدورة يشمل أرباح فوفات وإعادة تقييم الموجودات المالية بالقيمة المدانة من خلال قائمة الدخل بقيمة ٣,٦٥٥ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧.

بموجب تعليمات البنك المركزي الأردني رقم (٢٠١٨/١٣) فقد تم نقل الرصيد المتراكم لبدء احتياطي المخاطر المصرفية العامة والبالغ رصيده ٦,٣٦٥,٠٠٠ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ إلى بند الأرباح المدورة للتناقص مع أثر الصغار المتقارير المالية رقم (٩)، ويحضر التصرف بالتناقص من المبلغ بعد التناقص.

يحظر التصرف باحتياطي تقييم موجودات مالية - بالصافي إلا بموافقة مسبقة من البنك المركزي الأردني.



(غير موقعة)  
كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦  
صافي ربح الفترة  
التغير في احتياطي تقييم موجودات مالية - بالصافي بعد التصرفية  
خسائر بيع موجودات مالية بالقيمة المدانة من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل الآخر  
مفوق للأرباح المدورة نتيجة البيع  
اجملي الدخل الشامل  
المحول إلى الاحتياطيات  
الأرباح المدورة (إيضاح ١٩)  
الأرباح المدورة (إيضاح ١٩)  
أثر شراء حصة إضافية في شركة تابعة  
كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧

البنك الاستثماري (شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)  
قائمة التدفقات النقدية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة  
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		الإيضاحات
٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٦,٤٣٠,٧٩٤	١٠,٤٥٨,٧٦٦	<b>الأنشطة التشغيلية</b>
١,٤١١,٦٧١	١,١٩٥,١٣٩	ربح الفترة قبل ضريبة الدخل
٣,٥٦٨,٢٦٣	٥٩٧,٥٩٧	تعديلات لبيود غير نقدية:
٣٥,٤٩٢	٨٤,٦٨٥	استهلاكات وإطفاءات
-	١١,٨٥٠	مخصص تدني التسهيلات الائتمانية المباشرة
-	(١٥,٢٢٩)	مخصص قضايا مقامة على البنك
٦٤,٥٧١	١١٥,٠٠١	خسائر تدني موجودات وبيود خارج قائمة المركز المالي وفقاً لمعيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩)
٩٩,٤٧٤	-	مخصصات متنوعة
(٨٤,٩٩٥)	-	مخصص العقارات المستلمة وفقاً لتعليمات البنك المركزي الأردني
١٧٨,٠٨٣	(٢,٢١٩)	مخصص تدني الموجودات التي آلت ملكيتها للبنك وفاء لديون مستحقة
٥٨,٠٠٩	(١٤,٧١٩)	أرباح استبعاد ممتلكات ومعدات
(٢,٠١٣,٥٧٤)	(٢,٢٢٧,٠٠٢)	أرباح (خسائر) بيع موجودات آلت ملكيتها للبنك
٩٠٩,٧٦٥	٦٩٧,٨٤٢	(أرباح) خسائر تقييم موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل غير متحققة
(١٧,٥٤٧)	(٢٣,٠٧٨)	توزيعات نقدية من موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل
١٠,٦٤٠,٠٠٦	١٠,٨٧٨,٦٣٣	صافي مصاريف الفوائد
		تأثير التغيير في أسعار الصرف على النقد وما في حكمه
١٣٨,٦٥١	١,١٠٢,٥٣٤	<b>التغير في الموجودات والمطلوبات</b>
(٥٣,٦٨٥,٧٤٠)	(٣٠,٨٢١,٦٠٤)	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل
٢,٦٦٩,٦٤٠	(٦,٠٥٢,٥١٢)	التسهيلات الائتمانية المباشرة
١٤,٦٤٤,٦١٥	١٦,٠٠٩,٠١٥	الموجودات الأخرى
٤,٩٤٦,٣٣٨	٣١٨,٠٩٠	ودائع العملاء
٣,٤٨٠,٧٦٤	١,٤٧٢,٠٨٣	التأمينات النقدية
(٢٧,٨٠٥,٧٣٢)	(١٧,٩٧٢,٣٩٤)	المطلوبات الأخرى
		<b>صافي التغير في الموجودات والمطلوبات</b>
(١٧,١٦٥,٧٢٦)	(٧,٠٩٣,٧٦١)	<b>صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في الأنشطة التشغيلية قبل ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة</b>
-	(٣٥,١٩٢)	والمخصصات المدفوعة
(٦,٤١٢,١٥١)	(٣,٨٨٧,٢٨٩)	المدفوع من مخصص القضايا
(٢٣,٥٧٧,٨٧٧)	(١١,٠١٦,٢٤٢)	ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة
		<b>صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في الأنشطة التشغيلية</b>
		<b>الأنشطة الاستثمارية</b>
(٣,٠٢٥,٨٤٦)	(٢,٣٣٤,٦٩٣)	شراء موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل
٢٤٤,١١٦	٢,٠٤٨,٧٦٦	بيع موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل
٢,٠١٣,٥٧٤	٢,٢٢٧,٠٠٢	توزيعات نقدية من موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل
(١٨٧,١٠١)	٣٨,١٩٢	إيداعات لدى بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية
(٤٠,٠٥٨,٨٣٣)	(٢٧,٣٧٦,٢٧٣)	شراء موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة
٤٧,٣٧٥,٩٣٤	٧,٠٦٣,١٩٥	استحقاق موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة
١١,٤٨٦,٨٦٨	-	بيع موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة
(١,٩٨٤,٨٠٦)	(١,١٢٥,٥٤٠)	شراء ممتلكات ومعدات ودفعات على حساب شراء ممتلكات ومعدات ومشاريع تحت التنفيذ
٥٩,١٠٠	-	المتحصل من بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
(٣٦,٢٩٣)	(١٧١,٣٨٠)	شراء موجودات غير ملموسة
١٥,٨٨٦,٧١٣	(١٩,٦٣٠,٧٣١)	<b>صافي التدفقات النقدية (المستخدمة في) من الأنشطة الاستثمارية</b>
(١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠)	(١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠)	<b>الأنشطة التمويلية</b>
١٠,٥٩٢,٥٣٣	(٥,٠٧٧,٧٥٢)	الأرباح الموزعة
-	١٣,١٠٠,٠٠٠	الأموال المقرضة
(٥٤,٠٠٠)	(١٦٤,١٦١)	اسناد القرض
٥٣٨,٥٣٣	(٢,١٤١,٩١٣)	شراء حصة إضافية في شركة تابعة
١٧,٥٤٧	٣٣,٠٧٨	<b>صافي التدفقات النقدية (المستخدمة في) من الأنشطة التمويلية</b>
(٧,١٣٥,٠٨٤)	(٣٢,٧٦٥,٨٠٨)	تأثير تغيير أسعار الصرف على النقد وما في حكمه
١٦٢,٧١٩,٥١٧	١٦٩,٧٥٠,٣١٣	صافي النقص في النقد وما في حكمه
١٥٥,٥٨٤,٤٣٣	١٣٦,٩٨٤,٥٠٥	النقد وما في حكمه كما في أول كانون الثاني
		النقد وما في حكمه في ٣٠ حزيران



(١) معلومات عامة

- البنك الاستثماري (البنك) هو شركة مساهمة عامة أردنية محدودة تأسست تحت رقم (١٧٣) بتاريخ ١٢ آب ١٩٨٢ بموجب قانون الشركات رقم (١٢) لسنة ١٩٦٤ برأس مال مقداره ٦,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار موزع على ٦,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم بقيمة إسمية مقدارها دينار للسهم الواحد. تمت زيادة رأس مال البنك عدة مرات حتى بلغ ٧٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار / سهم كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٠، كما تمت زيادة رأس مال البنك خلال العام ٢٠١١ ليصبح رأس المال المكتتب به والمدفوع ٨٥,٢٥٠,٠٠٠ دينار / سهم. كذلك تمت زيادة رأس المال للبنك بمبلغ ١٤,٧٥٠,٠٠٠ دينار بتاريخ ١٠ نيسان ٢٠١٢ ليصبح رأس مال البنك المكتتب به والمدفوع ١٠٠ مليون دينار/ سهم.
- يقع المركز الرئيسي للبنك في مدينة عمان في منطقة الشميساني، شارع عبد الحميد شرف هاتف ٥٠٠١٥٠٠ ص.ب. ٩٥٠٦٠١ عمان ١١١٩٥ المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية.
- يقوم البنك بتقديم جميع الأعمال المصرفية والمالية المتعلقة بنشاطه من خلال مركزه وفروعه داخل المملكة وعددها إثني عشر فرعاً ومن خلال الشركات التابعة له.
- إن البنك الاستثماري هو شركة مساهمة عامة وأسهمه مدرجة في سوق عمان المالي.
- تم إقرار القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة من قبل مجلس الإدارة بتاريخ ١٦ آب ٢٠١٨ وهي خاضعة لموافقة البنك المركزي الأردني.

(٢) ملخص للسياسات المحاسبية الهامة

فيما يلي أهم السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة من قبل البنك في إعداد هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة.

١-٢ أسس الإعداد

- تم إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة للبنك وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) ("القوائم المالية المرحلية") ووفقاً للقوانين المحلية النافذة وتعليمات البنك المركزي الأردني.
- إن الدينار الأردني هو عملة عرض القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة والذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للبنك.
- تم إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة وفقاً لمبدأ التكلفة التاريخية، باستثناء الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل والموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر التي تظهر بالقيمة العادلة بتاريخ القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة، كما تظهر بالقيمة العادلة الموجودات والمطلوبات المالية التي تم التحوط لمخاطر التغيير في قيمتها العادلة.
- لا تتضمن هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة في القوائم المالية السنوية والمعدة وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية، ويجب أن تقرأ جنباً إلى جنب مع القوائم المالية الموحدة للبنك كما في وللسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧. كذلك فإن نتائج الأعمال لفترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً دقيقاً على النتائج المتوقعة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨، كما لم يتم إجراء تخصيص على أرباح الفترة للستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ والتي يتم إجراؤها في نهاية السنة.

- إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في إعداد هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة متماثلة مع السياسات المحاسبية التي تم اتباعها في إعداد آخر قوائم مالية موحدة للبنك للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ باستثناء تطبيق المعايير الجديدة والتعديلات على المعايير الحالية كما هو مذكور أدناه.

(أ) المعايير والتفسيرات الجديدة والمعدلة التي صدرت والتي تم تطبيقها من قبل البنك لأول مرة والنافذة التطبيق في السنة المالية التي تبدأ في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨ ولم يكن لتطبيق هذه المعايير تأثير جوهري على القوائم المالية للبنك:

- الاعتراف بأصول ضريبية مؤجلة عن خسائر غير متحققة - تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ١٢ "ضرائب الدخل"

- تحسين الإفصاحات - تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٧ "بيان التدفقات النقدية"

- تحويلات العقارات الاستثمارية - تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٤٠ "العقارات الاستثمارية"

- التعديلات السنوية لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية للدورة ٢٠١٢-٢٠١٤.

- معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ١٥، "الإيراد من العقود مع العملاء"

**طبيعة التغيير:** أصدر مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية معايير جديدة للاعتراف بالإيراد. هذا وسوف يحل هذا المعيار محل معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ١٨ والذي يغطي عقود السلع والخدمات ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ١١ والذي يغطي عقود البناء. بناءً على المعيار الجديد، يتم الاعتراف بالإيرادات عند نقل السيطرة على السلعة أو الخدمة للعميل. يسمح المعيار بان يتم التطبيق بأثر رجعي كامل أو بأثر رجعي معدل.

الأثر: لا يوجد أثر جزاء تطبيق المعيار على البيانات المالية للبنك وذلك نظراً لكون معظم إيرادات البنك تتأتى من مصادر غير خاضعة لهذا المعيار.

(ب) المعايير المطبقة في السنة المالية التي تبدأ في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨ والتي كان لها تأثير جوهري:

معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٩ - (الأدوات المالية)

- **طبيعة التغيير:** يتناول المعيار تصنيف وقياس واستبعاد الموجودات والمطلوبات المالية ويدخل قواعد جديدة لمحاسبة التحوط. كما أدخل المعيار نموذج الانخفاض الجديد للاعتراف بمخصصات انخفاض القيمة.

- **أثر تطبيق المعيار الدولي رقم (٩):**

يتطلب من البنك تطبيق المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٩) ابتداءً من أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨.

وفيما يلي أهم جوانب التطبيق:

أ - **التصنيف والقياس للموجودات المالية:**

- لا يوجد أثر جوهري من تطبيق المعيار، حيث قام البنك بالتطبيق المبكر للمرحلة الأولى للمعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٩) اعتباراً من أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١١ استناداً لطلب البنك المركزي الأردني وهيئة الأوراق المالية.

- قام البنك بإجراء إعادة تصنيف موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل الآخر إلى محفظة الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل وذلك بهدف التطبيق السليم للمعيار وفقاً لتعليمات البنك المركزي الأردني رقم (٢٠١٨/١٣).

## ب - التصنيف والقياس للمطلوبات المالية:

أبقى المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٩) على المتطلبات الموجودة ضمن معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٩) بما يتعلق بالتصنيف للمطلوبات المالية. أما فيما يتعلق بقياس القيمة العادلة فقد تطلب معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٩) الاعتراف بفروقات تقييم المطلوبات المالية المصنفة ضمن المطلوبات المالية بالقيمة العادلة ضمن قائمة الأرباح والخسائر، في حين يتطلب المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٩) ما يلي:

- الاعتراف بفروقات تقييم المطلوبات المالية المصنفة ضمن المطلوبات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل والناجمة عن التغيير في مخاطر الائتمان في قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة.

- يتم الاعتراف بالمبلغ المتبقي من فروقات تقييم القيمة العادلة في قائمة الدخل الموحدة.

## ج - محاسبة التحوط:

عند تطبيق المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٩)، قام البنك باختيار الاستمرار في استخدام سياسة محاسبة التحوط استناداً لمتطلبات معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٩) عوضاً عن متطلبات المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٩).

## د - تدني الموجودات المالية:

قام المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٩) باستبدال نموذج "تحقق الخسارة" المتبع في معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٩) لاحتساب التدني في الموجودات المالية إلى نموذج النظرة المستقبلية "الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة" والذي يتطلب استخدام التقديرات والاجتهادات بشكل جوهري لتقدير العوامل الاقتصادية والتي لها التأثير على قيمة التدني وفقاً للنموذج الجديد، حيث تم تطبيق هذا النموذج على كافة الموجودات المالية - أدوات الدين والمصنفة بالتكلفة المطفأة أو بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل أو بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل.

إن آلية احتساب الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة تعتمد على احتمالية التعثر (Probability of Default) والتي تحتسب وفقاً للمخاطر الائتمانية والعوامل الاقتصادية المستقبلية و الخسارة في حالة التعثر (Loss Given Default) والتي تعتمد على القيمة التحصيلية للضمانات القائمة، وقيمة التعرض عند التعثر (Exposure at Default).

## هـ - الإفصاحات:

يتطلب المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٩) العديد من الإفصاحات المفصلة وبشكل خاص بما يتعلق بمحاسبة التحوط ومخاطر الائتمان والخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة.

و - التطبيق:

قام البنك بقد أثر تطبيق المعيار على الأرصدة الافتتاحية للأرباح المدورة كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨ والمخصصات وحقوق غير المسيطرين عوضاً عن إعادة اصدار القوائم المالية الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ وما قبل.

- يوضح الجدول التالي التعديل الحاصل على الأرصدة الافتتاحية كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨.

البند	المبلغ كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	المبلغ المعاد تصنيفه (Reclassification)	الخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة (ECL)	الرصيد كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨ بعد تطبيق الـ (IFRS 9)	أثر التطبيق الناتج عن إعادة التصنيف	بنود المركز المالي التي تأثرت بالتطبيق
أرصدة لدى بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية	٧١,٦١٣,٠٣٤	-	(٤٩,٦٣٩)	٧١,٥٦٣,٣٩٥	-	أرصدة لدى بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية
ايداعات لدى بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية	١١,٠١٣,٤٥٧	-	(٢٦,٢١٩)	١٠,٩٨٧,٢٣٨	-	ايداعات لدى بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية
تسهيلات ائتمانية مباشرة	٦٤٥,٣٥٤,٢٢٩	-	(٩,٠١٣,٦٥٩)	٦٣٦,٣٤٠,٥٧٠	-	تسهيلات ائتمانية مباشرة
موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل	١,٨٥٣,٩٨٧	(٨٦,٥٦٦)	-	١,٧٦٧,٤٢١	-	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل
المحول إلى FVOCI	-	٨٦,٥٦٦	-	-	-	المحول إلى FVOCI
موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل	٣٧,٦٣٨,٠٤٢	(١,٨١٤,٦٧٣)	-	٣٥,٨٢٣,٣٦٩	١,٠٠٣,٥٢٧	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل
المحول إلى FVPL	-	١,٨١٤,٦٧٣	-	-	-	المحول إلى FVPL
أدوات دين ضمن محفظة موجودات مالية بالكلفة المطفأة	١٠٥,٥٤٨,٠٨٣	-	(٣٤٥,٥٩٩)	١٠٥,٢٠٢,٤٨٤	-	موجودات مالية بالكلفة المطفأة
كفالات مالية	٩٣,٦١٩,٦٥١	-	(١٨٨,٢٠٣)	٩٣,٤٣١,٤٤٨	-	مطلوبات أخرى
سقوف غير مستغلة	٤٣,١٠٦,٠٢٧	-	(٦٢٧,٠٣٧)	٤٢,٤٧٨,٩٩٠	-	مطلوبات أخرى
منه: سقوف مباشرة	-	-	(٣٧٧,٥٢٩)	(٣٧٧,٥٢٩)	-	مطلوبات أخرى
منه: سقوف غير مباشرة	-	-	(٢٤٩,٥٠٨)	(٢٤٩,٥٠٨)	-	مطلوبات أخرى
اعتمادات مستنديه وقبولات سحبيات مصرفية	١٤,٢٢٢,٠٥٣	-	(١٤,٠٢٢)	١٤,٢٠٨,٠٣١	-	مطلوبات أخرى
أخرى	٤,٨٠٧,٣٠٩	-	(٤,٩٨٤)	٤,٨٠٢,٣٢٥	-	موجودات أخرى

- يوضح الجدول التالي التعديل الحاصل على الأرصدة الافتتاحية للموجودات الضريبية المؤجلة وبنود حقوق الملكية كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨ نتيجة تطبيق الـ (IFRS 9).

البند	المبلغ كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	أثر التطبيق الناتج عن إعادة التصنيف	الخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة (ECL)	أثر التطبيق الناتج عن المحول من الاحتياطات	الرصيد كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨ بعد تطبيق الـ (IFRS 9)
موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة	٧,٥٧٦,٥٥٣	-	٣,٠٧٣,٤٦٧	-	١,٠٦٥,٠٠٢
احتياطي المخاطر المصرفية العامة	٦,٣٦٥,٠٠٠	-	-	(٦,٣٦٥,٠٠٠)	-
أرباح مدورة	٣٠,٠٣٣,٢١٠	١,٠٠٣,٥٢٧	(٦,٧٧,٠٨٣)	٦,٣٦٥,٠٠٠	٣٠,٦٣٠,٩٠٧
حقوق غير المسيطرين	٤,٩١٦,٦١٠	-	(٤٢٥,٠٦٦)	-	٤,٤٩١,٥٤٤

- يوضح الجدول التالي الرصيد الافتتاحي لمبلغ المخصصات بعد تطبيق المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية (٩):

البند	مبلغ المخصصات الحالي	الفرق نتيجة إعادة احتساب (Re-measurement)	الرصيد وفق (IFRS 9)
أرصدة لدى بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية	-	٤٩,٦٣٩	٤٩,٦٣٩
ايداعات لدى بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية	-	٢٦,٢١٩	٢٦,٢١٩
تسهيلات ائتمانية مباشرة	٣٠,٤٧١,٧٥٢	٩,٠١٣,٦٥٩	٣٩,٤٨٥,٤١١
أدوات دين ضمن محفظة موجودات مالية بالكلفة المطفأة	-	٣٤٥,٥٩٩	٣٤٥,٥٩٩
كفالات مالية	-	١٨٨,٢٠٣	١٨٨,٢٠٣
سقوف غير مستغلة	-	٦٢٧,٠٣٧	٦٢٧,٠٣٧
اعتمادات مستنديه وقبولات سحبيات مصرفية	-	١٤,٠٢٢	١٤,٠٢٢
أخرى	-	٤,٩٨٤	٤,٩٨٤

البند	المرحلة الأولى إفرادي	المرحلة الأولى تجميعي	المرحلة الثانية إفرادي	المرحلة الثانية تجميعي	المرحلة الثالثة	المجموع
أرصدة لدى بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية	٨,٩٨٢	-	-	-	-	٨,٩٨٢
إيداعات لدى بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية	٢٦,١٢١	-	-	-	-	٢٦,١٢١
تسهيلات ائتمانية مباشرة	٦٠٢,٥٦٣	٣,١٨٤,٦٢٤	١,٧٥٦,٧٦٢	١,٤٨٧,٥٦٩	١٥,٣١٩,٠٨٦	٢٢,٣٥٠,٦٠٤
أدوات دين ضمن محفظة موجودات مالية بالكلفة المطفأه	٣٤٥,٥٩٣	-	-	-	-	٣٤٥,٥٩٣
كفالات مالية	٨٨,٢٣٢	١,٨٣٧	٤٣,٧٣٢	٧	١٠٥,١٤١	٢٣٨,٩٤٩
سقوف غير مستعلة	٢٢٤,١٧٥	٤١٤	٣٢١,٣٢٧	١٠٤	٧٨,٦١٥	٦٢٤,٦٣٥
اعتمادات مستندية	١٣,٥٤٣	٣,٩١٢	٥,٨١٨	-	-	٢٣,٢٧٣

التعرضات الائتمانية حسب تعليمات التصنيف رقم (٢٠٠٩/٤٧) وبشكل مقارن مع المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية (٩) (Mapping):

حسب المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية (٩):												حسب تعليمات التصنيف رقم (٢٠٠٩/٤٧)			
المجموع			Stage 3			Stage 2			Stage 1						
فوائد معقّدة	ECL	إجمالي	فوائد معقّدة	ECL	إجمالي	فوائد معقّدة	ECL	إجمالي	فوائد معقّدة	ECL	إجمالي	مخصص	أصل	فوائد معقّدة	إجمالي
١٨٩,٥١١	٧,١٠٩,٣٧٨	٦٤٣,٥٨٧,٠٩٨	١٥٤,٤٤٣	١,١٠٦,٦٤٧	٣,٥٣٥,٦٦٧	٣٢,٤٤٥	٢,٢٤١,٢٧٦	٩٥,١١٨,٧٦٨	٢,٦٢٣	٣,٧٦١,٤٥٥	٥٤٤,٩٣٢,٦٦٣	-	٦٣١,١٥٩,٩٦٨	-	٦٣١,١٥٩,٩٦٨
٣٥,٥١٦	١,١٩٣,٣٩٦	١٩,٨٥٣,١٤٩	٤,٦٢٦	١٦٤,٦٠٩	٥٧٩,٨٩٤	٣٠,٨٩٠	١,٠٠٣,٠٥٥	١٨,٠٩٩,٢٣١	-	٢٥,٧٣٢	١,١٧٤,٠٢٤	٧٥٨,٢٥٠	٣٠,١٥٤,٥٢١	١٥,٦٠١	٣٠,١٧٠,١٢٢
٩,٤٢٤,٨٨٢	١٤,٠٤٧,٨٣٠	٤٢,٧١٢,٥٨٣	٩,٤٢٤,٨٨٢	١٤,٠٤٧,٨٣٠	٤٢,٧١٢,٥٨٣	-	-	-	-	-	-	٣٢,٤٤٢,٢٢٨	٤٤,٨٣٨,٣٤٠	٩,٦٣٤,٣٠٨	٥٤,٤٧٢,٦٤٨
١٧٢,١٢٧	١,٦٧٥,٤٨٤	٦,٣٨٩,٦٠٤	١٧٢,١٢٧	١,٦٧٥,٤٨٤	٦,٣٨٩,٦٠٤	-	-	-	-	-	-	١,٠٧٥,٥٦٥	٧,٤٦٤,٥٨٥	٢٣٦,٠٠٧	٧,٦٩٩,٤٣١
٢٦٣,٨١٢	١,٣٨٣,٤٩٢	٤,٦١٥,٧٧١	٢٦٣,٨١٢	١,٣٨٣,٤٩٢	٤,٦١٥,٧٧١	-	-	-	-	-	-	٢,١٤٠,٤٥٢	٤,٩٦٣,٥٨٥	٢٩٩,٨٦١	٥,٢٦٣,٤٤٧
٨,٩٨٨,٩٤٣	١٠,٩٨٨,٨٥٤	٣١,٧٠٧,٢٠٨	٨,٩٨٨,٩٤٣	١٠,٩٨٨,٨٥٤	٣١,٧٠٧,٢٠٨	-	-	-	-	-	-	٢٩,٢٢٦,٢١١	٣٢,٤١٠,١٧٠	٩,١٠٠,٤٤٤	٤١,٥٠٩,٧٧٠
٩,٦٤٩,٩٠٩	٢٢,٣٥٠,٦٠٤	٧٠,٦,١٥٢,٨٣٠	٩,٥٨٣,٩٥١	١٥,٣١٩,٠٨٦	٤٦,٨٢٨,١٤٤	٦٣,٣٣٥	٣,٢٤٤,٣٣١	١١٣,٢١٧,٩٩٩	٢,٦٢٣	٣,٧٨٧,١٨٧	٥٤٦,١٠٦,٦٨٧	٣٣,٢٠٠,٤٧٨	٧٠,٦,١٥٢,٨٢٩	٩,٦٤٩,٩٠٩	٧١٥,٨٠٢,٧٣٨

(ج) المعايير والتفسيرات الجديدة غير الملزمة للسنة المالية التي تبدأ في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨ والتي لم يتم تطبيقها ميكرا من قبل البنك:

- معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ١٦، "عقود الإيجار

طبيعة التغيير: صدر معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ١٦ خلال كانون الثاني ٢٠١٦. هذا وسوف يؤدي تقريباً إلى الاعتراف بجميع عقود الإيجار بقائمة المركز المالي، حيث تم إزالة التمييز بين عقود الإيجار التشغيلي والتمويلي. بموجب هذا المعيار، سوف يتم الاعتراف بالأصل (الحق في استخدام البند المؤجر) والالتزام المالي مقابل دفعات الإيجارات. باستثناء عقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل ومنخفضة القيمة. فيما يتعلق بحسابة المؤجرين فإنه لا يوجد تغيير ملحوظ عليها.

الأثر: سيؤثر المعيار بشكل رئيسي على محاسبة عقود الإيجار التشغيلية للبنك.

تاريخ إلزامية التطبيق: إلزامي للسنوات المالية التي تبدأ في أو بعد أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩. في هذه المرحلة، لا ينوي البنك اعتماد المعيار قبل تاريخ سريانه. هذا وتعتزم الإدارة تطبيق نهج الانتقال المبسط فيما لن يتم بيان المبالغ المقارنة للسنة السابقة عند التطبيق لأول مرة.

٣-٢ أسس توحيد القوائم المالية

تتضمن القوائم المالية الموحدة للقوائم المالية للبنك والشركات التابعة له والمملوكة بالكامل والخاضعة لسيطرته، وتحقق السيطرة عندما يكون البنك قادراً على إدارة الأنشطة الرئيسية للشركات التابعة وعندما يكون معرضاً للعوائد المتغيرة الناتجة من استثماره في الشركات التابعة أو يكون له حقوق في هذه العوائد. ويكون قادراً على التأثير على هذه العوائد من خلال سلطته في الشركات التابعة. ويتم استبعاد المعاملات والأرصدة والإيرادات والمصروفات بين البنك والشركات التابعة وكذلك ما بين الشركات التابعة.

تتضمن هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة للبنك وشركاته التابعة التالية كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨:

اسم الشركة	رأس المال المدفوع (دينار أردني)	نسبة ملكية البنك	طبيعة نشاط الشركة	مقر الشركة	تاريخ التملك
شركة الموارد للوساطة المالية	٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٪١٠٠	وساطة مالية	عمان	٢٠٠٦
شركة تمكين للتأجير التمويلي	١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٪٩٥	التأجير التمويلي	عمان	٢٠٠٦
شركة الاستثماري لتمويل سلسلة الإمداد	٣,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٪٩٤	إدارة وتشغيل مستودعات البوندد	عمان	٢٠١٠
الشركة الأردنية للتخصيم *	٣٠,٠٠٠	٪١٠٠	تخصيم ذمم	عمان	٢٠١١
شركة التسهيلات التجارية الأردنية	١٦,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٪٩٤,٩	منح القروض والتسهيلات	عمان	٢٠١٦
شركة التسهيلات التجارية للتأجير التمويلي	٢,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٪٩٤,٩	التأجير التمويلي	عمان	٢٠١٦
شركة بندار للتجارة والاستثمار	٢٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٪٩١,٨	منح القروض والتسهيلات	عمان	٢٠١٧
شركة أعيان للتجارة والوكالات والاستثمار	٥٠,٠٠٠	٪٩١,٨	استثمار	عمان	٢٠١٧
شركة راكين للاستثمار	٣٠,٠٠٠	٪٩١,٨	استثمار	عمان	٢٠١٧
شركة بندار للتأجير التمويلي	١,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٪٩١,٨	التأجير التمويلي	عمان	٢٠١٧

\* أسست الشركة الأردنية للتخصيم في ٢١ كانون الأول ٢٠١١ ولم تباشر أعمالها حتى تاريخ هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة.



يتم إعداد القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة لنفس السنة المالية للبنك باستخدام نفس السياسات المحاسبية المستخدمة من قبل البنك. وفي حال كانت السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة من قبل الشركات التابعة مختلفة يتم إجراء التعديلات اللازمة على القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة لتتوافق مع السياسات المحاسبية المستخدمة من قبل البنك.

يتم توحيد القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة في قائمة الدخل الموحدة من تاريخ تملكها، وهو التاريخ الذي يجري فيه فعلياً انتقال السيطرة للبنك على الشركات التابعة ويتم التوقف عن توحيدها عندما يفقد البنك هذه السيطرة.

تمثل حقوق غير المسيطرين الحصة في صافي الدخل أو الخسارة وصافي الموجودات غير المملوكة - بشكل مباشر أو غير مباشر - من قبل البنك في الشركات التابعة، ويتم إظهارها في قائمة الدخل الموحدة. وكذلك ضمن حقوق الملكية في قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة بشكل منفصل عن الحقوق العائدة لمساهمي البنك.

## ٢-٤ الإفصاحات الوصفية (معياري ٩):

### مهام ومسؤوليات مجلس الإدارة (واللجان ذات العلاقة المنبثقة عنه):

- توفير هيكل الحاكمية المناسب لضمان التطبيق السليم لمتطلبات المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية (٩)، وبما يشتمل على:
  - \* تحديد أدوار مجلس الإدارة واللجان والدوائر ووحدات العمل في البنك وضمان تكاملية العمل فيما بينها وتوفير البنية التحتية المناسبة.
  - \* التحقق من وجود وتطبيق سياسات ملائمة لإدارة مخاطر الائتمان.
  - \* التحقق من وجود وتطبيق أنظمة رقابة داخلية فعالة وأنظمة تصنيف ائتماني داخلية وأنظمة آلية لإحتساب الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة وإجراءات الفحص والتحقق المناسبة بحيث تكون هذه المنظومة قادرة على الوصول الى النتائج ضمن التحوط الكافي مقابل مخاطر الائتمان المتوقعة.
- التأكد من وجود جهة مستقلة تكون صاحبة الصلاحية في اتخاذ القرار في الاستثناء أو التعديل وان تعرض هذه الحالات على مجلس الإدارة أو اللجان المنبثقة عنه في أول إجتماع لها والحصول على موافقتها.
- اعتماد اهداف واسس اقتناء وتصنيف الأدوات المالية وبما يضمن التكامل مع متطلبات العمل الاخرى.
- ضمان قيام الوحدات الرقابية في البنك وتحديد إدارة المخاطر وإدارة التدقيق الداخلي بكافة الأعمال اللازمة للتحقق من صحة وسلامة المنهجيات والأنظمة المستخدمة في إطار تطبيق المعيار (٩) والعمل على توفير الدعم اللازم لهذه الوحدات الرقابية.
- تقوم لجنة التدقيق بالتحقق من كفاية الخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة (خسارة التدني) المرصودة من قبل البنك

### الإطار العام لتطبيق متطلبات المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية (٩):

انطلاقاً من حرص البنك الإستثماري على الإلتزام بالمعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية بخصوص المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية (٩) واستناداً الى تعليمات البنك المركزي الاردني بخصوص تطبيق المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية (٩) فقد قام البنك الاستثماري بتطبيق المعيار ضمن المعطيات التالية:

١. التعاقد مع شركة متخصصة للقيام بتقديم الاستشارات اللازمة حول تطبيق المعيار.

٢. شراء نظام آلي متخصص لتطبيق متطلبات المعيار.

٣. تطوير وثيقة الاطار العام لتطبيق المعيار واعتمادها من قبل مجلس الإدارة.

٤. إدراج (تصنيف) جميع التعرضات الائتمانية / أدوات الدين التي تخضع لقياس واحتماب الخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة ضمن إحدى المراحل التالية:

- المرحلة الأولى (Stage 1): وتمثل الخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة مرجحة باحتمالية التعثر للتعرض الائتماني / لأداة الدين خلال (١٢) شهر القادمة، حيث تم إدراج ضمن هذا البند التعرضات الائتمانية / أدوات الدين التي لم يحصل زيادة مهمة أو مؤثرة في مخاطرها الائتمانية منذ الإعراف الأولى بالتعرض/ الأداة أو أن لها مخاطر ائتمان منخفضة بتاريخ إعداد البيانات المالية وتعتبر مخاطر الائتمان منخفضة في حال توفرت الشروط الواردة ضمن تعليمات البنك المركزي الأردني المستندة الى متطلبات المعيار، ومن الامثلة على هذه المؤشرات ما يلي:

0 مخاطر تعثر منخفضة.

0 المدين له مقدرة عالية في الأجل القصير على الوفاء بالتزاماته.

- المرحلة الثانية (Stage 2): حيث تتضمن هذه المرحلة التعرضات الائتمانية / أدوات الدين التي حصل زيادة مؤثرة في مخاطرها الائتمانية منذ الإعراف الأولى بها، إلا أنه لم تصل الى مرحلة التعثر بعد نظراً لعدم وجود دليل موضوعي يؤكد حصول التعثر. وتحتسب الخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة لكامل عمر التعرض الائتماني / أداة الدين وهي تمثل الخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة الناتجة عن كل احتمالات التعثر خلال المدة الزمنية المتبقية من عمر التعرض الائتماني / أداة الدين.

علماً بأن البنك يقوم بالأخذ بعين الإعتبار المؤشرات الواردة ضمن تعليمات البنك المركزي الأردني المستندة الى متطلبات المعيار عند تصنيف التعرضات الائتمانية/ أدوات الدين ضمن هذه المرحلة.

- المرحلة الثالثة (Stage 3): حيث تتضمن هذه المرحلة أدوات الدين التي يتوفر دليل/أدلة على أنها أصبحت متعثرة وفي هذه الحالة تحتسب الخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة لكامل عمر التعرض الائتماني/أداة الدين حيث تعلق الفائدة/العائد على الحسابات المدرجة ضمن هذه المرحلة ويستمر البنك بالتعليق طالما بقيت الحسابات ضمن هذه المرحلة.

علماً بأن البنك يقوم بالأخذ بعين الإعتبار المؤشرات الواردة ضمن تعليمات البنك المركزي الأردني المستندة الى متطلبات المعيار عند تصنيف التعرضات الائتمانية/ أدوات الدين ضمن هذه المرحلة، ومن الامثلة على هذه المؤشرات ما يلي:

0 عدم الالتزام بالشروط التعاقدية مثل وجود مستحقات تساوي أو تزيد عن (٩٠) يوم.

0 وجود مؤشرات واضحة تدل على قرب إفلاس الطرف المدين.

0 بالإضافة الى المؤشرات التي وردت بتعليمات البنك المركزي رقم (٤٧/٢٠٠٩).

٥. قياس الخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة (ECL):

- إن احتساب الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة يعتمد على احتمالية التعثر (Probability of Default) والتي تحتسب وفقاً للمخاطر الائتمانية والعوامل الاقتصادية، ونسبة الخسارة بإفتراض التعثر (Loss Given Default) والتي تعتمد على القيمة التحصيلية للضمانات، وقيمة التعرض عند التعثر (Exposure at Default) وبناءً عليه فقد قام البنك بتبني النموذج الرياضي التالي لإحتساب الخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة وفق المعيار (٩) وكالاتي:

$$ECL = PD\% \times EAD_{(OD)} \times LGD\%$$

ECL: الخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة

PD: إحتتمالية التعثر

EAD: التعرض الائتماني عند التعثر

LGD: نسبة الخسارة بإفتراض التعثر

٦. احتساب احتمالية التعثر (PD) حيث قام البنك بإحتساب احتمالية التعثر وفق المعطيات التالية:

- تم الأخذ بعين الإعتبار المؤشرات الاقتصادية وعوامل الإقتصاد الكلي (الناجى المحلى الإجمالى و معدلات البطالة والتضخم، أسعار الفوائد الحقيقية) لأغراض استخدامها في احتساب الخسارة الإئتمانية المتوقعة (PD).
- فيما يتعلق بالعملاء المصنفين من خلال نظام التصنيف الإئتماني فقد تم الاعتماد على احتمالية التعثر المستخرجة من نظام التصنيف الإئتماني حيث تم اجراء معايرة (Calibration) لنسب التعثر الموجودة على النظام لتتوافق مع متطلبات المعيار وبعد الأخذ بعين الإعتبار بيانات التعثر التاريخية للبنك.
- أما فيما يتعلق بالعملاء غير مصنفين فقد تم العمل على تبني منهجية (Roll Rate) لإحتساب نسبة الخسارة المستقبلية عند التعثر حيث تم الاعتماد على دراسة بيانات البنك التاريخية من خلال الأخذ بعين الاعتبار تحليل نتائج المنهجية على مستوى تجميعي (Collective Basis) للتعرضات الإئتمانية التي تحمل صفات ائتمان متشابهة من خلال الأخذ بعين الاعتبار مجموعة من العوامل وفيما يلي أهمها:
  - نوع المنتج.
  - نوعية الضمانات.
  - القطاع.

٧. احتساب التعرض الإئتماني عند التعثر (EAD) حيث قام البنك بأخذ المعطيات التالية بعين الاعتبار عند احتساب التعرض الإئتماني عند التعثر:

- نوع التعرض الإئتماني.
- رصيد التعرض الإئتماني.
- معامل التحويل الإئتماني (Credit Conversion Factor - CCF).

٨. احتساب نسبة الخسارة بإفتراض التعثر (LGD) حيث قام البنك بعملية الاحساب من خلال تحليل البيانات التاريخية لمعدلات التحصيلات للبنك (Recovery Rates) وذلك بعد الأخذ بعين الاعتبار مجموعة من العوامل أهمها طبيعة الضمانات والمنتجات وتصنيف العميل وبناءً عليه فقد تم تطوير نسب (LGD) إما على مستوى إفرادى للعملاء المصنفين من خلال نظام التصنيف الإئتماني أو على مستوى تجميعي (Collective Basis) للتعرضات التي تحمل صفات متشابهة للعملاء غير المصنفين على نظام التصنيف الإئتماني.

### (٣) استخدام التقديرات

إن إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة وتطبيق السياسات المحاسبية يتطلب من إدارة البنك القيام بتقديرات واجتهادات تؤثر في مبالغ الموجودات والمطلوبات المالية واحتياطي تقييم الموجودات المالية - بالصافي وكذلك الإفصاح عن الالتزامات المحتملة. كما أن هذه التقديرات والإجتهادات تؤثر في الإيرادات والمصاريف والمخصصات وكذلك في التغيرات في القيمة العادلة التي تظهر ضمن قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة. وبشكل خاص يتطلب من إدارة البنك إصدار أحكام واجتهادات هامة لتقدير مبالغ التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية وأوقاتها. إن التقديرات المذكورة مبنية بالضرورة على فرضيات وعوامل متعددة لها درجات متفاوتة من التقدير وعدم التيقن وإن النتائج الفعلية قد تختلف عن التقديرات وذلك نتيجة التغيرات الناجمة عن أوضاع وظروف تلك التقديرات في المستقبل.

إن التقديرات الهامة المستخدمة من قبل الإدارة في إعداد هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة والمطبقة في السياسات المحاسبية وكذلك مصادر التقديرات في حالات عدم التيقن، تتماشى مع تلك المتبعة في إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة كما في للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧، باستثناء التقديرات المتعلقة بتطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) والموضح أثرها ضمن إيضاح رقم (٢-٢) التغيرات في السياسات المحاسبية والإفصاحات.

(٤) نقد وأرصدة لدى البنك المركزي الأردني

إن تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	
دينار	دينار	
(مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	
١٥,٥٤٤,٨١٢	١٢,٣٧٩,٠٠٨	نقد في الخزينة
		أرصدة لدى البنك المركزي الأردني:
٤,٢٧٠,١٣٨	٣,٨٦٠,٦٢٦	حسابات جارية وتحت الطلب
١٩,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	-	ودائع لأجل وخاضعة لإشعار
٤٥,٣٥٥,١٦٣	٤٩,٦٦٩,١٧٧	متطلبات الاحتياطي النقدي
٢٤,٢٠٠,٠٠٠	٢٦,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	شهادات الإيداع
١٠٨,٣٧٠,١١٣	٩١,٩٠٨,٨١١	المجموع

لا يوجد أرصدة مفيدة السحب باستثناء الاحتياطي النقدي الإلزامي كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧.

لا يوجد مبالغ تستحق خلال فترة تزيد عن ثلاثة أشهر كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧.

صافي الأرصدة لدى البنك المركزي الأردني:

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	
دينار	
(غير مدققة)	
٧٩,٥٢٩,٨٠٣	الأرصدة لدى البنك المركزي الأردني
-	يطرح: خسارة التدني
٧٩,٥٢٩,٨٠٣	صافي الأرصدة لدى البنك المركزي الأردني

## (٥) أرصدة لدى بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية

إن تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٢١,٤٠٢,٢٩٦	٢٢,١٧٥,٨٦٤	بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية محلية
٥٠,٢١٠,٧٣٨	٤٠,١٠٨,٣٩٥	بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية خارجية
-	(٨,٩٨٢)	مخصص التدني وفقاً للمعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٩)
٧١,٦١٣,٠٣٤	٦٢,٢٧٥,٢٧٧	المجموع

بلغت الأرصدة لدى البنوك والمؤسسات المصرفية التي لا يتقاضى البنك عليها فوائد ٢٢,٦٢٦,٣١٩ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ مقابل ٢٩,٠٧٣,٤٣٢ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧. لا يوجد أرصدة مقيدة السحب كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧.

صافي الأرصدة لدى بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية:

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	
٦٢,٢٨٤,٢٥٩	الأرصدة لدى بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية
(٨,٩٨٢)	يطرح: خسارة التدني
٦٢,٢٧٥,٢٧٧	صافي الأرصدة لدى بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية

الحركة على الأرصدة لدى بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية:

المجموع	المرحلة الثالثة	المرحلة الثانية إفرادي	المرحلة الأولى إفرادي	
٧١,٦١٣,٠٣٤	-	-	٧١,٦١٣,٠٣٤	إجمالي الرصيد كما في بداية الفترة
٦٢,٢٨٤,٢٥٩	-	-	٦٢,٢٨٤,٢٥٩	الأرصدة الجديدة خلال العام الأرصدة المسددة (Repaid)
(٧١,٦١٣,٠٣٤)	-	-	(٧١,٦١٣,٠٣٤)	(derecognized)
-	-	-	-	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الأولى
-	-	-	-	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الثانية
-	-	-	-	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الثالثة
-	-	-	-	التغيرات الناتجة عن تعديلات
-	-	-	-	الأرصدة المدومة
-	-	-	-	تعديلات نتيجة تغيير أسعار الصرف
٦٢,٢٨٤,٢٥٩	-	-	٦٢,٢٨٤,٢٥٩	إجمالي الرصيد كما في نهاية الفترة

الحركة على مخصص التدني:

المجموعة	المرحلة الثالثة	المرحلة الثانية إفرادي	المرحلة الأولى إفرادي	
٤٩,٦٣٩	-	-	٤٩,٦٣٩	رصيد بداية الفترة
٨,٩٨٢	-	-	٨,٩٨٢	خسارة التدني على الأرصدة الجديدة خلال العام ينزل: المسترد من خسارة التدني على الارصدة المسددة
(٤٩,٦٣٩)	-	-	(٤٩,٦٣٩)	(Repaid /derecognized)
-	-	-	-	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الأولى
-	-	-	-	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الثانية
-	-	-	-	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الثالثة
-	-	-	-	الأثر على المخصص - كما في نهاية الفترة - نتيجة تغيير التصنيف بين المراحل الثلاث خلال الفترة
-	-	-	-	التغيرات الناتجة عن تعديلات الأرصدة المعدومة
-	-	-	-	تعديلات نتيجة تغيير أسعار الصرف
٨,٩٨٢	-	-	٨,٩٨٢	إجمالي الرصيد كما في نهاية الفترة

(٦) إيداعات لدى بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية

إن تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
١١,٠١٣,٤٥٧	١٠,٩٧٥,٢٦٥	بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية محلية مخصص التدني وفقاً للمعيار الدولي
-	(٢٦,١٢١)	للتقارير المالية رقم (٩)
١١,٠١٣,٤٥٧	١٠,٩٤٩,١٤٤	المجموع

لا يوجد إيداعات مقيدة السحب كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ مقابل ٢,٠٠١,٣١٤ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ تمثل تأمينات نقدية مودعة من قبل شركات تابعة مقابل تسهيلات ائتمانية مباشرة.

بلغت الإيداعات لدى البنوك والمؤسسات المصرفية التي تستحق خلال فترة تزيد عن ثلاثة شهور ١٠,٩٧٥,٢٦٥ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ مقابل ١١,٠١٣,٤٥٧ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧.

صافي إيداعات لدى بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية:

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	
١٠,٩٧٥,٢٦٥	إيداعات لدى بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية
(٢٦,١٢١)	يطرح: خسارة التدني
١٠,٩٤٩,١٤٤	صافي الإيداعات لدى بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية

الحركة على الإيداعات لدى بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية:

المجموعة	المرحلة الثالثة	المرحلة الثانية إفرادي	المرحلة الأولى إفرادي	
١١,٠١٣,٤٥٧	-	-	١١,٠١٣,٤٥٧	إجمالي الرصيد كما في بداية الفترة
٢,٩٧٥,٢٦٥	-	-	٢,٩٧٥,٢٦٥	الأرصدة الجديدة خلال العام الأرصدة المسددة (Repaid)
(٣,٠١٣,٤٥٧)	-	-	(٣,٠١٣,٤٥٧)	(derecognized)
-	-	-	-	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الأولى
-	-	-	-	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الثانية
-	-	-	-	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الثالثة
-	-	-	-	التغيرات الناتجة عن تعديلات
-	-	-	-	الأرصدة المعدومة
-	-	-	-	تعديلات نتيجة تغيير أسعار الصرف
١٠,٩٧٥,٢٦٥	-	-	١٠,٩٧٥,٢٦٥	إجمالي الرصيد كما في نهاية الفترة

الحركة على مخصص التدني:

المجموعة	المرحلة الثالثة	المرحلة الثانية إفرادي	المرحلة الأولى إفرادي	
٢٦,٢١٩	-	-	٢٦,٢١٩	رصيد بداية الفترة
٥,٧٧١	-	-	٥,٧٧١	خسارة التدني على الأرصدة الجديدة خلال العام ينزل: المسترد من خسارة التدني على الارصدة المسددة
(٥,٨٦٩)	-	-	(٥,٨٦٩)	(Repaid /derecognized)
-	-	-	-	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الأولى
-	-	-	-	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الثانية
-	-	-	-	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الثالثة
-	-	-	-	الأثر على المخصص - كما في نهاية الفترة - نتيجة
-	-	-	-	تغيير التصنيف بين المراحل الثلاث خلال الفترة
-	-	-	-	التغيرات الناتجة عن تعديلات
-	-	-	-	الأرصدة المعدومة
-	-	-	-	تعديلات نتيجة تغيير أسعار الصرف
٢٦,١٢١	-	-	٢٦,١٢١	إجمالي الرصيد كما في نهاية الفترة

(٧) موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل

إن تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
١,٨٥٣,٩٨٦	٢,٤٩٤,٢٧٨	أسهم شركات
١	١	الصناديق الاستثمارية
١,٨٥٣,٩٨٧	٢,٤٩٤,٢٧٩	المجموع

تم إعادة تصنيف موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل الآخر إلى محفظة الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل بقيمة ١,٨١٤,٦٧٣ دينار كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨ بهدف التطبيق السليم لمعيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) بناءً على تعليمات البنك المركزي الأردني رقم (٢٠١٨/١٣).

(٨) موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل

إن تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٣٤,٧٥٥,٣٧٣	٣٨,٩٥٠,٧٣٥	أسهم متوفرة لها أسعار سوقية
٢,٨٨٢,٦٦٩	٤,٢٧٣,٤٨٧ *	أسهم غير متوفرة لها أسعار سوقية *
٣٧,٦٣٨,٠٤٢	٤٣,٢٢٤,٢٢٢	المجموع

\* تم تحديد القيمة العادلة للأسهم غير المدرجة وفقاً للقيمة الدفترية والتي تعتبر أفضل أداة متوفرة لقياس القيمة العادلة لتلك الإستثمارات.

بلغت قيمة الخسائر المتحققة من بيع موجودات بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل ١٦١,٨٥٧ دينار للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ مقابل ١٥٧,٣٧٨ للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ تم قيدها مباشرة ضمن الأرباح المدورة في حقوق الملكية.

بلغت توزيعات الأرباح النقدية على الموجودات المالية أعلاه ٢,٢٢٧,٠٠٢ دينار للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ مقابل ٢,٠١٣,٥٧٤ دينار للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧.

تم إعادة تصنيف موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل إلى محفظة الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل الآخر بقيمة ٨٦,٥٦٦ دينار كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨ بهدف التطبيق السليم لمعيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) بناءً على تعليمات البنك المركزي الأردني رقم (٢٠١٨/١٣).



## (٩) تسهيلات ائتمانية مباشرة - بالصافي

إن تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
		<b>الأفراد (التجزئة)</b>
١١,٦٧٢,٦٣٥	١٢,١٩٢,٢٦٣	جاري مدين
١٠٨,١١٢,١٤٣	١١٥,٧٨١,٠٧٢	قروض وكمبيالات *
١٧,٤٥٠,٤٠٧	١٧,٩٢١,٥٧٢	بطاقات الائتمان
١٤٨,٨٦٧,٤٨٢	١٥١,٤٦٩,٣٠٦	<b>القروض العقارية</b>
		<b>الشركات</b>
		<b>الشركات الكبرى</b>
٦٤,٢٤٠,٨٨٩	٨٤,٢٠٠,٩٧٨	جاري مدين
٢٧١,٥٢٧,٠٢٦	٢٧١,٩٣٤,٤١١	قروض وكمبيالات *
		<b>الشركات الصغيرة والمتوسطة</b>
٧,٨٢٢,٨٤٥	٦,٥٥٣,٣١٩	جاري مدين
٤٩,٥٧٨,٨١٣	٥١,١٥٦,٧٧٨	قروض وكمبيالات *
٤,٤٣٦,١٥٦	٤,٥٩٣,٠٣٩	<b>الحكومة والقطاع العام</b>
<b>٦٨٣,٧٠٨,٣٩٦</b>	<b>٧١٥,٨٠٢,٧٣٨</b>	<b>المجموع</b>
		<b>ينزل:</b>
٣٠,٤٧١,٧٥٢	٣٩,٥٨٨,٢٥٢	مخصص تدني تسهيلات ائتمانية مباشرة
٧,٨٨٢,٤١٥	٩,٦٤٩,٩٠٩	فوائد معلقة
<b>٦٤٥,٣٥٤,٢٢٩</b>	<b>٦٦٦,٥٦٤,٥٧٧</b>	<b>صافي التسهيلات الائتمانية المباشرة</b>

\* يظهر الرصيد بالصافي بعد تنزيل الفوائد والعمولات المقبوضة مقدماً البالغة ٢٣,٦٣١,٤٨٥ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ مقابل ٢٣,٩٠٤,٣٣٣ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧.

- بلغت التسهيلات الائتمانية غير العاملة وفقاً لتعليمات البنك المركزي الأردني ٥٤,٤٧٢,٦٤٨ دينار أي ما نسبته ٧,٦٪ من إجمالي رصيد التسهيلات الائتمانية المباشرة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ مقابل ٤٨,٤١٩,٢٣٤ دينار أي ما نسبته ٧,١٪ من إجمالي رصيد التسهيلات الائتمانية المباشرة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧.

- بلغت التسهيلات الائتمانية غير العاملة وفقاً لتعليمات البنك المركزي الأردني بعد تنزيل الفوائد المعلقة ٤٤,٨٣٦,٣٣٥ دينار أي ما نسبته ٦,٣٪ من رصيد التسهيلات الائتمانية المباشرة بعد تنزيل الفوائد المعلقة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ مقابل ٤٠,٦٣٩,٧٣٤ دينار أي ما نسبته ٦٪ من رصيد التسهيلات الائتمانية المباشرة بعد تنزيل الفوائد المعلقة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧.

- بلغت التسهيلات الائتمانية الممنوحة للحكومة الأردنية و/أو بكفالتها ٤,٥٩٣,٠٣٩ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ مقابل ٤,٤٣٦,١٥٦ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧.

- إن جزءاً من ضمانات نمم التقسيط وعقود التأجير التمويلي في شركة التسهيلات التجارية الأردنية (كمبيالات وشيكات) وقيمتها ١٩,٧١١,٥٣٠ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ مودعة كضمانات مقابل أرصدة القروض والبنوك الدائنة للشركة مقابل ٣١,٧٧٢,٣٣٧ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧.

مخصص تدني تسهيلات ائتمانية مباشرة:

فيما يلي الحركة على مخصص تدني التسهيلات الائتمانية المباشرة:

الإجمالي	الشركات				(غير مدققة)
	الصغيرة والمتوسطة	الكبرى	القروض العقارية	الأفراد	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨
٣٠,٤٧١,٧٥٢	٥,٧٤٧,٠٧١	١٤,٠٣٦,٣٥٧	١,٩٢٨,١٣٦	٨,٧٦٠,١٨٨	الرصيد كما في بداية الفترة
٩,٠١٣,٦٥٩	٧٥٠,٨٥٧	٢,٩٧٠,٢٠١	٢,٣٢٣,٧٩٥	٢,٩٦٨,٨٠٦	أثر تطبيق المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٩)
٥٩٧,٥٩٧	١٥,٥٤١	(٣٤,١٤٤)	(٩٨,٤٠٣)	٧١٤,٦٠٣	المقتطع من (المردود إلى) الإيرادات خلال الفترة
(٤٩٤,٧٥٦)	(٤٤٩,٥٦١)	-	(٣٠,٧٣١)	(١٤,٤٦٤)	المستخدم من المخصص خلال الفترة (الديون المشطوبة)
٣٩,٥٨٨,٢٥٢	٦,٠٦٣,٩٠٨	١٦,٩٧٢,٤١٤	٤,١٢٢,٧٩٧	١٢,٤٢٩,١٣٣	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة
					(مدققة)
					للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧
٢٣,٣١٤,٦٩٦	٥,١٤٦,٢٥٥	١٠,٠٨١,١٩٥	١,٤٦١,٥١٣	٦,٦٢٥,٧٣٣	الرصيد في بداية السنة
٢,٦٨٤,٢٠١	٤٨١,٣١١	-	٤٧٨,٦٧٠	١,٧٢٤,٢٢٠	أرصدة ناتجة عن الاستثمار في شركات تابعة
٤,٧٥٠,٠١٣	١٢٢,٢١٢	٤,٢٠٧,١٤٢	(١٢,٠٤٧)	٤٣٢,٧٠٦	المقتطع من (المردود إلى) الإيرادات خلال السنة
(٢٧٧,١٥٨)	(٢,٧٠٧)	(٢٥١,٩٨٠)	-	(٢٢,٤٧١)	المستخدم من المخصص خلال السنة (الديون المشطوبة)
٣٠,٤٧١,٧٥٢	٥,٧٤٧,٠٧١	١٤,٠٣٦,٣٥٧	١,٩٢٨,١٣٦	٨,٧٦٠,١٨٨	الرصيد في نهاية السنة

الحركة على إجمالي التسهيلات بعد طرح الفوائد المعلقة:

المجموع	المرحلة الثالثة	المرحلة الثانية		المرحلة الأولى		
		على مستوى المحفظة	إفرادي	على مستوى المحفظة	إفرادي	
٦٧٥,٨٢٥,٩٨١	٤٠,٦٣٩,٧٣٤	٩,٠٨٢,٥٤٣	٩١,٩٢٣,٢٦٩	٢٩٠,٣٢١,٣٨١	٢٤٣,٨٥٩,٠٥٤	إجمالي الرصيد كما في بداية الفترة
٢٤٢,١١٥,٦٣١	٣,٨٥٤,٣٩٧	١,٩٨٧,٢١٦	٣٩,٨٤٦,١٦٩	٨٢,٣٤٧,٨٢٤	١١٤,٠٨٠,٠٢٥	الأرصدة الجديدة خلال العام
						الأرصدة المسددة (Repaid/)
(٢١١,٧٨٨,٧٨٣)	(٦,٢٣٧,٥٨٧)	(٢,٩٤٩,٥٣٧)	(٤٣,٩٠٢,٦٠١)	(٥٨,٠٣٤,٣٩٧)	(١٠٠,٦٦٤,٦٦١)	(derecognized)
-	(٧١٣,٥٤٢)	(١,٦٣٧,٣٣٠)	(٣,٠٦٩,٥٨٩)	٢,٣٥٠,٨٧٢	٣,٠٦٩,٥٨٩	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الأولى
-	(٤٤٨,٣٣٢)	١٣,٢٨٧,٣١٢	١٢,٣٣٩,٦٦٤	(١٢,٩٦٢,٥٣٢)	(١٢,٢١٦,١١٢)	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الثانية
-	٩,٧٣٣,٤٧٤	(٢,٩٥٤,٤٤٨)	(٧٣٤,٦٧١)	(٦,٠٤٤,٣٥٥)	-	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الثالثة
-	-	-	-	-	-	التغيرات الناتجة عن تعديلات
-	-	-	-	-	-	الأرصدة المعدومة
-	-	-	-	-	-	تعديلات نتيجة تغيير أسعار الصرف
٧٠٦,١٥٢,٨٢٩	٤٦,٨٢٨,١٤٤	١٦,٨١٥,٧٥٦	٩٦,٤٠٢,٢٤١	٢٩٧,٩٧٨,٧٩٣	٢٤٨,١٢٧,٨٩٥	إجمالي الرصيد كما في نهاية الفترة

الحركة على مخصص التدني:

المجموع	الحكومة والقطاع العام	الشركات				
		الأفراد	قروض عقارية	المتوسطة والصغيرة	الشركات الكبرى	
٢٣,٣٩٧,٣٤٢	١٥٥	١١,٦٠١,٤٤٤	٢,٦٧٧,٥١٧	٣,٦٨٠,٥٢١	٥,٤٣٧,٧٠٥	رصيد بداية الفترة
٥,٠٧٧,٦٢٢	١٠٨	١,٨٢٠,٠٤٦	١,٢٢٠,٨٧١	٦٣٩,٤٠٠	١,٣٩٧,١٩٧	خسارة التدني على الأرصدة الجديدة خلال الفترة
						المسترد من خسارة التدني على الأرصدة
(٦,١٢٤,٣٦٠)	(٣٨)	(٢,٢١١,٢٥٥)	(٩٣١,٩٦٧)	(١,٣٣٨,٧٩٧)	(١,٦٤٢,٣٠٣)	المسددة (Repaid /derecognized)
٣٠٤,٤٩٣	-	٤٦,٧٤٩	(٧١,١٥٦)	١٨٧,٧٧٧	١٤١,١٢٣	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الأولى
(٥٤١,٧٢٦)	-	١٠١,٧٠٦	(١٨٥,٠٧٥)	(٢٦٩,٧٩٩)	(١٨٨,٥٥٨)	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الثانية
٢٣٧,٢٣٣	-	(١٤٨,٤٥٥)	٢٥٦,٢٣١	٨٢,٠٢٢	٤٧,٤٣٥	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الثالثة
						الأثر على المخصص - كما في نهاية الفترة -
						نتيجة تغيير التصنيف بين المراحل الثلاث
-	-	-	-	-	-	خلال الفترة
-	-	-	-	-	-	التغيرات الناتجة عن تعديلات
-	-	-	-	-	-	الأرصدة المعدومة
-	-	-	-	-	-	تعديلات نتيجة تغيير أسعار الصرف
٢٢,٣٥٠,٦٠٤	٢٢٥	١١,٢١٠,٢٣٥	٢,٩٦٦,٤٢١	٢,٩٨١,١٢٤	٥,١٩٢,٥٩٩	إجمالي الرصيد كما في نهاية الفترة

- بلغت قيمة مخصصات التدني للديون غير العاملة وفقاً لتعليمات البنك المركزي الأردني ٣٢,٤٤٢,٢٢٨ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ مقابل ٣٠,١٤٥,٥٣٦ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧، كما بلغت قيمة مخصصات التدني للديون تحت المراقبة وفقاً لتعليمات البنك المركزي الأردني ٧٥٨,٢٥٠ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ مقابل ٣٢٦,٢١٦ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧.
- بلغت قيمة مخصصات التدني للديون غير العاملة والديون تحت المراقبة والتي انتفت الحاجة إليها نتيجة تسويات أو تسديد ديون وحولت إزاء ديون أخرى مبلغ ٢,١٤٨,٥٣٠ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ دينار مقابل ٥,٤٤٤,٣٧٥ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧.
- تم احتساب مخصص تدني التسهيلات غير العاملة والتسهيلات تحت المراقبة على أساس العميل الواحد كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧.

الفوائد المعلقة

فيما يلي الحركة على الفوائد المعلقة:

الإجمالي	الشركات				(غير مدققة)
	الصغيرة والمتوسطة	الكبرى	القروض العقارية	الأفراد	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨
٧,٨٨٢,٤١٥	١,٦٤٦,٢٥٤	٣,٠٦٩,٢٩٦	٧٦٨,٣٣١	٢,٣٩٨,٥٣٤	الرصيد كما في بداية الفترة
٢,٠٩٣,٦٣٦	٥٢٣,٠٢٧	٧٦٠,٥٧٢	٢٣٢,٤٥١	٥٧٧,٥٨٦	الفوائد المعلقة خلال الفترة
(٢٤٥,٥٦٣)	(٤٧,٠٩٢)	(١٢,٨٩٣)	(٧٨,١٥١)	(١٠٧,٤٢٧)	الفوائد المحولة للإيرادات
(٨٠,٥٧٩)	(٤٥,٥٤٧)	-	(٢٠,٢٤٥)	(١٤,٧٨٧)	الفوائد المعلقة التي تم شطبها
٩,٦٤٩,٩٠٩	٢,٠٧٦,٦٤٢	٣,٨١٦,٩٧٥	٩٠٢,٣٨٦	٢,٨٥٣,٩٠٦	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة
					(مدققة)
٦,٣٣٢,٢٣٩	١,١٦٠,٤٨٢	٢,٨٣٤,٨٨٨	٦٢٦,٤٣٤	١,٧١٠,٤٣٥	للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧
٢,٢٣٨,٦٦٤	٥٩٤,٢٦٤	٥٨٩,٦٠١	٢٩٩,٠٨٨	٧٥٥,٧١١	الرصيد كما في بداية السنة
(٤٢٧,٣٣٤)	(١٠٧,٧٥٢)	(٢٣٧,٢٨١)	(٣٤,٧٤٨)	(٤٧,٥٥٣)	الفوائد المعلقة خلال السنة
(٢٦١,١٥٤)	(٧٤٠)	(١١٧,٩١٢)	(١٢٢,٤٤٣)	(٢٠,٠٥٩)	الفوائد المحولة للإيرادات
٧,٨٨٢,٤١٥	١,٦٤٦,٢٥٤	٣,٠٦٩,٢٩٦	٧٦٨,٣٣١	٢,٣٩٨,٥٣٤	الرصيد في نهاية السنة

\* بناءً على قرارات مجلس إدارة البنك وهيئات مديري الشركات التابعة تم شطب ديون غير عاملة بالإضافة إلى فوائدها والمعد مقابلها مخصص وفوائد معلقة بمبلغ ٥٧٥,٣٣٥ دينار خلال الفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ مقابل مبلغ ٥٣٨,٣١٢ دينار خلال السنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧.

تتوزع التسهيلات الائتمانية المباشرة حسب القطاع الإقتصادي كما يلي، علماً بأن كافة هذه التسهيلات ممنوحة لجهات داخل المملكة:

٢٠١٧ كانون الأول ٣١	٢٠١٨ حزيران ٣٠	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٤٠,٣٧١,٤٥٥	٤١,٣٦٩,٦٦٠	مالي
٨٩,٠٨٨,٩٥٠	٩٣,٣٨١,١٠٣	صناعة وتعيين
١٣٦,٠٢٦,٠٤٠	١٤٤,٣١٦,٠٩٦	تجارة
١٤٨,٨٦٧,٤٨٢	١٥١,٤٦٩,٣٠٦	عقارات
٤٣,٩٥٩,٢٧٦	٤٢,٧٢٧,٥٥٠	انشاءات
٦٥٠,٩٣٧	٥٦٧,١٠٣	زراعة
٧١,٤٧٥,٨٧٢	٨٣,٠٢٦,٧٠٨	سياحة ومطاعم ومرافق عامة
١٤,٤١٨,١٣٦	١٤,٧١٨,٦٢١	أسهم
٤,٤٣٦,١٥٦	٤,٥٩٣,٠٣٩	حكومة وقطاع عام
١٣٤,٤١٤,٠٩٢	١٣٩,٦٣٣,٥٥٢	أفراد / أخرى
٦٨٣,٧٠٨,٣٩٦	٧١٥,٨٠٢,٧٣٨	المجموع

#### (١٠) موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة

إن تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي:

٢٠١٧ كانون الأول ٣١	٢٠١٨ حزيران ٣٠	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
١٦,٠٠٣,٨٦٤	٣٩,٣٢٢,١٨١	موجودات مالية لها أسعار سوقية:
١٣,٠٦٦,٣٨٦	١٣,٠٦٠,٧٩٠	سندات وأذونات خزينة حكومية
٢٩,٠٧٠,٢٥٠	٥٢,٣٨٢,٩٧١	سندات واسناد قرض شركات
		المجموع
٤٢,٥٧٧,٨٣٣	٤٢,٥٧٨,١٩٠	موجودات مالية غير متوفر لها أسعار سوقية:
٣٣,٩٠٠,٠٠٠	٣٠,٩٠٠,٠٠٠	سندات خزينة حكومية
٧٦,٤٧٧,٨٣٣	٧٣,٤٧٨,١٩٠	سندات واسناد قرض شركات
		المجموع
-	(٣٤٥,٥٩٣)	مخصص التدني وفقاً للمعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم
١٠٥,٥٤٨,٠٨٣	١٢٥,٥١٥,٥٦٨	(٩) مجموع الموجودات المالية بالتكلفة المطفأة

#### تحليل السندات والأذونات

٦٣,٢٢٣,٣٣٦	٥٨,١٩٣,٢٢٤	ذات عائد ثابت
٤٢,٣٢٤,٧٤٧	٦٧,٣٢٢,٣٤٤	ذات عائد متغير
١٠٥,٥٤٨,٠٨٣	١٢٥,٥١٥,٥٦٨	

الحركة على الموجودات المالية بالتكلفة المطفأة:

المجموع	المرحلة الثالثة	المرحلة الثانية إفرادي	المرحلة الأولى إفرادي	
١٠٥,٥٤٨,٠٨٣	-	-	١٠٥,٥٤٨,٠٨٣	القيمة كما في بداية الفترة
٢٨,٠٠٠,٧٧٥	-	-	٢٨,٠٠٠,٧٧٥	الاستثمارات الجديدة خلال العام الاستثمارات المستحقة (Matured / (derecognized)
(٧,٦٨٧,٦٩٧)	-	-	(٧,٦٨٧,٦٩٧)	التغير في القيمة العادلة
-	-	-	-	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الأولى
-	-	-	-	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الثانية
-	-	-	-	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الثالثة
-	-	-	-	التغيرات الناتجة عن تعديلات
-	-	-	-	الأرصدة المعدومة
-	-	-	-	تعديلات نتيجة تغيير أسعار الصرف
١٢٥,٨٦١,١٦١	-	-	١٢٥,٨٦١,١٦١	إجمالي الرصيد كما في نهاية الفترة

الحركة على مخصص التدني:

المجموع	المرحلة الثالثة	المرحلة الثانية إفرادي	المرحلة الأولى إفرادي	
٣٤٥,٥٩٣	-	-	٣٤٥,٥٩٣	رصيد بداية الفترة
-	-	-	-	خسارة التدني على الاستثمارات الجديدة خلال العام المسترد من خسارة التدني على الاستثمارات المستحقة (Matured /derecognized)
-	-	-	-	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الأولى
-	-	-	-	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الثانية
-	-	-	-	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الثالثة
-	-	-	-	الأثر على المخصص - كما في نهاية الفترة - نتيجة تغيير التصنيف بين المراحل الثلاث خلال الفترة
-	-	-	-	التغيرات الناتجة عن تعديلات
-	-	-	-	الأرصدة المعدومة
-	-	-	-	تعديلات نتيجة تغيير أسعار الصرف
٣٤٥,٥٩٣	-	-	٣٤٥,٥٩٣	إجمالي الرصيد كما في نهاية الفترة

## (١١) موجودات أخرى

إن تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
١,٥٧٧,١٧١	٢,٠١٤,٥٠٢	فوائد وإيرادات برسم القبض
٣,٢٧٨,٠٤٠	٤,١٤٥,٨٨٨	مصرفات مدفوعة مقدماً *
٣٩,٢٨٨,٧٠٥	٣٩,٢٨٥,٨٣٩	موجودات آلت ملكيتها للبنك وفاءً لديون مستحقة **
٥١١,٩٧٤	٤٤٤,٩٥٧	تأمينات مستردة
٢١,٥٠١	٥٧٦,٩٤٧	شيكات مقاصة
١,٠٣٩,٢٠٠	١,٠٣٩,٢٠٠	أرصدة عائدة لعمليات غير نظامية - بالصافي ***
١,٠٦٦,٧١٠	٦,٠٤٣,٢٠٢	سحوبات مشتراة
٥,١٩٧,٤٨٢	٤,٨٠٧,٣٠٩	أخرى
٥١,٩٨٠,٧٨٣	٥٨,٣٥٧,٨٤٤	المجموع

\* تتضمن المصرفات المدفوعة مقدماً ١,٦ مليون دينار تمثل إيجار فرع البنك في منطقة عبودن، حيث تم دفع كامل قيمة الإيجار لمدة ١٨ سنة مقدماً.

\*\* بموجب قانون البنوك يتوجب التخلص من العقارات التي تؤول ملكيتها للبنك وفاءً لديون مستحقة على العملاء خلال سنتين من تاريخ استملاكها، ولبنك المركزي الأردني في حالات استثنائية أن يمدد هذه المدة لسنتين متتاليتين كحد أقصى. تظهر هذه الموجودات بالصافي بعد تنزيل مخصص تدني القيمة بمبلغ ٣٤,٣٩٢ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ ومخصص العقارات المستملكة وفقاً لتعليمات البنك المركزي الأردني بمبلغ ٢,١٣٣,٣٦٣ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ مقابل ٢,٠١٨,٣٦٢ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧.

\*\*\* يمثل هذا البند صافي الرصيد العائد لعمليات غير نظامية، بعد أن تم طرح المخصص المعد مقابلها كما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
١٢,٩٧٤,٧٠٠	١٢,٩٧٤,٧٠٠	الرصيد العائد لعمليات غير نظامية
١٠,٤٣٥,٥٠٠	١٠,٤٣٥,٥٠٠	ينزل: المخصص المعد مقابل هذا الرصيد
١,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	ينزل: المتحصل من شركة التأمين
١,٠٣٩,٢٠٠	١,٠٣٩,٢٠٠	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة / السنة

تعرض البنك لعمليات تلاعب في حسابات النقد العائدة للبنك لدى بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية أخرى أدت إلى فقدان مبالغ قدرت بحوالي ١٢,٩ مليون دينار تعود بشكل أساسي إلى احتمالية وجود تواطؤ بين بعض موظفي البنك بتحليلهم على إجراءات الرقابة والضبط الداخلي. تم أخذ الاجراءات القانونية اللازمة من قبل إدارة البنك وتم رصد مخصص بمبلغ ١٠,٤ مليون دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ بعد استبعاد المبالغ المتوقع استردادها من الموجودات المتحفظ عليها، وطرح المبالغ المستردة من شركة التأمين بقيمة ١,٥ مليون دينار، علماً بأن القضية منظورة حالياً أمام محكمة جنبايات عمان، حيث انتهت الإجراءات من أمام المدعي العام.

## (١٢) ودائع عملاء

إن تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي:

المجموع	الحكومة والقطاع العام	مؤسسات صغيرة ومتوسطة	شركات كبرى	أفراد	(غير مدققة)
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
					٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨
١٥٧,٩١١,٠٦٦	٥,٣١٦,٩١٩	١٧,١٣٥,٣٠٩	٥٨,٧٨١,٩٤٦	٧٦,٦٧٦,٨٩٢	حسابات جارية وتحت الطلب
٣١,٥٩٢,٤٩٤	-	١٦١,٩٨١	١,٠٧٢,٣٣٠	٣٠,٣٥٨,١٨٣	ودائع التوفير
٥٠٢,٦٠٥,٥٣٧	٣٠,١٧٤,٧٥٨	١١,٣٨٣,٧٣٤	١٤٠,٥٥٥,٩٨٩	٣٢٠,٤٩١,٠٥٦	ودائع لأجل وخاضعة لاشعار
٦٩٢,١٠٩,٠٩٧	٣٥,٤٩١,٦٧٧	٢٨,٦٨١,٠٢٤	٢٠٠,٤١٠,٢٦٥	٤٢٧,٥٢٦,١٣١	المجموع
					(مدققة)
					٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧
١٥٩,٥٣٥,٣٨١	٥,٥٠٢,٨١٧	١٤,٨٧٦,٢١٧	٦٥,٢٩٦,٣٠٨	٧٣,٨٦٠,٠٣٩	حسابات جارية وتحت الطلب
٣١,٠٣٦,٢٦١	-	٣٠٢,٧٥٠	٧٩٢,٤٧٣	٢٩,٩٤١,٠٣٨	ودائع التوفير
٤٨٥,٥٢٨,٤٤٠	٢٣,٧٨٦,٩٢٧	١٠,٩٩٦,٩٧٢	١٥٤,٦٤١,٨٥٥	٢٩٦,١٠٢,٦٨٦	ودائع لأجل وخاضعة لاشعار
٦٧٦,١٠٠,٠٨٢	٢٩,٢٨٩,٧٤٤	٢٦,١٧٥,٩٣٩	٢٢٠,٧٣٠,٦٣٦	٣٩٩,٩٠٣,٧٦٣	المجموع

- بلغت ودائع الحكومة والقطاع العام ٣٥,٤٩١,٦٧٧ دينار أي ما نسبته ٥,١٪ من إجمالي الودائع كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ مقابل ٢٩,٢٨٩,٧٤٤ دينار أي ما نسبته ٤,٣٪ كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧.
- بلغت قيمة الودائع التي لا تتقاضى فوائد ١٧٦,٥٠٢,١٦٣ دينار أي ما نسبته ٢٥,٥٪ من إجمالي الودائع كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ مقابل ١٨٧,٩٠٠,٩٨٤ دينار أي ما نسبته ٢٧,٨٪ كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧.
- بلغت قيمة الودائع المحجوزة (مقيدة السحب) ٩,٥٠٤,٥٥٤ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ أي ما نسبته ١,٤٪ مقابل ٩,٦٥٨,١٠٥ دينار أي ما نسبته ١,٤٪ كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧.
- بلغت قيمة الودائع الجامدة ٢,٩١٣,٧٤١ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ مقابل ٦,٢٧٢,٢١٠ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧.

## (١٣) أموال مقترضة

إن تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي :

سعر فائدة الإقتراض	الضمانات	دورية استحقاق الأقساط	عدد الأقساط		المبلغ	
			المتبقية	الكلية		
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	(غير مدققة)
						٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨
%١,٧٥	كمبيالات	شهري	٥٥	٧٠	١,٣٦١,١٠٤	إقتراض من البنك المركزي الأردني
%٤,٥ إلى %٨,٧٥	تأمينات نقدية / سندات رهن عقاري / رهن معدات وممتلكات / كمبيالات	شهرية وربع سنوية ونصف سنوية وعند الاستحقاق	١,٤١٠	٢,١٩٠	١٣٣,٥٤٣,٥٦٥	إقتراض من بنوك / مؤسسات محلية
					١٣٤,٩٠٤,٦٦٩	المجموع
						(مدققة)
						٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧
%١,٧٥	كمبيالات	شهري	٦١	٧٠	١,٥٠٦,٩٤٠	إقتراض من البنك المركزي الأردني
%٤,٣ إلى %١٠	تأمينات نقدية / سندات رهن عقاري / رهن معدات وممتلكات / كمبيالات	شهرية وربع سنوية ونصف سنوية وعند الاستحقاق	١,٨٥١	٢,٥٧٦	١٣٨,٤٧٥,٤٨١	إقتراض من بنوك / مؤسسات محلية
					١٣٩,٩٨٢,٤٢١	المجموع

- تمثل الأموال المقترضة من البنك المركزي الأردني والبالغة ١,٣٦١,١٠٤ دينار مبالغ مقترضة لإعادة تمويل قروض عملاء ضمن برامج تمويل متوسطة الأجل تم إعادة إقراضها.

- تتضمن الأموال المقترضة مبالغ مقترضة من بنوك محلية بمبلغ ١٠٣,٠٤٣,٥٦٥ دينار والمتمثل في حسابات جاري مدين وقروض دارة ممنوحة للشركات التابعة (شركة الاستثماري لتمويل سلسلة الإمداد وشركة تمكين للتأجير التمويلي وشركة التسهيلات التجارية الأردنية وشركة بندار للتجارة والاستثمار).

- كما يتضمن المبلغ أعلاه مبالغ مقترضة من الشركة الأردنية لإعادة تمويل الرهن العقاري بمبلغ ٣٠,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار، وقد تم إعادة تمويل قروض سكنية بمعدل أسعار فائدة تبلغ حوالي ٨,٣٪.

- تبلغ قيمة القروض ذات الفائدة الثابتة ٦٦,٠٩٧,٣٧١ دينار وتبلغ القروض ذات الفائدة المتغيرة ٦٧,٤٤٦,١٩٤ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨، مقابل القروض ذات الفائدة الثابتة بمبلغ ٧٨,١٨٩,٦٧٠ دينار والقروض ذات الفائدة المتغيرة ٦٠,٢٨٥,٨١١ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧.

- إن جزءاً من ضمانات ذم التقسيط وعقود التأجير التمويلي في شركة التسهيلات التجارية الأردنية (كمبيالات وشيكات) وقيمتها ١٩,٧١١,٥٣٠ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ مودعة كضمانات مقابل أرصدة القروض والبنوك الدائنة للشركة مقابل ٣١,٧٧٢,٣٣٧ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧.

## (١٤) اسناد قرض

يمثل هذا البند اسناد قرض صادرة عن الشركات التابعة كما يلي:

الشركة التابعة	المصدرة	قيمة الاسناد	
		سعر الفائدة	تاريخ الاستحقاق
شركة الاستثماري لتمويل سلسلة الإمداد	٣,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	%٧,٢٥	٧ حزيران ٢٠١٩
شركة تمكين للتأجير التمويلي	٣,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	%٧	٥ حزيران ٢٠١٩
شركة التسهيلات التجارية الأردنية	٣,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	%٦,٧٥	٣ شباط ٢٠١٩
شركة بندار للتجارة والاستثمار	٧,١٠٠,٠٠٠	%٧,٢٥	٦ حزيران ٢٠١٩
المجموع	١٦,١٠٠,٠٠٠		



(١٥) ضريبة الدخل

أ) مخصص ضريبة الدخل

إن الحركة على مخصص ضريبة الدخل هي كما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	
دينار	دينار	
(مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	
٦,٥٠١,٤٥٤	٣,٩٨٤,٧٨٠	رصيد بداية السنة
٤٤١,٧١٢	-	أرصدة ناتجة عن استثمارات في شركات تابعة
(٦,٩٢١,٩٦٨)	(٣,٨٨٧,٢٨٩)	إجمالي ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة
(٦٨,٨٥٧)	-	مسترد من ضريبة دخل سنوات سابقة
٥٠,٤٥٨	٧٨٥	ضريبة الدخل عن سنوات سابقة
٣,٩٨١,٩٨١	٢,٩٦٦,٨٣٦	ضريبة الدخل للفترة / للسنة
٣,٩٨٤,٧٨٠	٣,٠٦٥,١١٢	رصيد نهاية السنة

يتم احتساب ضريبة الدخل وفقاً للأنظمة والقوانين النافذة ومعايير التقارير المالية الدولية.

ب) تمثل ضريبة الدخل الظاهرة في قائمة الدخل ما يلي:

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	
دينار	دينار	
(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	
١,٢٠٧,٧١٣	٢,٩٦٦,٨٣٦	ضريبة الدخل المستحقة عن أرباح الفترة
١,٧٣٥	٧٨٥	ضريبة دخل سنوات سابقة
(٥٤٦,٠٠٨)	(٤٧٦,٥٩١)	إضافات موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة للفترة
٩٥٥,١٩٨	٦٦٦,٧٦٢	إطفاء موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة للفترة
-	(١,٩٤٦)	(إطفاء مطلوبات ضريبية مؤجلة)
١,٦١٨,٦٣٨	٣,١٥٥,٨٤٦	

الوضع الضريبي للبنك:

- تم إجراء مخالصة نهائية مع دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات للسنوات المالية حتى نهاية عام ٢٠١٥.
- تم تقديم الإقرار الضريبي للبنك عن عامي ٢٠١٦ و ٢٠١٧ حسب الأصول وفي الموعد المحدد قانوناً ولم يتم مراجعة الحسابات من قبل دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات حتى تاريخ إعداد هذه القوائم المالية.
- وفي رأي الإدارة والمستشار الضريبي للبنك فإن المخصصات المعدّة كافية لتغطية الالتزامات الضريبية حتى ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨.

### الوضع الضريبي لشركة الموارد للوساطة المالية (شركة تابعة):

- تم إجراء مخالصة نهائية مع دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات للفترة منذ التأسيس بتاريخ ٥ حزيران ٢٠٠٦ حتى نهاية عام ٢٠١٤ حيث تم قبول إقرار ضريبة الدخل عن الأعوام ٢٠١٢ و ٢٠١٣ و ٢٠١٤ دون أية تعديلات.
- قامت الشركة بتقديم الإقرار الضريبي عن الأعوام ٢٠١٥ و ٢٠١٦ و ٢٠١٧ في الموعد المحدد قانوناً، ولم تقم دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات بمراجعة السجلات حتى تاريخ إعداد هذه القوائم المالية.
- في رأي إدارة الشركة والمستشار الضريبي فإنه لن يترتب على الشركة أية إلتزامات تفوق المخصص المأخوذ حتى ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨.

### الوضع الضريبي لشركة تمكين للتأجير التمويلي (شركة تابعة):

- لم تقم الشركة بتقديم كشف التقدير الذاتي للفترة منذ التأسيس بتاريخ ٣١ تشرين الأول ٢٠٠٦ وحتى ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٠٩ كونها لم تمارس نشاطها في تلك السنوات.
- تم إجراء مخالصة نهائية مع دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات فيما يتعلق بضريبة الدخل عن الأعوام منذ ٢٠١٠ وحتى ٢٠١٥.
- قامت الشركة بتقديم الإقرار الضريبي عن عامي ٢٠١٦ و ٢٠١٧ في الموعد المحدد قانوناً، ولم تقم دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات بمراجعة السجلات حتى تاريخ إعداد هذه القوائم المالية.
- قامت الشركة بتقديم إقرارات الضريبة العامة على المبيعات في الموعد المحدد قانوناً، وقد قامت دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات بتدقيق إقرارات الضريبة العامة على المبيعات حتى ٣١ آب ٢٠١٥.
- في رأي إدارة الشركة والمستشار الضريبي فإنه لن يترتب على الشركة أية إلتزامات تفوق المخصص المأخوذ حتى ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨.

### الوضع الضريبي لشركة الاستثماري لتمويل سلسلة الإمداد (شركة تابعة):

- تم إجراء مخالصة نهائية مع دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات للسنوات المالية حتى نهاية عام ٢٠١٠.
- قامت الشركة بتقديم إقرارات ضريبة الدخل السنوية (كشوفات ضريبة الدخل السنوية) للأعوام منذ ٢٠١١ وحتى ٢٠١٤ ضمن المدة القانونية وقامت بتسديد كافة الإلتزامات المعلنة ضمن المدة القانونية وقد تم قبولها جميعاً من قبل دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات وكما هي وبدون إجراء أية تعديلات عليه.
- قامت الشركة بتقديم إقرار ضريبة الدخل السنوية (كشف ضريبة الدخل السنوية) عن الأعوام ٢٠١٥ و ٢٠١٦ و ٢٠١٧ في الموعد المحدد قانوناً ولم تقم دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات بمراجعة سجلات الشركة حتى تاريخ إعداد هذه القوائم المالية.
- قامت الشركة بتقديم إقرارات الضريبة العامة على المبيعات في الموعد المحدد قانوناً ولا يوجد عليها أية إلتزامات ضريبية حتى تاريخ إعداد هذه القوائم المالية.
- في رأي إدارة الشركة والمستشار الضريبي فإنه لن يترتب على الشركة أية إلتزامات تفوق المخصص المأخوذ حتى ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨.

## الوضع الضريبي لشركة بندار للتجارة والاستثمار (شركة تابعة):

- تم إجراء مخالصة نهائية مع دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات لشركة بندار للتجارة والاستثمار حتى نهاية عام ٢٠١٥.
- تم تقديم الإقرار الضريبي للشركة عن عامي ٢٠١٦ و ٢٠١٧ حسب الأصول وفي الموعد المحدد قانوناً ولم يتم مراجعة الحسابات من قبل دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات حتى تاريخ إعداد هذه القوائم المالية.
- تم تدقيق إقرارات الضريبة العامة على المبيعات حتى نهاية عام ٢٠١٥، وتم تقديم الإقرارات اللاحقة في الموعد المحدد قانوناً ودفع الضريبة المستحقة حتى ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ ولا يوجد على الشركة أية إلتزامات ضريبية حتى تاريخ إعداد هذه القوائم المالية.
- قامت الشركة التابعة (شركة بندار للتأجير التمويلي) بإجراء مخالصة نهائية مع دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات للشركة حتى نهاية عام ٢٠١٦، وتم تقديم الإقرار الضريبي لعام ٢٠١٧ ودفع الضريبة المستحقة في الموعد المحدد قانوناً.
- قامت (شركة بندار للتأجير التمويلي) بالتسجيل في ضريبة المبيعات اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٧ و تم تقديم الإقرارات الضريبية ولا يوجد على الشركة أية إلتزامات ضريبية حتى تاريخ إعداد هذه القوائم المالية.
- قامت الشركة التابعة (شركة أعيان للتجارة والوكالات والاستثمار) بإجراء مخالصة نهائية مع دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات للشركة حتى نهاية عام ٢٠١٦، وتم تقديم الإقرار الضريبي لعام ٢٠١٧ ودفع الضريبة المستحقة في الموعد المحدد قانوناً.
- قامت الشركة التابعة (شركة راكين للاستثمار) بإجراء مخالصة نهائية مع دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات للشركة حتى نهاية عام ٢٠١٦، وتم تقديم الإقرار الضريبي لعام ٢٠١٧ ودفع الضريبة المستحقة في الموعد المحدد قانوناً.
- في رأي إدارة الشركة والمستشار الضريبي فإنه لن يترتب على شركة بندار للتجارة والاستثمار وشركاتها التابعة أية إلتزامات تفوق المخصص المأخوذ حتى ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨.

## الوضع الضريبي لشركة التسهيلات التجارية الأردنية (شركة تابعة):

- تم إجراء مخالصة نهائية مع دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات حتى نهاية العام ٢٠١١ باستثناء عامي ٢٠٠٩ و ٢٠١٠.
- فيما يخص ضريبة عام ٢٠٠٩ فقد تقدمت الشركة بدعوى أمام المحكمة الدستورية تطالب بها بعدم دستورية المادة ٦٦/ج من قانون الضريبة وسوف يتم الفصل بالطعن المقدم من الشركة أمام محكمة التمييز والقاضي بإلزام الشركة بأداء الضريبة بعد صدور قرار المحكمة الدستورية حول دستورية المادة ٦٦/ج.

- وفيما يخص ضريبة عام ٢٠١٠ فإنه ويرأي محامي الشركة والمستشار الضريبي للشركة لا يوجد أية التزامات مالية محتملة على الشركة.
- تم إجراء مخالصة نهائية مع دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات عن الأعوام منذ عام ٢٠١١ وحتى عام ٢٠١٤.
- قامت الشركة بتقديم كشف التقدير الذاتي عن الأعوام ٢٠١٥ و ٢٠١٦ و ٢٠١٧ في الموعد المحدد قانوناً، ولم تقم دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات بمراجعة سجلات الشركة حتى تاريخ إعداد هذه القوائم المالية.
- قامت الشركة بتقديم إقرارات الضريبة العامة على المبيعات في الموعد المحدد قانوناً، وقد قامت دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات بتدقيق الإقرارات المقدمة عن الأعوام من ٢٠٠٩ وحتى ٢٠١٣.
- قامت الشركة التابعة (شركة التسهيلات التجارية للتأجير التمويلي) بتقديم كشوفات التقدير الذاتي حتى نهاية عام ٢٠١٤ وتم قبولها من قبل دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات بنظام العينات دون تعديل كما تم تقديم كشوفات التقدير الذاتي للعامين ٢٠١٥ و ٢٠١٦ وتم قبولها من قبل دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات حسب نظام العينات دون تعديل.
- قامت الشركة التابعة (شركة التسهيلات التجارية للتأجير التمويلي) بتقديم كشف التقدير الذاتي عن عام ٢٠١٧ في الموعد المحدد قانوناً، ولم تقم دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات بمراجعة سجلات الشركة حتى تاريخ إعداد هذه القوائم المالية.
- قامت الشركة التابعة (شركة التسهيلات التجارية للتأجير التمويلي) بتقديم إقرارات الضريبة العامة على المبيعات في الموعد المحدد قانوناً، وقد قامت دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات بتدقيق الإقرارات المقدمة حتى عام ٢٠١٣.
- في رأي إدارة الشركة والمستشار الضريبي فإنه لن يترتب على شركة التسهيلات التجارية الأردنية وشركتها التابعة أية التزامات تفوق المخصص المأخوذ حتى ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨.

(ج) ملخص تسوية الربح المحاسبي مع الربح الضريبي:

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	
دينار	دينار	
(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	
٦,٤٣٠,٧٩٤	١٠,٤٥٨,٧٦٦	الربح المحاسبي
(٦,٥٢٠,٠٤٨)	(٦,٨٨٢,٧٩٣)	أرباح غير خاضعة للضريبة
٤,٨٤٤,٥٣٣	٦,٣٧٨,٢٦٢	مصروفات غير مقبولة ضريبياً
٤,٧٥٥,٢٨٠	٩,٩٥٤,٢٣٥	<b>الربح الضريبي</b>
%٣٥	%٣٥	نسبة ضريبة الدخل للبنك *
%٣٥	%٣٥	نسبة الضريبة المؤجلة للبنك *
%٢٤	%٢٤	نسبة ضريبة الدخل للشركات التابعة
%٢٤	%٢٤	نسبة الضريبة المؤجلة للشركات التابعة

\* باستثناء الأرباح المتحققة من أسهم مستثمر بها خارج المملكة، حيث تخضع للضريبة بنسبة ١٠٪.

## (١٦) مطلوبات أخرى

إن تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	
دينار	دينار	
(مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	
١,٣٢٧,٥١٤	١,٢٧٤,٩٩٨	شيكات مقبولة ومصدقة
٥,٠٢٦,٩٦٤	٦,١٦٢,١٣٧	فوائد برسم الدفع
١,٤٣٢,٠٦٢	٢,٨٦٤,٥٧٣	دائنون متفرقون
٤٣٧,٦٥٧	٤٣٤,٩٩٤	ذمم دائنة لعملاء الوساطة المالية
٢٨١,٢٤٧	٢٤١,٧٢٤	توزيعات أرباح غير مدفوعة
١٣٨,٦٧٨	١٤١,٧٤٣	تأمينات صناديق حديدية
١,٣٤٣,٢٧٩	١,١٩٥,٥٩٧	مصاريف مستحقة وغير مدفوعة
٢,٨٩٦,٧٩٨	٣,١٧٥,٩٤١	مطلوبات أخرى
-	٨٨٦,٨٥٨	مخصص التدني للبند خارج قائمة المركز المالي
١٢,٨٨٤,١٩٩	١٦,٣٧٨,٥٦٥	وفقاً للمعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٩)
		المجموع

## (١٧) الإحتياطيات

إن تفاصيل الإحتياطيات كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ هي كما يلي:

### (أ) إحتياطي قانوني:

تمثل المبالغ المتجمعة في هذا الحساب ما تم تحويله من الأرباح السنوية قبل الضرائب بنسبة ١٠٪ وفقاً لقانون الشركات وقانون البنوك وهو غير قابل للتوزيع على المساهمين.

### (ب) إحتياطي مخاطر مصرفية عامة:

يمثل هذا البند إحتياطي مخاطر مصرفية عامة وفقاً لتعليمات البنك المركزي الأردني فيما يتعلق بالتسهيلات الإئتمانية المباشرة وغير المباشرة وبالنسب المحددة من قبل البنك المركزي الأردني.

بموجب تعليمات البنك المركزي الأردني رقم (٢٠١٨/١٣) فقد تم نقل الرصيد المتراكم لبند إحتياطي المخاطر المصرفية العامة والبالغ رصيده ٦,٣٦٥,٠٠٠ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ إلى بند الأرباح المدورة للتقاص مع أثر المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٩)، ويحضر التصرف بالفائض من المبلغ بعد التقاص.

### (ج) إن الإحتياطيات المقيد التصرف بها هي كما يلي:

اسم الإحتياطي	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	طبيعة التقييد
إحتياطي قانوني	٢٥,٠٠٤,٥١٣	٢٥,٠٠٤,٥١٣	مقيد التصرف به بموجب قانون البنوك وقانون الشركات.
إحتياطي مخاطر مصرفية عامة	-	٦,٣٦٥,٠٠٠	مقيد التصرف به بموجب تعليمات البنك المركزي الأردني.

(١٨) احتياطي تقييم الموجودات المالية - بالصافي

إن الحركة الحاصلة على هذا البند هي كما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	
دينار	
(مدققة)	
٥,٤٩١,٥١٩	الرصيد في بداية السنة
١٠,٠٥٧,٥٩٦	أرباح أسهم غير متحققة
(٣,٢٨٨,٤٢٥)	مطلوبات ضريبية مؤجلة
	خسائر موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل الآخر منقولة للأرباح المدورة نتيجة البيع
٢١٦,٩٦١	
١٢,٤٧٧,٦٥١	الرصيد في نهاية السنة

أثر تطبيق المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٩) على احتياطي تقييم الموجودات المالية:

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	
دينار	
(غير مدققة)	
١٢,٤٧٧,٦٥١	الرصيد كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧
	أثر تطبيق المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية (٩) (اثر إعادة تصنيف الموجودات المالية)
(١,١١٥,٠٣٠)	أثر تطبيق المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية (٩) على الموجودات/المطلوبات الضريبية المؤجلة
١١١,٥٠٣	
١١,٤٧٤,١٢٤	الرصيد في بداية السنة المعدل كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨
٧,١٠٤,٩١٥	أرباح أسهم غير متحققة
(٢,٦٠٩,٤٢١)	مطلوبات ضريبية مؤجلة
	خسائر موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل الآخر منقولة للأرباح المدورة نتيجة البيع
١٦١,٨٥٧	
١٦,١٣١,٤٧٥	الرصيد في نهاية السنة

(١٩) الأرباح المدورة

تتلخص الحركة في حساب الأرباح المدورة بما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	
دينار	
(مدققة)	
٢٧,٦٦٣,٩٢٢	الرصيد في بداية السنة
١٥,٠٧٣,٧٠٧	الريح للسنة
(٢,٤٨٧,٤٥٨)	(المحول) إلى الاحتياطات
(١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠)	أرباح موزعة*
	(خسائر) موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل
(٢١٦,٩٦١)	
٣٠,٠٣٣,٢١٠	الرصيد في نهاية السنة

أثر تطبيق المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ٩ على الأرباح المدورة:

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	
دينار	
(غير مدققة)	
٣٠,٠٣٣,٢١٠	رصيد الأرباح المدورة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧
(٩,٧١٠,٠٦٤)	الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة للموجودات نتيجة تطبيق المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية (٩)
٦,٣٦٥,٠٠٠	تحويل رصيد احتياطي مخاطر مصرفية عامة
١,١١٥,٠٣٠	أثر تطبيق المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية (٩) اثر إعادة تصنيف الموجودات المالية)
٢,٨٢٧,٧٣١	أثر تطبيق المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية (٩) على الموجودات/المطلوبات الضريبية المؤجلة
٣٠,٦٣٠,٩٠٧	رصيد الأرباح المدورة (الرصيد الافتتاحي) كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨
	(خسائر) موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل
(١٦١,٨٥٧)	
(١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠)	أرباح موزعة
٢٠,٤٦٩,٠٥٠	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة

أثر تطبيق المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية (٩) على الموجودات/المطلوبات الضريبية المؤجلة:

البند	موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة	مطلوبات ضريبية مؤجلة
الزيادة (النقص) الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة	٢,٩٣٩,٢٣٤	-
إعادة تصنيف الموجودات المالية	-	١١١,٥٠٣

- تتضمن الأرباح المدورة مبلغ ١٠,٤٥٩,٨٥٨ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ مقيد التصرف به بموجب تعليمات البنك المركزي الأردني لقاء موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة مقابل ٧,٥٧٦,٥٥٣ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧.
- تتضمن الأرباح المدورة مبلغ ١,٠٣٩,٢٠٠ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ مقيد التصرف به بناءً على طلب البنك المركزي الأردني يمثل المتبقي من الأرصدة العائدة لعمليات غير نظامية.
- كذلك تتضمن الأرباح المدورة مبلغ ٤١٥,١٩٩ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ مقابل ٤١٨,٨١٢ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ يمثل أثر التطبيق المبكر للمعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٩) ولا يمكن التصرف به إلا بمقدار ما يتحقق منه فعلاً من خلال عمليات البيع، استناداً لتعليمات هيئة الأوراق المالية.
- إن رصيد الأرباح المدورة يشمل أرباح فروقات إعادة تقييم للموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل بقيمة ٣,٦٥٥ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧.
- بموجب تعليمات البنك المركزي الأردني رقم (٢٠١٨/١٣) فقد تم نقل الرصيد المتراكم لبند احتياطي المخاطر المصرفية العامة والبالغ رصيده ٦,٣٦٥,٠٠٠ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ إلى بند الأرباح المدورة للتقاص مع أثر المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٩)، ويحضر التصرف بالفائض من المبلغ بعد التقاص.
- \* بموجب قرار الهيئة العامة للمساهمين بتاريخ ٢٥ نيسان ٢٠١٨ تم توزيع ١٠ مليون دينار من الأرباح المدورة خلال عام ٢٠١٨ عن عام ٢٠١٧ وبما يعادل ١٠٪ من رأس مال البنك، كما أنه وبموجب قرار الهيئة العامة للمساهمين بتاريخ ٢٤ نيسان ٢٠١٧ تم توزيع ١٠ مليون دينار من الأرباح المدورة عن العام ٢٠١٦ وبما يعادل ١٠٪ من رأس مال البنك.



(٢٠) الفوائد الدائنة

إن تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي:

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	
دينار	دينار	
(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	
		تسهيلات ائتمانية مباشرة:
		للأفراد (التجزئة) :
٣,٤٨٧,٧٢٨	٥,١٢٧,٠٩٦	قروض وكمبيالات
٥٦٩,٥٧٨	٥٣٢,٦٧١	حسابات جارية ومدينة
٩٥٨,٠٦٢	١,١٤٩,٤٠٣	بطاقات الائتمان
٤,٤٠٧,٩٨٢	٥,٦٨٢,٨٩٧	القروض العقارية
		الشركات الكبرى:
٨,٧١٥,٥٩٩	١٠,٦٣١,٤٥٢	قروض وكمبيالات
٢,٩٥٣,٢٦٨	٣,٤٣٥,٣٤٨	حسابات جارية ومدينة
		الشركات الصغيرة والمتوسطة
١,٩١٨,٣٢٨	٢,٦٠٧,٢٥٢	قروض وكمبيالات
٤٥٢,٥٠٢	٣١٨,٨٠٣	حسابات جارية ومدينة
١٥١,٢٢٧	١٦٥,٦٠٤	الحكومة والقطاع العام
٤٣١,٩٤٥	٤٩٤,٢٠٣	أرصدة لدى البنك المركزي الأردني
٤١٣,٧١٢	٨٣٥,٩٣٧	أرصدة وإيداعات لدى بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية
٢,١٤٢,٨٩٨	٢,٦٩٦,٢٥٦	موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المُطفأة
٢٦,٦٠٢,٨٢٩	٣٣,٦٧٦,٩٢٢	المجموع

(٢١) الفوائد المدينة

إن تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي:

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	
دينار	دينار	
(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	
١٣١,٢٧٨	١٣٦,١٢١	ودائع بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية
		ودائع عملاء:
٢٠٢,٠٥٩	٩٨,٩٠٧	حسابات جارية وتحت الطلب
١٣٣,٩١٤	١٢١,٩٢٣	ودائع توفير
٧,١٧٣,٦٧٥	١١,٤١١,٥٣١	ودائع لأجل وخاضعة لإشعار
١,٧٩٦	-	شهادات إيداع
٢٧٩,٧٨٩	٣٧٩,٣٧٩	تأمينات نقدية
٢,٩٣٢,٥٧٢	٤,٨٩٧,٩٥١	أموال مقترضة
٥٩٨,٥١٢	٦٤١,٦٦٠	رسوم ضمان الودائع
١١,٤٥٣,٥٩٥	١٧,٦٨٧,٤٧٢	المجموع

## (٢٢) أرباح موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل

إن تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي:

المجموع	عوائد توزيعات أسهم	أرباح (خسائر) أرباح		(غير مدققة)
		متحققة	غير متحققة	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
				<b>٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨</b>
١١٤,٧٣٢	٩٦,٢١٧	١٤,٧١٩	٣,٧٩٦	أسهم شركات
١١٤,٧٣٢	٩٦,٢١٧	١٤,٧١٩	٣,٧٩٦	<b>المجموع</b>
				<b>(غير مدققة)</b>
				<b>٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧</b>
١٧٩,١٥٠	٣٣,٠٣٠	(٢٨,٤٤٣)	١٧٤,٥٦٣	أسهم شركات
(٢٩,٥٦٦)	-	(٢٩,٥٦٦)	-	صناديق إستثمارية
١٤٩,٥٨٤	٣٣,٠٣٠	(٥٨,٠٠٩)	١٧٤,٥٦٣	<b>المجموع</b>

## (٢٣) إدارة رأس المال

(أ) وصف لما يتم إعتبره كرأس مال:

يتكون رأس المال التنظيمي المؤهل من العناصر التالية:

• الشريحة الأولى من رأس المال (Tier 1) (رأس المال لضمان استمرارية عمل البنك) (Going Concern)، وتتكون مما يلي:

١- حقوق حملة الاسهم العادية (Common Equity Tier 1) (CET1).

٢- رأس المال الإضافي (Additional Tier 1) (AT1).

• الشريحة الثانية (Tier 2) (T2) وهو رأس المال الذي يستخدم في حال عدم الاستمرارية (التصفية) (Gone Concern).

• لكل نوع من الأنواع الثلاثة من رأس المال (CET1, AT1, T2) مجموعة محددة من المعايير التي يجب أن تحققها الأداة المالية قبل تضمينها في الفئة ذات الصلة.

كما يلتزم البنك حسب المادة (٦٢) من قانون البنوك بأن يقطع سنويًا لحساب الاحتياطي القانوني ما نسبته ١٠٪ من أرباحه الصافية ويستمر في الاقتطاع حتى يبلغ الاحتياطي ما يعادل رأس مال البنك المكتتب به.

(ب) متطلبات الجهات الرقابية بخصوص رأس المال، وكيفية الإيفاء بهذه المتطلبات:

يجب على البنوك ان تلبى الحد الأدنى من المتطلبات الرأسمالية نسبة الى الموجودات المرجحة بالمخاطر، ويجب ان تكون كما يلي:

١- أن لا يقل الحد الأدنى لحقوق حملة الأسهم العادية (CET1) عن (٦٪) من الموجودات المرجحة بالمخاطر.

٢- أن لا يقل الحد الأدنى لرأس المال الاساسي (Tier 1) عن (٧,٥٪) من الموجودات المرجحة بالمخاطر.

٣- أن لا يقل الحد الأدنى لرأس المال التنظيمي (CAR) عن (١٢٪) من الموجودات المرجحة بالمخاطر.

(ج) كيفية تحقيق أهداف إدارة رأس المال:

تهدف إدارة البنك إلى تحقيق أهداف إدارة رأس مال البنك وتحقيق فائض في الأرباح التشغيلية والإيرادات والتشغيل الأمثل لمصادر الأموال المتاحة بما يحقق النمو المستهدف في حقوق المساهمين من خلال النمو في الإحتياطي القانوني ومن الأرباح المتحققة والأرباح المدورة. ويتم أخذ التأثيرات لدى الدخول في الإستثمارات على نسبة كفاية رأس المال ويراقب رأس المال وكفايته بشكل دوري حيث يتم احتساب نسبة كفاية رأس المال من قبل إدارة المخاطر.

تم احتساب نسبة كفاية رأس المال وفقاً لتعليمات البنك المركزي الأردني المستندة لمقررات بازل III كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧.

(د) المبلغ الذي يعتبره البنك كراس مال ونسبة كفاية رأس المال وفق الجدول التالي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨
دينار	دينار
<b>بنود رأس المال الأساسي للأسهم العادية</b>	
١٠٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٠٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
١٢,٩٧٦,٨٢٢	١٨,٠٠٧,٤٦٩
١٢,٤٧٧,٦٥١	١٦,١٣١,٤٧٥
٢٥,٠٠٤,٥١٣	٢٥,٠٠٤,٥١٣
١٥٠,٤٥٨,٩٨٦	١٥٩,١٤٣,٤٥٧
<b>التعديلات الرقابية (الطروحات من رأس المال):</b>	
(٢,٦٣٣,٨٨٧)	(٢,٥٣٦,١٥٥)
(٧,٥٧٦,٥٥٣)	(١٠,٤٥٩,٨٥٨)
-	-
١٤٠,٢٤٨,٥٤٦	١٤٦,١٤٧,٤٤٤
<b>الشريحة الثانية من رأس المال</b>	
٦,٣٦٥,٠٠٠	-
-	٤,٥٢٧,٣٩٥
٦,٣٦٥,٠٠٠	٤,٥٢٧,٣٩٥
<b>التعديلات الرقابية (الطروحات من رأس المال):</b>	
-	-
٦,٣٦٥,٠٠٠	٤,٥٢٧,٣٩٥
١٤٦,٦١٣,٥٤٦	١٥٠,٦٧٤,٨٣٩
٩٥٩,٨٧٧,٥٤٤	٩٧٦,١٥٩,٨٨٤
<b>مجموع رأس المال التنظيمي</b>	
١٥٠,٢٧٠,٠٠٠	١٥٠,٢٧٠,٠٠٠
١٤,٦١	١٤,٩٧
١٤,٦١	١٤,٩٧
<b>مجموع الموجودات المرجحة بالمخاطر</b>	
١٥,٢٧	١٥,٤٤
١٤,٦١	١٤,٩٧
١٤,٦١	١٤,٩٧
<b>نسبة كفاية رأس المال (%)</b>	
<b>نسبة حقوق حملة الأسهم العادية (%)</b>	
<b>نسبة رأس المال الأساسي (%)</b>	

(أ) معلومات عن قطاعات أعمال البنك:

يتم تنظيم البنك لأغراض إدارية والتي يتم استخدامها من قبل المدير العام وصانعي القرار لدى البنك من خلال ثلاثة قطاعات أعمال رئيسية موضحة أدناه، كما يمتلك البنك أربعة شركات تابعة تختص الأولى بخدمات الوساطة المالية والثانية بخدمات التأجير التمويلي والثالثة بتشغيل وإدارة مستودعات البوندد والأخيرة بتخصيم الذمم، علماً بأنها لم تباشر أعمالها بعد.

- حسابات الأفراد: يشمل متابعة ودائع العملاء الأفراد ومنحهم التسهيلات الائتمانية والبطاقات الائتمانية وخدمات أخرى.
- حسابات المؤسسات: يشمل متابعة الودائع والتسهيلات الائتمانية الممنوحة للعملاء والخدمات المصرفية الأخرى الخاصة بالعملاء من المؤسسات.
- الخزينة: يشمل هذا القطاع تقديم خدمات التداول والخزينة وإدارة أموال البنك.

فيما يلي معلومات عن قطاعات أعمال البنك موزعة حسب الأنشطة:

المجموع		أخرى	إدارة الوندد	التأجير التمويلي	الوساطة المالية	الخبزينة	المؤسسات	الأفراد	
٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨								
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	
٢٣,٧٣٤,٣٣٦	٢٥,٥٥٧,٦١٢	(٥١,٧٥٥)	١,٦٩٥,٥٨٥	٤٧٥,٤٣٣	٨٩١,٤٨٩	٣,٥٧١,٩٠٥	٩,٩٣٩,٨٢٣	٩,٠٣٥,١٣٢	إجمالي الدخل
(٣,٥٦٨,٢٦٣)	(٥٩٧,٥٩٧)	-	(١,٥٣١)	(٢٤,٣٠١)	٥,٨٤٠	-	١٣٦,٨٠١	(٤٩٨,٤٠٦)	(مخصص) المردود من مخصص تدني التسهيلات
-	(١١,٨٥٠)	(١١,٨٥٠)	-	-	-	-	-	-	الإئتمانية المباشرة الممنوحة للعملاء
(٣٥,٤٩٢)	(٦٩,٤٥٦)	(٦٩,٤٥٦)	-	-	-	-	-	-	خسائر تدني موجودات مالية وبنود خارج قائمة المركز المالي وفقاً لمعيار التقارير المالية الدولي
٢٠,١٣٠,٥٨١	٢٤,٨٧٨,٧٠٩	(١٣٣,٠٦١)	١,٦٩٤,٠٥٤	٢٣٥,١٣٢	٨٩٧,٣٢٩	٣,٥٧١,٩٠٥	١٠,٠٧٦,٦٢٤	٨,٥٣٦,٧٢٦	مخصصات متنوعة
(١٣,٦٩٩,٧٨٧)	(١٤,٤١٩,٩٤٣)	(١٢,٤٨٩,١٤٤)	(٩٤٤,٥٨٨)	(٥٩٨,٤٥٤)	(٣٨٧,٧٥٧)	-	-	-	نتائج أعمال القطاع
٦,٤٣٠,٧٩٤	١٠,٤٥٨,٧٦٦	(١٢,٦٢٢,٢٠٥)	٧٤٩,٤٦٦	(٣٦٣,٣٢٢)	٥٠٩,٥٧٢	٣,٥٧١,٩٠٥	١٠,٠٧٦,٦٢٤	٨,٥٣٦,٧٢٦	ينزل: مصاريف غير موزعة
(١,٦١٨,٦٣٨)	(٣,١٥٥,٨٤٦)	(٢,٦٧٦,٣٥٥)	(١٧٩,٨٦٥)	(١٧٥,٧٥٧)	(١٢٣,٨٦٩)	-	-	-	الربح قبل الضرائب
٤,٨١٢,١٥٦	٧,٣٠٢,٩٢٠	(١٥,٢٩٨,٥٦٠)	٥٦٩,٦٠١	(٥٣٩,٠٧٩)	٣٨٥,٧٠٣	٣,٥٧١,٩٠٥	١٠,٠٧٦,٦٢٤	٨,٥٣٦,٧٢٦	ضريبة الدخل
									صافي ربح الفترة
٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	أخرى	إدارة الوندد	التأجير التمويلي	الوساطة المالية	الخبزينة	المؤسسات	الأفراد	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
(مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	
١,٠٤٠,٣٩٨,٤٧٨	١,٠٦٥,٣٤٣,٧٣٥	-	٣٥,٣٧٣,٢١٢	٨٦,٩٦٥,٣٦٧	١٥,٠٦٧,١٤٩	٣٣٧,٣٣٣,٠٤٢	٣٧٥,٠٩٤,٢٨٩	٢١٥,٥١٠,٦٧٦	موجودات القطاع
٣٢,٨٤٧,٦٥٥	٣٨,٨٠٥,٤٧٨	٣٨,٨٠٥,٤٧٨	-	-	-	-	-	-	موجودات غير موزعة على القطاعات
١,٠٧٣,٢٤٦,١٣٣	١,١٠٤,١٤٩,٢١٣	٣٨,٨٠٥,٤٧٨	٣٥,٣٧٣,٢١٢	٨٦,٩٦٥,٣٦٧	١٥,٠٦٧,١٤٩	٣٣٧,٣٣٣,٠٤٢	٣٧٥,٠٩٤,٢٨٩	٢١٥,٥١٠,٦٧٦	مجموع الموجودات
٨٥٢,٦١٨,٨٦٩	٨٨٦,٤٥٨,٦٠٣	-	٢٩,١٦٦,٩١٥	٧٢,٥٨١,٥٦٤	٥٩٨,٠٦٤	٤٦,٥٦٩,٦٦٩	٢٩١,٠٩٧,٧٥٣	٤٤٦,٤٤٤,٦٣٨	مطلوبات القطاع
٤١,٨٣٠,٢٨٠	٤٤,٥٢٨,٧٤٧	٤٤,٥٢٨,٧٤٧	-	-	-	-	-	-	مطلوبات غير موزعة على القطاعات
٨٩٤,٤٤٩,١٤٩	٩٣٠,٩٨٧,٣٥٠	٤٤,٥٢٨,٧٤٧	٢٩,١٦٦,٩١٥	٧٢,٥٨١,٥٦٤	٥٩٨,٠٦٤	٤٦,٥٦٩,٦٦٩	٢٩١,٠٩٧,٧٥٣	٤٤٦,٤٤٤,٦٣٨	مجموع المطلوبات
٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨								
دينار	دينار								
(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)								
٢,٠٢١,٠٩٩	١,٢٩٦,٩٢٠								مصاريف رأسمالية
١,٤١١,٦٧١	١,١٩٥,١٣٩								استهلاكات وإطفاءات

(ب) معلومات التوزيع الجغرافي

يمارس البنك نشاطاته بشكل رئيسي في المملكة التي تمثل الأعمال المحلية لذلك فإن معظم الإيرادات والموجودات والمصرفيات الرأسمالية داخل المملكة.

## (٢٥) معاملات مع اطراف ذات العلاقة

قام البنك بالدخول في معاملات مع الشركات التابعة وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة والإدارة العليا وكبار المساهمين ضمن النشاطات الاعتيادية للبنك وباستخدام أسعار الفوائد والعمولات التجارية، إن جميع التسهيلات الإئتمانية الممنوحة للشركات ذات العلاقة تعتبر عاملة ولم يؤخذ لها مخصصات باستثناء ما ورد أدناه.  
فيما يلي ملخص المعاملات والارصدة مع الجهات ذات العلاقة خلال الفترة:

أخرى (الموظفين وأقربائهم وأقرباء أعضاء مجلس الإدارة والإدارة التنفيذية العليا والشركات المسيطر عليها)	أعضاء مجلس الإدارة والإدارة التنفيذية العليا	الشركات التابعة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)
٥٨,٨١٩,١١٦	٦٢,٥٥٥,٣٣٠	٢,٧٨٥,٠٠٩
٨٣٤,٩٦١	٧١٧,٦٩٢	-
٧,٨٠٠,٠٠٠	٨,٤٠٠,٠٠٠	١,٤٠٠,٠٠٠
٣١,٤٦٢,١١٤	٣٧,٧٣٢,٨٦٠	٣,٦٥٧,٠٥٥
٥١,٩٤٠,١٢٥	٥١,٩٤٠,١٢٥	٤,٠٩٣,٩٨٢
٨٣٤,٩٦١	٨٣٤,٩٦١	-
٦,٤٠٠,٠٠٠	٦,٤٠٠,٠٠٠	-
٢٢,٧٤٤,٨٣٢	٢٢,٧٤٤,٨٣٢	٥,٠٦٠,٢٢٧
٦٨,٥٧٣	٦٨,٥٥٤	-
٨,٨٠٣,٩٩٥	٩,١٤٢,٤٦٠	١,١٠٩,٥٠٠
٦٨,٥٧٣	٦٨,٥٥٤	-
٦,٨٦٠,٥١٤	٦,٨٦٠,٥١٤	٨٣٣,٩٨١
٢٠١٨	٢٠١٧	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٢,٥٤٠,٧٨٥	٢,٠٥٢,١٩٣	٣٢١,٣٢٥
٨٦٧,٨٨٠	٥٢٢,٩٣٤	٧٧,٧٩٧
٩٨,٧١٢	٢٣,٨٥٠	-
٢,١١٩,١٠٣	٢,١١٩,١٠٣	١٠٠,٣٥٧
٥٨٩,٣١٩	٥٨٩,٣١٩	٢٠٠,٧٦٤
٩٨,٧١٢	٩٨,٧١٢	-

## بنود داخل قائمة المركز المالي:

التسهيلات الإئتمانية  
مخصص تدني تسهيلات إئتمانية مباشرة  
موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة  
الودائع والحسابات الجارية والتأمينات النقدية

## بنود خارج قائمة المركز المالي:

اعتمادات  
كفالات

## للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران

عناصر قائمة الدخل:	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٧
فوائد وعمولات دائنة	دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)
٣٢١,٣٢٥	٢,٥٤٠,٧٨٥	٢,٠٥٢,١٩٣
٧٧,٧٩٧	٨٦٧,٨٨٠	٥٢٢,٩٣٤
-	٩٨,٧١٢	٢٣,٨٥٠
-	٩٨,٧١٢	٩٨,٧١٢

\* تم استبعاد الأرصدة والمعاملات مع الشركات التابعة في هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة وتظهر للتوضيح فقط.

أعلى سعر فائدة على التسهيلات الإئتمانية المباشرة بالدينار الأردني	٢١%	أدنى سعر فائدة على التسهيلات الإئتمانية المباشرة بالدينار الأردني	٢,٢٥%
أعلى سعر فائدة على التسهيلات الإئتمانية المباشرة بالعملة الأجنبية	١٢%	أدنى سعر فائدة على التسهيلات الإئتمانية المباشرة بالعملة الأجنبية	٥,٣%
أعلى سعر فائدة على الودائع بالدينار الأردني	٦,١%	أدنى سعر فائدة على الودائع بالدينار الأردني	صفر
أعلى سعر فائدة على الودائع بالعملة الأجنبية	١,٥%	أدنى سعر فائدة على الودائع بالعملة الأجنبية	صفر
أعلى عمولة على التسهيلات	١,٠%	أدنى عمولة على التسهيلات	صفر

بلغت الرواتب والمكافآت للإدارة التنفيذية العليا للبنك والشركات التابعة ما مجموعه ٢,١٣٤,٩٩٧ دينار للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ مقابل ١,٩٢٤,٢٤٩ دينار لنفس الفترة من العام ٢٠١٧.

## (٢٦) النقد وما في حكمه

إن تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي :

٢٠١٧ حزيران	٢٠١٨ حزيران
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)
٩٦,٣١٤,٥٩٢	٩١,٩٠٨,٨١١
٧٩,٦٩٣,٨٩٩	٦٢,٢٨٤,٢٥٩
٢٠,٤٢٤,٠٥٨	١٧,٢٠٨,٥٦٥
١٥٥,٥٨٤,٤٣٣	١٣٦,٩٨٤,٥٠٥

نقد وأرصدة لدى البنك المركزي الأردني تستحق خلال ثلاثة أشهر  
يضاف: أرصدة لدى بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية تستحق خلال ثلاثة أشهر  
ينزل: ودائع البنوك والمؤسسات المصرفية التي تستحق خلال ثلاثة أشهر

## (٢٧) مستويات القيمة العادلة

يمثل الجدول التالي الأدوات المالية المسجلة بالقيمة العادلة استناداً إلى طريقة التقييم، حيث يتم تعريف المستويات المختلفة على النحو التالي:

المستوى ١: الأسعار المعلنة (غير المعدلة) لأصول أو التزامات في أسواق نشطة، إن معظم الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل هي في سوق عمان المالي وسوق فلسطين والأسواق الدولية.

المستوى ٢: الأسعار المعلنة في الأسواق النشطة لموجودات ومطلوبات مالية مشابهة، أو طرق تقييم أسعار أخرى تكون المعطيات الجوهرية لها مبنية على معلومات سوقية.

المستوى ٣: طرق التسعير التي لا تكون فيها جميع المعطيات الجوهرية مبنية على معلومات سوقية يمكن ملاحظتها، وقد قام البنك باستخدام القيمة الدفترية والتي تعتبر أفضل أداة متوفرة لقياس القيمة العادلة لتلك الاستثمارات.

(غير مدققة)			
المستوى ١	المستوى ٢	المستوى ٣	المجموع
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
٢,١٦٥,٤٧٣	-	٣٢٨,٨٠٦	٢,٤٩٤,٢٧٩
٣٨,٩٥٠,٧٣٥	-	٤,٢٧٣,٤٨٧	٤٣,٢٢٤,٢٢٢
٤١,١١٦,٢٠٨	-	٤,٦٠٢,٢٩٣	٤٥,٧١٨,٥٠١
(مدققة)			
المستوى ١	المستوى ٢	المستوى ٣	المجموع
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
١,٥٢٣,٧٧٠	-	٣٣٠,٢١٧	١,٨٥٣,٩٨٧
٣٤,٧٥٥,٣٧٣	-	٢,٨٨٢,٦٦٩	٣٧,٦٣٨,٠٤٢
٣٦,٢٧٩,١٤٣	-	٣,٢١٢,٨٨٦	٣٩,٤٩٢,٠٢٩

## (٢٨) القيمة العادلة للأدوات المالية

إن القيمة العادلة للأدوات المالية التي لا يتم قياسها في قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة بالقيمة العادلة لا تختلف جوهرياً عن القيمة الدفترية المدرجة في القوائم المالية الموحدة. كما أن القيمة العادلة للتسهيلات الإئتمانية المباشرة والاستثمارات المالية بالكلفة المطفأة وودائع البنوك والمؤسسات المصرفية وودائع العملاء والتأمينات النقدية والأموال المقترضة والتي تدرج بالكلفة المطفأة لا تختلف جوهرياً عن القيمة الدفترية المدرجة في القوائم المالية الموحدة بسبب عدم وجود اختلاف جوهرية بأسعار الفوائد السائدة في السوق للأدوات المالية المشابهة للأسعار المتعاقد عليها، وكذلك بسبب الفترات القصيرة فيما يتعلق بودائع البنوك والمؤسسات المصرفية. إن القيمة العادلة المدرجة بالكلفة المطفأة تحدد عن طريق الأسعار المعلنة للسوق عند توفرها أو عن طريق نماذج تقييم كالتالي تستخدم في بعض حالات السندات بعمولة ثابتة.

(٢٩) حصة السهم من صافي ربح الفترة العائد لمساهمي البنك

إن تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي:

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران	
٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)
٤,٦٤٧,٧٠٥	٧,٠٧٢,٦١٤
١٠٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٠٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
٠,٠٤٦	٠,٠٧١

صافي ربح الفترة العائد لمساهمي البنك

المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم

حصة السهم الأساسية والمخفضة من صافي ربح الفترة

إن الحصة الأساسية للسهم من صافي ربح الفترة العائد لمساهمي البنك مساوية للحصة المخفضة حيث أن البنك لم يصدر أية أدوات مالية لها تأثير على الحصة الأساسية للسهم.

(٣٠) ارتباطات والتزامات محتملة (خارج قائمة المركز المالي)

ارتباطات والتزامات ائتمانية

٣١ كانون الأول	٣٠ حزيران
٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)
١٤,١١٣,٣٣٦	٧,٩٤٥,٩٨٩
٥,٨٤٧,١٦٢	٦,٢٧٦,٠٦٤
٣٥,٥١٠,٤١٦	٣٥,٩٦٠,٤٩٠
٤٣,٣١٣,٤٤٧	٤٢,٤٠٥,٦٤٣
١٤,٧٩٥,٧٨٨	١٨,٤٤٢,٣٣٠
٤٣,١٠٦,٠٢٧	٣٢,٠٠٤,٥٤٢
١٥٦,٦٨٦,١٧٦	١٤٣,٠٣٥,٠٥٨

اعتمادات

قبولات وسحوبات زمنية

كفالات:

دفع

حسن تنفيذ

أخرى

سقوف تسهيلات ائتمانية مباشرة غير مستغلة

المجموع



الحركة على الارتباطات والالتزامات المحتملة (الكفالات والإعتمادات والقبولات المصرفية):

المجموع	المرحلة الثالثة	المرحلة الثانية		المرحلة الأولى		
		تجميعي	إفرادي	تجميعي	إفرادي	
١١٣,٥٨٠,١٤٩	١,٨٥٢,٢٣١	-	١٣,٦٩٣,٩٧٣	٢٢,٨٠٣,٩١٢	٧٥,٢٣٠,٠٣٣	إجمالي الرصيد كما في بداية الفترة
٤٠,٩٨١,٤٢٥	-	-	٢,٤٦٠,٤٤٩	٧٢٦,٥٢٣	٣٧,٧٩٤,٤٥٣	التعرضات الجديدة خلال الفترة
(٤٣,٥٣١,٠٥٨)	(٨٣,٢٨٢)	-	(٢,٧٠٥,٠٣٠)	(٢٠,٧٤٥,٥٩٠)	(١٩,٩٩٧,١٥٦)	التعرضات المستحقة (Matured /derecognized)
-	-	-	(٣,١٥٧,٢٧٨)	-	٣,١٥٧,٢٧٨	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الأولى
-	(١٠,٠٠٠)	٨,٣٨٠	٦,٧٩٩,٤٦٥	(٣١٩,٨٨٠)	(٦,٤٧٧,٩٦٥)	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الثانية
-	٩٣,٢٧٥	-	-	(٩٣,٢٧٥)	-	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الثالثة
-	-	-	-	-	-	التغيرات الناتجة عن تعديلات
-	-	-	-	-	-	التسهيلات المعدومة
-	-	-	-	-	-	تعديلات نتيجة تغيير أسعار الصرف
١١١,٠٣٠,٥١٦	١,٨٥٢,٢٢٤	٨,٣٨٠	١٧,٠٩١,٥٧٩	٢,٣٧١,٦٩٠	٨٩,٧٠٦,٦٤٣	إجمالي الرصيد كما في نهاية الفترة

الحركة على خسارة التدني:

المجموع	المرحلة الثالثة	المرحلة الثانية		المرحلة الأولى		
		تجميعي	إفرادي	تجميعي	إفرادي	
٢٠٢,٢٢٦	١٠٦,٥٤٢	-	٣٩,٤٣٥	١١,٢٢٨	٤٥,٠٢١	رصيد بداية الفترة
٩٥,٠٨١	-	-	١٢,٧٦١	١٣,٢٦٨	٦٩,٠٥٢	خسارة التدني على الأرصدة الجديدة خلال العام
(٣٥,٠٨٥)	(٣,٣٠٢)	-	(٩,٤٠٤)	(١١,٣٨٦)	(١٠,٩٩٣)	المسترد من خسارة التدني على الأرصدة المسددة (Repaid /derecognized)
-	-	-	(١,١٥٤)	-	١,١٥٤	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الأولى
-	(٢,٣٠٠)	٧	٣,٠٦٣	(٦٢٥)	(١٤٥)	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الثانية
-	١٥	-	-	(١٥)	-	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الثالثة
-	-	-	-	-	-	الأثر على المخصص - كما في نهاية الفترة -
-	٤,١٨٦	-	٤,٨٤٩	(٦,٧٢١)	(٢,٣١٤)	نتيجة تغيير التصنيف بين المراحل الثلاث خلال الفترة
-	-	-	-	-	-	التغيرات الناتجة عن تعديلات
-	-	-	-	-	-	الأرصدة المعدومة
-	-	-	-	-	-	تعديلات نتيجة تغيير أسعار الصرف
٢٦٢,٢٢٢	١٠٥,١٤١	٧	٤٩,٥٥٠	٥,٧٤٩	١٠١,٧٧٥	إجمالي الرصيد كما في نهاية الفترة

الحركة على الارتباطات والالتزامات المحتملة (السقوف المباشرة غير المستغلة):

المجموع	المرحلة الثالثة	المرحلة الثانية		المرحلة الأولى		
		تجميعي	إفرادي	تجميعي	إفرادي	
٤٣,١٠٦,٠٢٧	-	-	١,٨٤٧,٠٣٢	٥٥٠,٠٠٠	٤٠,٧٠٨,٩٩٥	إجمالي الرصيد كما في بداية الفترة
٩,٥١٥,٨٨٨	٢٢,٨٣٩	-	٣,٠٣٠,٦٢٢	-	٦,٤٦٢,٤٢٧	التعرضات الجديدة خلال الفترة
(٢٠,٦١٧,٣٧٣)	-	-	(٤١٩,٤٥٧)	(٥٠٠,٩٦٠)	(١٩,٦٩٦,٩٥٦)	التعرضات المستحقة (Matured) / (derecognized)
-	-	-	(٩٩٣,٦٣٤)	-	٩٩٣,٦٣٤	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الأولى
-	-	٤٩,٠٤٠	٧٣,١٠١	(٤٩,٠٤٠)	(٧٣,١٠١)	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الثانية
-	-	-	-	-	-	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الثالثة
-	-	-	-	-	-	التغيرات الناتجة عن تعديلات
-	-	-	-	-	-	التسهيلات المددومة
-	-	-	-	-	-	تعديلات نتيجة تغيير أسعار الصرف
٣٢,٠٠٤,٥٤٢	٢٢,٨٣٩	٤٩,٠٤٠	٣,٥٣٧,٦٦٤	-	٢٨,٣٩٤,٩٩٩	إجمالي الرصيد كما في نهاية الفترة

الحركة على خسارة التدني:

المجموع	المرحلة الثالثة	المرحلة الثانية		المرحلة الأولى		
		تجميعي	إفرادي	تجميعي	إفرادي	
٣٧٧,٥٢٩	-	-	٢٢٣,٠٧٥	١,١٧١	١٥٣,٢٨٣	رصيد بداية الفترة
٢٤٩,٥٠٥	٧٨,٦١٥	-	١٠٦,٦٥٣	-	٦٤,٢٣٧	خسارة التدني على التعرضات الجديدة خلال الفترة; ٦٤,٢٣٧
(١٩٥,٤٦٨)	-	-	(٨٤,٣٢٥)	(١,٠٦٧)	(١١٠,٠٧٦)	المسددة (Repaid / derecognized)
-	-	-	(٤٩,٨٩٥)	-	٤٩,٨٩٥	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الأولى
-	-	١٠٦	٤,٩٤٢	(١٠٦)	(٤,٩٤٢)	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الثانية
-	-	-	-	-	-	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الثالثة
-	-	-	-	-	-	الأثر على المخصص - كما في نهاية الفترة -
-	-	(٢)	١٢,٧٠٤	٢	(١٢,٧٠٤)	نتيجة تغيير التصنيف بين المراحل الثلاث خلال الفترة
-	-	-	-	-	-	التغيرات الناتجة عن تعديلات
-	-	-	-	-	-	التسهيلات المددومة
-	-	-	-	-	-	تعديلات نتيجة تغيير أسعار الصرف
٤٣١,٥٦٦	٧٨,٦١٥	١٠٤	٢١٣,١٥٤	-	١٣٩,٦٩٣	إجمالي الرصيد كما في نهاية الفترة

الحركة على سقوف التسهيلات غير المباشرة غير المستغلة:

المجموع	المرحلة الثالثة	المرحلة الثانية		المرحلة الأولى		
		تجميحي	إفرادي	تجميحي	إفرادي	
٤٥,٠٠٧,٣٣٣	-	-	٩,٢٤٣,٣٧٧	٦,٤٤٢,٧٥٦	٢٩,٣٢١,٢٠٠	إجمالي الرصيد كما في بداية الفترة
٧,٢٢١,٣٨٠	-	-	٨٨٠,٠٦٢	٣٢٣,٤٠٩	٦,٠١٧,٩٠٩	التعرضات الجديدة خلال الفترة
(١١,٨٧٠,٨٣٦)	-	-	(٤٦٤,٣٦٨)	(٦,٥٧١,٦٦٥)	(٤,٨٣٤,٨٠٣)	التعرضات المستحقة (Matured) / (derecognized)
-	-	-	(٥,٧٤٥,٩٥٩)	-	٥,٧٤٥,٩٥٩	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الأولى
-	-	-	٣,٠٩٢,٢٦٩	-	(٣,٠٩٢,٢٦٩)	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الثانية
-	-	-	-	-	-	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الثالثة
-	-	-	-	-	-	التغيرات الناتجة عن تعديلات
-	-	-	-	-	-	التسهيلات المددومة
-	-	-	-	-	-	تعديلات نتيجة تغيير أسعار الصرف
٤٠,٣٥٧,٨٧٧	-	-	٧,٠٠٥,٣٨١	١٩٤,٥٠٠	٣٣,١٥٧,٩٩٦	إجمالي الرصيد كما في نهاية الفترة

الحركة على خسارة التدني:

المجموع	المرحلة الثالثة	المرحلة الثانية		المرحلة الأولى		
		تجميحي	إفرادي	تجميحي	إفرادي	
٢٤٩,٥٠٨	-	-	٢٠١,١٥٥	١٣,٧١٧	٣٤,٦٣٦	رصيد بداية الفترة
٥٨,١٩٩	-	-	١٠,٦٥٨	٤١٤	٤٧,١٢٧	خسارة التدني على التعرضات الجديدة خلال الفترة; ٤٧,١٢٧
(١١٤,٦٣٨)	-	-	(٩٦,١٠٨)	(١٣,٧١٧)	(٤,٨١٣)	المسددة (Repaid / derecognized)
-	-	-	(١٢٥,١١٦)	-	١٢٥,١١٦	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الأولى
-	-	-	٣,٥٦٥	-	(٣,٥٦٥)	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الثانية
-	-	-	-	-	-	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الثالثة
-	-	-	-	-	-	الأثر على المخصص - كما في نهاية الفترة -
-	-	-	١١٤,٠٢٠	-	(١١٤,٠٢٠)	نتيجة تغيير التصنيف بين المراحل الثلاث خلال الفترة
-	-	-	-	-	-	التغيرات الناتجة عن تعديلات
-	-	-	-	-	-	التسهيلات المددومة
-	-	-	-	-	-	تعديلات نتيجة تغيير أسعار الصرف
١٩٣,٠٦٩	-	-	١٠٨,١٧٤	٤١٤	٨٤,٤٨١	إجمالي الرصيد كما في نهاية الفترة

### (٣١) القضايا المقامة على البنك

بلغت قيمة القضايا المقامة ضد البنك ٥,٧٥٣,٩٤٧ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ مقابل ٤,٤٦٢,٨٥٠ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧. فيما بلغ رصيد المخصصات لمواجهة هذه القضايا ٦٢٠,١٢٠ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ مقابل ٥٧٠,٣١٢ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧. وفي تقدير الإدارة والمستشار القانوني للبنك فإنه لن يترتب على البنك أية التزامات إضافية لقاء هذه القضايا.

لا يوجد قضايا مقامة على شركة الموارد للوساطة المالية، وشركة تمكين للتأجير التمويلي والشركة الأردنية للتخصيم كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧.

لا يوجد قضايا مقامة على شركة الاستثماري لتمويل سلسلة الإمداد كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ مقابل ٣,٠٠٠ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧، وفي تقدير الإدارة والمستشار القانوني للشركة فإنه لا داعي لأخذ مخصص مقابل هذه القضية في هذه المرحلة.

بلغت قيمة القضايا المقامة ضد شركة التسهيلات التجارية الأردنية ١٤,٢٠٠ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ مقابل ٣٩,٥٠٠ دينار ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧. فيما بلغ رصيد المخصصات لمواجهة هذه القضايا صفر دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ مقابل ٢٩,٢٠٠ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧. وفي تقدير الإدارة والمستشار القانوني للشركة فإنه لن يترتب على الشركة أية التزامات إضافية لقاء هذه القضايا.

بلغت قيمة القضايا المقامة على شركة التسهيلات التجارية للتأجير التمويلي (شركة تابعة لشركة التسهيلات التجارية) مبلغ ٢٠,٤٤٦ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ مقابل ٣٠٠ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧، وفي تقدير الإدارة والمستشار القانوني للشركة فإنه لن يترتب على الشركة أية التزامات إضافية لقاء هذه القضايا.

بلغت قيمة القضايا المقامة ضد شركة بندار للتجارة والاستثمار ١١٥,٦٢٥ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧، فيما بلغ رصيد المخصصات لمواجهة هذه القضايا ٢٨,٨٨٥ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ مقابل صفر دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧.

لا يوجد قضايا مقامة على شركة شركة بندار للتأجير التمويلي وشركة أعيان للتجارة والوكالات والاستثمار وشركة راكين للاستثمار (شركات تابعة لشركة بندار للتجارة والاستثمار) كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨.

### (٣٢) أرقام المقارنة

تم إعادة تبويب بعض أرقام المقارنة للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ وللجنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ لتتناسب مع التبويب للقوائم المالية للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨.

**INVEST BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)  
AMMAN- HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN**

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
(UNAUDITED)**

**30 JUNE 2018**

**INVEST BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
(REVIEWED AND UNAUDITED)**

**30 JUNE 2018**

	<u>PAGE</u>
<b><u>CONTENTS</u></b>	
<b>REVIEW REPORT OVER THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS</b>	<b>7 – 49</b>



**REVIEW REPORT ON INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF INVEST BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**Introduction**

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position of Invest Bank as of 30 June 2018 and the related interim condensed consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income, for the three months and six months then ended and the interim condensed consolidated statements of changes in equity and cash flows for the six months then ended. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard (34) "interim financial reporting". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review.

**Scope of Review**

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements (2410) "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

**Conclusion**

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements are not properly prepared, in all material respects and in accordance with International Accounting Standard (34).

**Other Matters**

The bank financial year ends in 31 December of each year. The interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the listing instructions of Amman Stock Exchange, Central Bank of Jordan, and for management purposes.

For and on behalf of PricewaterhouseCoopers "Jordan" L.L.C.

  
Amman, Jordan  
27 August 2018  


**INVEST BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)  
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION  
AS OF 30 JUNE 2018**

	Notes	30 June 2018 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 JD (Audited)
<b>Assets</b>			
Cash and balances at the Central Bank of Jordan	4	91,908,811	108,370,113
Balances at banks and financial institutions	5	62,275,277	71,613,034
Deposits at banks and financial institutions	6	10,949,144	11,013,457
Financial assets at fair value through statement of income	7	2,494,279	1,853,987
Direct credit facilities – net	9	666,564,577	645,354,229
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	8	43,224,222	37,638,042
Financial assets at amortized cost	10	125,515,568	105,548,083
Property and equipment – net		29,863,478	29,663,965
Intangible assets		2,536,155	2,633,887
Deferred tax assets		10,459,858	7,576,553
Other assets	11	58,357,844	51,980,783
<b>Total assets</b>		<u>1,104,149,213</u>	<u>1,073,246,133</u>
<b>Liabilities And Equity</b>			
<b>Liabilities</b>			
Banks and financial institutions deposits		17,208,565	10,232,834
Customers' deposits	12	692,109,097	676,100,082
Cash margins		41,776,248	41,458,158
Borrowed funds	13	134,904,669	139,982,421
Bonds	14	16,100,000	3,000,000
Sundry provisions		734,398	703,454
Provision for income tax	15	3,065,112	3,984,780
Deferred tax liabilities		8,710,696	6,103,221
Other liabilities	16	16,378,565	12,884,199
<b>Total Liabilities</b>		<u>930,987,350</u>	<u>894,449,149</u>
<b>Equity</b>			
Authorised share capital		<u>100,000,000</u>	<u>100,000,000</u>
Subscribed and paid-up share capital		100,000,000	100,000,000
Statutory reserve	17	25,004,513	25,004,513
General banking risks reserve	17	-	6,365,000
Financial Assets revaluation reserve - net	18	16,131,475	12,477,651
Retained earnings	19	20,469,050	30,033,210
Net income for the period		7,072,614	-
<b>Total equity attributable to the share of the bank</b>		<u>168,677,652</u>	<u>173,880,374</u>
Non-controlling interest		4,484,211	4,916,610
<b>Total equity</b>		<u>173,161,863</u>	<u>178,796,984</u>
<b>Total liabilities and equity</b>		<u>1,104,149,213</u>	<u>1,073,246,133</u>

The accompanying notes from 1 to 32 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements and should be read with them and with the accompanying review report



**INVEST BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)  
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME  
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018**

	Notes	For the three months ended 30 June		For the six months ended 30 June	
		2018	2017	2018	2017
		JD (Unaudited)	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Unaudited)
Interest income	20	17,327,095	13,749,062	33,676,922	26,602,829
Interest expense	21	(9,188,024)	(5,917,396)	(17,687,472)	(11,453,595)
<b>Net Interest Income</b>		<b>8,139,071</b>	<b>7,831,666</b>	<b>15,989,450</b>	<b>15,149,234</b>
Net commission revenue		3,010,446	2,197,932	5,346,724	4,450,947
<b>Net Interest and Commissions Income</b>		<b>11,149,517</b>	<b>10,029,598</b>	<b>21,336,174</b>	<b>19,600,181</b>
Gains from foreign currencies		62,255	272,953	277,738	472,274
Gain from sale of financial assets at amortized cost		-	165,571	-	117,626
Gains from sale financial assets at fair value through statement of income	22	129,493	70,835	114,732	149,584
Cash dividends from financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	8	1,935,928	231,162	2,227,002	2,013,574
Other Revenue		783,324	781,255	1,601,966	1,381,097
<b>Gross Income</b>		<b>14,060,517</b>	<b>11,551,374</b>	<b>25,557,612</b>	<b>23,734,336</b>
Employees expenses		(4,458,057)	(3,861,980)	(8,340,428)	(7,453,355)
Depreciation and amortization		(575,962)	(703,008)	(1,195,139)	(1,411,671)
Other expenses		(2,455,346)	(2,380,069)	(4,769,375)	(4,670,716)
Provision for impairment of seized assets based on Central Bank of Jordan regulations		(115,001)	(561,464)	(115,001)	(164,045)
Released (provision) from impairment on direct credit facilities	9	(208,024)	(3,448,159)	(597,597)	(3,568,263)
Provision for impairment in other assets and off balance sheet items in accordance to IFRS (9)		(11,850)	-	(11,850)	-
Sundry provisions		(38,148)	(35,492)	(69,456)	(35,492)
<b>Total Expenses</b>		<b>(7,862,388)</b>	<b>(10,990,172)</b>	<b>(15,098,846)</b>	<b>(17,303,542)</b>
<b>Income for the period before income tax</b>		<b>6,198,129</b>	<b>561,202</b>	<b>10,458,766</b>	<b>6,430,794</b>
Income tax for the period	15	(1,920,542)	(51,644)	(3,155,846)	(1,618,638)
<b>Net income for the period</b>		<b>4,277,587</b>	<b>509,558</b>	<b>7,302,920</b>	<b>4,812,156</b>
<b>Attributable to :</b>					
Shareholders of the Bank		4,180,192	425,850	7,072,614	4,647,705
Non-controlling interest		97,395	83,708	230,306	164,451
		<b>4,277,587</b>	<b>509,558</b>	<b>7,302,920</b>	<b>4,812,156</b>
Basic and diluted earnings per share from net income for the period attributable to the shareholders of the Bank	29	0.042	0.004	0.071	0.046

The accompanying notes from 1 to 32 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements and should be read with them and with the accompanying review report

**INVEST BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)  
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018**

	For the three months ended 30 June		For the Six months ended 30 June	
	2018 JD (Unaudited)	2017 JD (Unaudited)	2018 JD (Unaudited)	2017 JD (Unaudited)
<b>Net income for the period</b>	4,277,587	509,558	7,302,920	4,812,156
<b>Other comprehensive income items:</b>				
Changes in financial assets revaluation reserve – net after tax	149,937	667,414	4,672,363	2,816,765
Losses from sale of financial assets at fair value through comprehensive income	(359,506)	(31,626)	(176,869)	(55,720)
<b>Total Other Comprehensive Income</b>	<u>(209,569)</u>	<u>635,788</u>	<u>4,495,494</u>	<u>2,761,045</u>
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>	<u>4,068,018</u>	<u>1,145,346</u>	<u>11,798,414</u>	<u>7,573,201</u>
<b>Total Comprehensive Income Attributable to: Shareholders of the Bank</b>	3,970,623	1,061,638	11,568,108	7,408,750
Non-controlling interest	97,395	83,708	230,306	164,451
	<u>4,068,018</u>	<u>1,145,346</u>	<u>11,798,414</u>	<u>7,573,201</u>

The accompanying notes from 1 to 32 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements and should be read with them and with the accompanying review report

**INVEST BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)  
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018**

	Subscribed and paid-up capital		Reserves		Financial Asset revaluation reserve-net	Retained earnings	Net income for the period	Total shareholders' equity attributable to the bank's shareholders	Non-controlling interest	Total
	JD	JD	Statutory	General banking risks						
<b>(Unaudited)</b>										
Balance at 31 December 2017	100,000,000	25,004,513	25,004,513	6,365,000	12,477,651	30,033,210	-	173,880,374	4,916,610	178,796,984
Effect of implementation of IFRS (9) – Net after tax	-	-	-	-	-	(6,770,830)	-	(6,770,830)	(425,066)	(7,195,896)
Gains on financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income transferred to retained earnings as a result of reclassification to financial assets at fair value through statement of income	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Amended balance as at 1 January 2018	100,000,000	25,004,513	25,004,513	6,365,000	(1,003,527)	1,003,527	-	167,109,544	4,491,544	171,601,088
Net income for the period	-	-	-	-	11,474,124	24,265,907	7,072,614	7,072,614	230,306	7,302,920
Net changes in financial assets revaluation reserve –net after taxes	-	-	-	-	4,672,363	-	-	4,672,363	-	4,672,363
Losses from sale of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income transferred to the retained earnings	-	-	-	-	(15,012)	(161,857)	-	(176,869)	-	(176,869)
Total other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	4,657,351	(161,857)	7,072,614	11,568,108	230,306	11,798,414
Transferred to reserves	-	-	-	(6,365,000)	-	6,365,000	-	-	-	-
Dividends (Note 19)	-	-	-	-	-	(10,000,000)	-	(10,000,000)	-	(10,000,000)
Investment in subsidiaries	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(237,639)	(237,639)
Balance at 30 June 2018	100,000,000	25,004,513	25,004,513	-	16,131,475	20,469,050	7,072,614	168,677,652	4,484,211	173,161,863
<b>(Unaudited)</b>										
Balance at 31 December 2016	100,000,000	23,570,771	23,570,771	5,311,284	5,491,519	27,663,922	-	162,037,496	2,305,718	164,343,214
Net income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	4,647,705	4,647,705	164,451	4,812,156
Net changes in financial assets revaluation reserve –net after taxes	-	-	-	-	2,816,765	-	-	2,816,765	-	2,816,765
Losses from sale of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income transferred to the retained earnings	-	-	-	-	101,658	(157,378)	-	(55,720)	-	(55,720)
Total other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	2,918,423	(157,378)	4,647,705	7,408,750	164,451	7,573,201
Transferred to reserves	-	-	-	652,313	-	(652,313)	-	-	-	-
Dividends (Note 19)	-	-	-	-	-	(10,000,000)	-	(10,000,000)	-	(10,000,000)
Effect of additions to investment in subsidiaries	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(54,412)	(54,412)
Balance at 30 June 2017	100,000,000	23,570,771	23,570,771	5,963,597	8,409,942	16,854,231	4,647,705	159,446,246	2,415,757	161,862,003

- Included in retained earnings an amount of JD 10,459,858 as of 30 June 2018 restricted by the Central Bank of Jordan for deferred tax assets against JD 7,576,553 as of 31 December 2017.

- Included in the retained earnings a restricted amount of JD 1,039,200 as of 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2017 based on central bank of Jordan request, which represents the remaining balance of illegal operations.

- Included in the retained earnings an amount of JD 415,199 as of 30 June 2018, against JD 418,812 as of 31 December 2017 which represents the effect of the early adoption of IFRS (9). Such amount is restricted and cannot be utilized unless realised through actual sale as instructed by Jordan Securities Commission.

- Included in the retained earnings an amount of JD 1,003,527 as of 30 June 2018 represents the effect of reclassification of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income to the portfolio of financial assets at fair value through statement of income to comply with the proper implementation of IFRS (9) in accordance to Central Bank of Jordan regulation (13/2018).

- The retained earning balance includes differences of revaluation of the financial assets at fair value through statement of income amounting to JD 3,655 as at 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2017.

- General banking reserves balances amounting JD 6,365,000 as of 31 December 2017 have been transferred to retained earnings based on Central Bank of Jordan regulation (13/2018) to clear the effect of implementation of IFRS (9), and is restricted to be used after clearing.

- Use of financial assets revaluation reserve-net is restricted and requires prior approval from the Central Bank of Jordan.

The accompanying notes from 1 to 32 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements and should be read with them and with the accompanying review report

INVEST BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)  
**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018**

	Notes	For the six months ended 30 June	
		2018	2017
		JD (Unaudited)	JD (Unaudited)
<b>Operating activities</b>			
Income for the period before income tax		10,458,766	6,430,794
<b>Adjustments:</b>			
Depreciation and amortization		1,195,139	1,411,671
Provision for impairment on direct credit facilities		597,597	3,568,263
Provision for lawsuits against the bank		84,685	35,492
Provision for impairment in other assets and off balance sheet items according to IFRS (9)		11,850	-
Sundry provisions		(15,229)	-
Provisions against seized asset as per CBJ regulations		115,001	64,571
Provision for impairment of seized assets against due debts		-	99,474
Gain on sale of assets		-	(84,995)
Gain (loss) on sale of assets seized by the Bank		(2,219)	178,083
Unrealised gain (Loss) from financial assets at fair value through statement of income		(14,719)	58,009
Dividends received from financial assets at fair through other comprehensive income		(2,227,002)	(2,013,574)
Net interest income		697,842	909,765
Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash and cash equivalents		(23,078)	(17,547)
<b>Income before changes in assets and liabilities</b>		<b>10,878,633</b>	<b>10,640,006</b>
<b>Changes in assets and liabilities</b>			
Financial assets at fair value through statement of income		1,102,534	138,651
Direct credit facilities		(30,821,604)	(53,685,740)
Other assets		(6,052,512)	2,669,640
Customers' deposits		16,009,015	14,644,615
Cash margin		318,090	4,946,338
Other liabilities		1,472,083	3,480,764
<b>Net changes in assets and liabilities</b>		<b>(17,972,394)</b>	<b>(27,805,732)</b>
<b>Net cash flows used in operating activities before income tax and provisions paid</b>		<b>(7,093,761)</b>	<b>(17,165,726)</b>
Paid from lawsuits provisions		(35,192)	-
Income tax paid		(3,887,289)	(6,412,151)
<b>Net cash flows used in operating activities</b>		<b>(11,016,242)</b>	<b>(23,577,877)</b>
<b>Investing activities</b>			
Purchases of financial assets at fair value through statement of comprehensive income		(2,334,693)	(3,025,846)
Sale of financial assets at fair value through statement of comprehensive income		2,048,766	244,116
Dividends received from financial assets at fair value through statement of comprehensive income		2,227,002	2,013,574
Deposits at banks and financial institutions		38,192	(187,101)
Purchases of financial assets at amortized cost		(27,376,273)	(40,058,833)
Financial assets at amortized cost due		7,063,195	47,375,934
Sale of financial assets at amortized cost		-	11,486,868
Purchase of property and equipment and advances for purchases of property, equipment and projects under progress		(1,125,540)	(1,984,806)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment		-	59,100
Purchase of intangible assets		(171,380)	(36,293)
<b>Net cash flows (used in) from investing activities</b>		<b>(19,630,731)</b>	<b>15,886,713</b>
<b>Financing activities</b>			
Dividends paid		(10,000,000)	(10,000,000)
Borrowed funds		(5,077,752)	10,592,533
Bonds		13,100,000	-
Purchases of additional shares in subsidiary		(164,161)	(54,000)
<b>Net cash flows (used in) generated from financing activities</b>		<b>(2,141,913)</b>	<b>538,533</b>
Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash and cash equivalents		23,078	17,547
<b>Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents</b>		<b>(32,765,808)</b>	<b>(7,135,084)</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January		169,750,313	162,719,517
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June</b>		<b>136,984,505</b>	<b>155,584,433</b>

The accompanying notes from 1 to 32 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements and should be read with them and with the accompanying review report

INVEST BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)  
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
30 JUNE 2018 (UNAUDITED)

---

**(1) GENERAL INFORMATION**

Invest Bank (the "Bank") was established as a Jordanian public shareholding company under registration No. (173) dated 12 August 1982 in accordance with the Companies Law No. (12) for the year 1964 with a paid in capital of JD 6 million distributed over 6 million shares with a par value of JD 1 per share. The Bank's capital was increased several times to become JD 77,500,000 / share as of 31 December 2010. Furthermore, during 2011, the Bank's capital was increased to JD 85,250,000 / share. Finally, the Bank's capital was increased by JD 14,750,000 on 10 April 2012. Accordingly, the Bank's authorized and paid in capital became JD 100 Millions / share.

The Bank's Head Office is located in Amman, Abd Alhameed Sharaf Street, Shmesani, Tel: 06-5001500, P.O Box 950601, Amman – 11195 Jordan.

The Bank provides banking and related financial services through its Head Office, its twelve branches in the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan, and through its subsidiaries. .

Invest Bank is a public shareholding company listed in Amman Stock Exchange.

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been approved by the Board of Directors decision on 16 August 2018 and are subject to the approval of Central Bank of Jordan.

**(2) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

Following are the significant accounting policies used by the Bank in the preparation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

**2.1 Basis of preparation**

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Bank have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards No. (34) ("interim financial reporting"), and in accordance with the local laws and the instructions of Central Bank of Jordan.

The reporting currency of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements is the Jordanian Dinar which is the functional currency of the Bank.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention, except for financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income that have been measured at fair value at the date of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements. Hedged assets and liabilities are also stated at fair value.

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of the Bank for the year ended 31 December 2017. Furthermore, the results of operations for the six months ended 30 June 2018 do not necessarily reflect the expected results for the year ending 31 December 2018, except for not appropriating the profit of the six months ended on 30 June 2018 which is usually performed at year end.

## 2.2 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures

The accounting policies applied in preparing these interim condensed consolidated financial statements agree with those used in preparing the consolidated financial statements for the Bank for year ending 31 December 2017, except applying new standards and amendments on current standards as mentioned below.

(a) **New standards and amendments to standards and interpretations effective for the annual periods beginning after 1 January 2018, applied by the bank in preparing these financial statements and do not have significant effect:**

- Amendments to IAS 12 - 'Income tax' which explains measurement and accounting for deferred tax assets.
- Amendments to IAS 7, 'Statement of cash flows'. The amendment requires additional disclosures about changes in liabilities arising from financing activities. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2017 and early adoption is permitted.
- Amendments to IAS 40, 'Transfers of Investment Property'.
- Annual Improvements to IFRSs – 2012-2014 Cycle.
- **IFRS 15 "Revenue from Contracts with Customers"**

**Nature of change:** The IASB has issued a new standard for the recognition of revenue. This will replace IAS 18 which covers contracts for goods and services and IAS 11 which covers construction contracts.

The new standard is based on the principle that revenue is recognized when control of a good or service transfers to a customer.

The standard permits a modified retrospective approach for the adoption

**Impact:** The management is not expecting any impact of adoption this standard over the Bank's financial statements, as most of the Bank's income is generated through sources not subject to this standard.

(b) **The standards applied in the financial year beginning on 1 January 2018, which had a significant effect:**

- **IFRS 9 "Financial Instruments":**

**Nature of change:** IFRS 9 addresses the classification, measurement and derecognition of financial assets and financial liabilities and introduces new rules for hedge accounting and introduced a new impairment model.

**Impact of adopting IFRS 9:**

The Bank is required to adopt IFRS 9 starting 1 January 2018.

The following are the most important aspects of application:

**A- Classification and measurement of financial assets**

The Bank's management does not expect any material impact from applying this standard; as the Bank has early adopted the first phase of IFRS (9) from January 1st, 2011 based on the request Central Bank of Jordan and Jordan Securities Commission.

The Bank performed reclassification between the categories of the financial instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income to financial instruments at fair value through statement of income to achieve the requirements of the standard to ensure proper application for the standard implication in accordance to Central Bank of Jordan regulation (13/2018).

**B- Classification and measurement of financial liabilities:**

IFRS (9) has retained the requirements of IAS (39) regarding the classification of financial liabilities. IAS 39 (revised) requires recognition of the differences in the assessment of financial liabilities classified as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss in the consolidated statement of profit or loss, whereas IFRS (9) requires:

- Recognition of differences in the assessment of financial liabilities classified as financial liabilities at fair value through statement of profit or loss as a result of changes in credit risk in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.
- The remaining amount of fair value valuation differences is recognized in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

**C- Hedge accounting**

When initially applying IFRS (9), the Bank choose to continue applying the hedge accounting requirements of IAS (39) instead of the requirements IFRS (9).

**D- Impairment of financial assets**

IFRS (9) replaced the 'incurred loss' model in IAS (39) with a forward-looking 'expected credit loss' model. Which requires the use of estimates and judgements to estimate economic factors. The model will be applied to all financial assets – debt instruments which classified as amortized cost or at fair value through statement of comprehensive income or at fair value through profit or loss.

The expected credit loss mechanism depends on the probability of default (PD). Which is calculated according to the credit risk and future economic factors, the loss in default (LGD), which depends on the value of the existing collateral, the exposure at default (EAD).

**E- Disclosures**

IFRS (9) requires detailed disclosures, particularly with regard to hedge accounting, credit risk, and expected credit losses.

INVEST BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)  
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
30 JUNE 2018 (UNAUDITED)

**F- Implementation**

The Bank had reflected the effect of the standard implementation over the opening balances of retained earnings on January 1, 2018, provisions and non-controlling interests rather than restating the figures of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017 and earlier.

The table below includes the effect on the opening balance as at 1 January 2018:

Exposure to credit risk related to assets of the balance sheet	Balance as at 31 December 2017 JD	Reclassification JD	Expected credit losses JD	Balance as at 1 January 2018 after implementation of IFRS (9) JD	Effect of reclassification JD	Financial position items affected by the implementation JD
Balances at banks and financial institutions	71,613,034	-	(49,639)	71,563,395	-	Balances at banks and financial institutions
Deposits at banks and financial institutions	11,013,457	-	(26,219)	10,987,238	-	Deposits at banks and financial institutions
Direct credit facilities - net	645,354,229	-	(9,013,659)	636,340,570	-	Direct credit facilities - net
Financial assets at fair value through statement of income	1,853,987	(86,566)	-	1,767,421	-	Financial assets at fair value through statement of income
Transferred to FVOCI	-	86,566	-	-	-	Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	37,638,042	(1,814,673)	-	35,823,369	1,003,527	Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income
Transferred to FVPL	-	1,814,673	-	-	-	Financial instruments at amortized costs
Financial Instruments at amortized costs	105,548,083	-	(345,599)	105,202,484	-	Financial instruments at amortized costs
Financial collaterals	93,619,651	-	(188,203)	93,431,448	-	Other liabilities
Unused limits	43,106,027	-	(627,037)	42,478,990	-	Other liabilities
From it: Direct limits	-	-	(377,529)	(377,529)	-	Other liabilities
From it: Indirect limits	-	-	(249,508)	(249,508)	-	Other liabilities
Letter of credits	14,222,053	-	(14,022)	14,208,031	-	Other liabilities
Other assets	4,807,309	-	(4,984)	4,802,325	-	Other Assets

The table below clarifies the amendments over opening balances for deferred tax assets and equity as of 1 January 2018 due to implementation of IFRS (9):

	Balance as of 31 December 2017 JD	Effect of implementation JD	Effect of implementation of expected credit losses	Effect of implementation transferred to reserves JD	Balance as of 1 January 2018 after implementation of IFRS (9)
Deferred tax assets	7,576,553	-	3,073,467	-	10,650,020
General banking reserve	6,365,000	-	-	(6,365,000)	-
Retained earnings	30,033,210	1,003,527	(6,770,830)	6,365,000	30,630,907
Non-controlling interest	4,916,610	-	(425,066)	-	4,491,544



**INVEST BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)  
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
30 JUNE 2018 (UNAUDITED)**

The table below clarifies the opening balances for provisions after implementation of IFRS (9):

	Current Provision	Effect of Re-measurement	Balance Per IFRS 9
	JD	JD	JD
Balances at banks and financial institutions	-	49,639	49,639
Deposits at banks and financial institutions	-	26,219	26,219
Direct credit facilities – net	30,471,752	9,013,659	39,485,411
Financial assets at amortized cost	-	345,599	345,599
Financial collaterals	-	188,203	188,203
Unutilized limits	-	627,037	627,037
Letter of credit	-	14,022	14,022
Other assets	-	4,984	4,984

The table below clarifies the expected credit losses for the subsequent period of 1 January 2018:

	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
	Individuals	Individuals	Totals	Total
Balances at banks and financial institutions	8,982	-	-	8,982
Deposits at banks and financial institutions	26,121	-	-	26,121
Direct credit facilities – net	602,563	1,756,762	1,487,569	22,350,604
Financial assets at amortized cost	345,593	-	-	345,593
Financial collaterals	88,232	43,732	7	238,949
Unutilized limits	224,175	321,327	104	624,635
Letter of credit	13,543	5,818	-	23,273

The table below clarifies the opening balances for provisions after implementation of IFRS (9):

Item	In accordance to classification regulation (47/2009)												
	Stage 1			Stage 2			Stage 3			Total			
	Gross	Interest in Suspense	ECL	Gross	ECL	Interest in Suspense	Gross	ECL	Interest in Suspense	ECL			
Performing loans	631,159,968	-	3,761,455	544,932,663	2,241,276	32,445	3,535,667	1,106,647	154,443	643,587,098	7,109,378	189,511	
Watch-list	30,170,122	15,601	25,732	1,174,024	1,003,055	30,890	579,894	164,609	4,626	19,853,149	1,193,396	35,511	
Non-performing loans:	54,472,648	9,634,308	-	44,838,340	-	-	42,712,583	14,047,830	9,424,882	42,712,583	14,047,830	9,424,882	
Substandard	7,699,431	236,007	-	7,464,585	-	-	6,389,604	1,675,484	172,127	6,389,604	1,675,484	172,127	
Doubtful	5,263,447	299,861	-	4,963,585	-	-	4,615,771	1,383,492	263,812	4,615,771	1,383,492	263,812	
Loss	41,509,770	9,100,444	-	32,410,170	-	-	31,707,208	10,988,854	8,988,943	31,707,208	10,988,854	8,988,943	
<b>Total</b>	<b>715,802,738</b>	<b>9,649,909</b>	<b>3,787,187</b>	<b>706,152,828</b>	<b>33,200,478</b>	<b>2,623</b>	<b>546,106,687</b>	<b>46,828,144</b>	<b>15,319,086</b>	<b>9,583,951</b>	<b>706,152,830</b>	<b>22,350,604</b>	<b>9,649,909</b>

INVEST BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)  
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
30 JUNE 2018 (UNAUDITED)

(c) **New standards and interpretations applied for annual reporting period commencing 1 January 2018 and which are not yet adopted by the Bank:**

- **IFRS 16 "Leases"**

**Nature of change:** IFRS 16 was issued in January 2016. It will result in almost all leases being recognized on the balance sheet, as the distinction between operating and finance leases is removed. Under the new standard, an asset (the right to use the leased item) and a financial liability to pay rentals are recognized. The only exceptions are short-term and low-value leases. The accounting for lessors will not significantly change.

**Impact:** The Standard will primarily affect the accounting of the Bank's operating leases.

**Mandatory application date:** Mandatory for financial years commencing on or after 1 January 2019. At this stage, the Company does not intend to adopt the standard before its effective date. The company intends to apply the simplified transition approach and will not restate comparative amounts for the year prior to first adoption.

2.3 **Basics of consolidation**

Subsidiaries are the entities that are controlled by the Bank. The Bank controls an entity when, it is exposed to risks, or has a right to variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its control over that entity. These transactions, balances, revenue between the bank and its subsidiaries are eliminated.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements as of 30 June 2018 include the financial statements of the Bank and its following subsidiaries:

<u>Company's Name</u>	<u>Paid-in capital</u> JD	<u>Bank's ownership</u>	<u>Nature of operations</u>	<u>Location</u>	<u>Date of acquisition</u>
Al- Mawared for Financial Brokerage Company	5,000,000	100%	Financial securities brokerage	Amman	2006
Tamkeen Leasing Company	10,000,000	95%	Lease financing	Amman	2006
Al- Istethmari Latemweel Selselet Al Imdad Company	3,000,000	94%	Management and operation of bonded stores	Amman	2010
Jordanian Company for Factoring *	30,000	100%	Factoring receivables	Amman	2011
Jordan Trade Facilities	16,500,000	94.9%	Providing loans and facilities	Amman	2016
Trade Facilities for finance leasing	2,000,000	94.9%	Lease financing	Amman	2016
Bindar Trade and Investment Company	20,000,000	91.8%	Providing loans and facilities	Amman	2017
Aayan Trading, Agencies & Investment Company	50,000	91.8%	Investment	Amman	2017
Rakeen Investment Company	30,000	91.8%	Investment	Amman	2017
Bindar Lease Financing Company	1,000,000	91.8%	Lease financing	Amman	2017

- \* Jordanian Company for Factoring was established on 21 December 2011 and has not yet started operating at the date of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared using the same accounting policies adopted by the Bank. Changes are made to the accounting policies of subsidiaries, when necessary, to align them with accounting policies adopted by the Bank.

The results of operations of the subsidiaries are consolidated in the consolidated statement of income from the date on which control is transferred to the Bank and cease to be consolidated from the date on which control is transferred from the Bank.

Non-controlling interest represents the portion of net profit or loss and net assets not owned directly or indirectly by the Bank in its subsidiaries and are presented in the interim consolidated statement of income and within equity in the consolidated statement of financial position separately from the equity attributable to the shareholders of the Bank.

#### 2.4 Descriptive disclosures (IFRS 9):

##### Roles and responsibilities of board of directors (and related committees):

- Provide an appropriate governance structure to ensure proper implementation of IFRS (9), which includes:
  - Assigning responsibilities for the board of directors, committees, departments and business units of the Bank, to ensure integration of the work and to provide the appropriate infrastructure.
  - Ensure the existence and implementation of the appropriate credit risk management policies.
  - Ensure the existence and implementation of effective internal control systems and internal credit rating systems and automated systems to calculate the expected credit losses and proper examination and verification procedures, so that this system is able to reach the results within adequate provisioning against expected credit losses.
- Ensure that there is an independent party that has the authority to take decisions related to exceptions or amendments and to raise these cases to the board of directors or the related committees during their first meeting and obtaining their consent.
- Adopting objectives basis for acquiring and classification of financial instruments that ensures integration with other business requirements.
- Ensure that control units of the Bank, specifically risk management and internal audit department, are doing all necessary work to ensure the validity and accuracy of systems and methodologies used for the implementation of IFRS (9) framework, and to provide the necessary support to these control departments.
- The audit committee ensures the sufficiency of expected credit losses (impairment loss) provided by the Bank

#### General framework for implementation of IFRS (9):

Based on the Bank's attention to comply with the international reporting standards relating to IFRS (9), and in accordance with the Central Bank of Jordan regulations concerning the implementation of IFRS (9), Invest Bank had implemented the standard through the following actions:

1. Contracting with a specialized company to provide the required consultations concerning the standard implementation.
2. Purchasing a specialized automated system to implement the standard requirements.
3. Developing the general framework policy for implementation of the standard and approving it by the board of directors.
4. Include (classify) all credit exposures/debt instruments that is subject to the measurement and expected credit losses calculations within the stages listed below:
  - Stage 1: represents the expected credit losses that is likely to be impaired by credit exposure/of the debt instruments within the coming (12) months, were within this stage credit exposures/debt instruments which have not received an important nor significant increase in its credit risk since initial recognition of the exposure /instrument have been included or that has low credit risk on the date of preparing the financial statements, and the credit risk is assessed to be low in case the terms as per the regulation of the Central Bank of Jordan that are based on the standard requirements are met, examples over these indicators:
    - o Low default risk.
    - o The debtor has a high short-term ability to meet his obligations.
  - Stage 2: were this stage includes credit exposures/debt instruments that has a significant increase in their credit risk since initial recognition, but did not yet reach the stage of defaulting due to the consideration that there is no objective evidence confirming that there has been a default. Expected credit losses are calculated for the full credit exposure/debt instrument which represents the expected credit losses arising from all possibilities of default within the remaining period of the credit exposure/debt instrument.

The Bank takes into consideration the indicators included in the Central Bank of Jordan's instructions based on the requirements of the standard in the classification Credit exposures / debt instruments at this stage.

- Stage 3: This stage includes debt instruments that have evidence / evidences that they have become impaired and in which case the loss is calculated on the expected credit for the entire lifetime of the credit exposure / debt instrument as the interest / yield on the accounts included in this stage is suspended. The Bank continues to suspend as long as accounts remain within this stage.

The Bank takes into consideration the indicators included in the Central Bank of Jordan's instructions based on the requirements of the standard in the classification credit exposures / debt instruments at this stage. Examples of these indicators are as follows:

- Noncompliance with contractual conditions such as the existence of due installments equal to or more than (90) days.

- There is clear evidence that the debtor is almost bankrupt.
- In addition to the indicators provided in Central Bank instructions No. (47/2009)

5. Measurement of expected credit loss (ECL):

- Calculating expected credit losses depends on the probability of Default. ECL is calculated based on credit risks, economic factors, and loss ratio with the assumption of loss(Loss Given Default) Which depends on the value of the collateral and the value of exposure at the default date(Exposure at default). Accordingly, the Bank adopted the following mathematical model to calculate the expected credit loss in accordance with IFRS 9 as follows:

$$ECL = PD\% \times EAD \text{ (JOD)} \times LGD\%$$

- Expected credit loss (ECL)
- Probability of Default: (PD)
- Exposure at default: (EAD)
- Loss given Default: (LGD)

6- The Bank calculates the probability of default as follows:

-Economic indicators and macroeconomic factors (GDP, unemployment, inflation, effective interest rates) were taken into consideration for the purpose of calculating expected credit loss (PD).

-With regard to customers classified through the credit rating system, the probability of default obtained from the credit rating system has been relied on as the default ratios of the system was compared to the requirements of the standard and after taking into account the Bank's historical default rates data.

- In case of the unclassified customers, the bank used the (Roll Rate) methodology In order to calculate the percentage of future loss at default using the Bank's historical data was taking into account the analysis of methodological results at a collective level which have similar credit characteristics by taking into account a number of factors, mainly the following:

- Product Type.
- Type of guarantees.
- Sector.

7- The Bank has taken the following information into account when calculating credit exposure at default (EAD):

- Type of credit exposure.
- Credit exposure balance.
- Credit conversion factor (CCF).

- 8- Calculating Loss given default (LGD) in which the bank performed calculations through analysis of historical data for recovery rates after taking into consideration a number of factors such as the nature of the guarantees, products, and classification of customers. Accordingly, recovery rates were developed on individual basis for customers classified by the credit rating system or at a collective level ratios which have similar characteristics to customers not classified on the credit rating system.

**(3) ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES**

Preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements and the application of the accounting policies require the Bank's management to perform assessments and assumptions that affect the amounts of financial assets and liabilities, fair value reserve – net and the disclosure of contingent liabilities. Moreover, these assessments and assumptions affect revenues, expenses, provisions, and changes in the fair value shown within the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. In particular, this requires the bank's management to issue significant judgments and assumptions to assess future cash flow amounts and their timing. Moreover, the mentioned assessments are necessarily based on assumptions and factors with varying degrees of consideration and uncertainty. In addition, actual results may differ from assessments due to changes resulting from the conditions and circumstance of those assessments in the future.

The significant estimates used by management in the preparation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements applied in the accounting policies as well as the sources of estimates in cases of uncertainty are consistent with those used in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended on 31 December 2017 except for estimations regarding IFRS 9, its effects are mentioned in the disclosure number (2.2) Changes in accounting policies and disclosures.

**(4) CASH ON HAND AND BALANCES WITH CENTRAL BANK OF JORDAN**

This item consists of the following:

	30 June 2018	31 December 2017
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Cash on hand	12,379,008	15,544,812
<b>Balances at the Central Bank:</b>		
Current and demand accounts	3,860,626	4,270,138
Term and notice deposits	-	19,000,000
Statutory cash reserve	49,669,177	45,355,163
Deposit certificate	26,000,000	24,200,000
<b>Total</b>	<u>91,908,811</u>	<u>108,370,113</u>

Except for the statutory cash reserve, there are no restricted balances as of 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2017.

There are no balances matured with a period exceeding three months as of 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2017.

Net balances at Central Bank of Jordan:

	30 June 2018
	JD
	(Unaudited)
Balances at Central Bank of Jordan	79,529,803
Deduct: Impairment loss	-
<b>Balances at Central Bank of Jordan - Net</b>	<u>79,529,803</u>

INVEST BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)  
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
30 JUNE 2018 (UNAUDITED)

**(5) BALANCES AT BANKS AND FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS**

This item consists of the following:

	30 June 2018	31 December 2017
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Local banks and financial institution	22,175,864	21,402,296
Foreign banks and financial institutions	40,108,395	50,210,738
Impairment loss in accordance with IFRS (9)	(8,982)	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>62,275,277</b>	<b>71,613,034</b>

Balances at banks and financial institution with no interest amounted to JD 22,626,319 as of 30 June 2018 against JD 29,073,432 as of 31 December 2017.

There are no restricted balances as of 30 June 2018 and as of 31 December 2017.

**Net balances at banks and financial institutions:**

	30 June 2018
	JD
	(Unaudited)
Balances at banks and financial institutions	62,284,259
Deduct: Impairment loss	(8,982)
<b>Balances at banks and financial institutions - Net</b>	<b>62,275,277</b>

Balances at banks and financial institutions movement:

	Stage 1 Individually	Stage 2 Individually	Stage 3	Total
Total balance as at beginning of the period	71,613,034			71,613,034
New balances during the period	62,284,259	-	-	62,284,259
Paid balances (Repaid/ Derecognized)	(71,613,034)	-	-	(71,613,034)
Transferred to stage 1	-	-	-	-
Transferred to stage 2	-	-	-	-
Transferred to stage 3	-	-	-	-
Changes from amendments	-	-	-	-
Written off balances	-	-	-	-
Changes due to changes in exchange rates	-	-	-	-
<b>Total balance as at period end</b>	<b>62,284,259</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>62,284,259</b>

INVEST BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)  
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
30 JUNE 2018 (UNAUDITED)

---

Provision for impairment loss movement:

	Stage 1 Individually	Stage 2 Individually	Stage 3	Total
Total balance as at period beginning	49,639	-	-	49,639
Loss on impairment over balances added during the period	8,982	-	-	8,982
Reversed from impairment loss over settled balances (Repaid/ Derecognized)	(49,639)	-	-	(49,639)
Transferred to stage 1	-	-	-	-
Transferred to stage 2	-	-	-	-
Transferred to stage 3	-	-	-	-
Impact on provision – as at period end – due to reclassification between the 3 stages during the period	-	-	-	-
Changes from amendments	-	-	-	-
Written off balances	-	-	-	-
Changes due to changes in exchange rates	-	-	-	-
<b>Total balance as at period end</b>	<b>8,982</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>8,982</b>



INVEST BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)  
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
30 JUNE 2018 (UNAUDITED)

**(6) DEPOSITS AT BANKS AND FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS**

This item consists of the following:

	30 June 2018	31 December 2017
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Local banks and financial Institutions	10,975,265	11,013,457
Impairment loss in accordance with IFRS (9)	(26,121)	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>10,949,144</b>	<b>11,013,457</b>

There are no restricted deposit balances as of 30 June 2018 against 2,001,314 as of 31 December 2017 represents cash collaterals deposited by subsidiaries against direct credit facilities.

Deposits at banks and financial institutions maturing within a period that exceeds three months amounted to JD 10,975,265 as of 30 June 2018 against 11,013,457 as of 31 December 2017.

Net deposits at banks and financial institutions:

	30 June 2018
	JD
	(Unaudited)
Deposits at banks and financial institutions	10,975,265
Deduct: Impairment loss	(26,121)
Deposits at banks and financial institutions - Net	<b>10,949,144</b>

**Deposits at banks and financial institutions movement:**

	Stage 1 Individually	Stage 2 Individually	Stage 3	Total
Total balance as at beginning of the period	11,013,457	-	-	11,013,457
New balances during the period	2,975,265	-	-	2,975,265
Paid balances (Repaid/ Derecognized)	(3,013,457)	-	-	(3,013,457)
Transferred to stage 1	-	-	-	-
Transferred to stage 2	-	-	-	-
Transferred to stage 3	-	-	-	-
Changes from amendments	-	-	-	-
Written off balances	-	-	-	-
Changes due to changes in exchange rates	-	-	-	-
<b>Total balance as at period end</b>	<b>10,975,265</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>10,975,265</b>

INVEST BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)  
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
30 JUNE 2018 (UNAUDITED)

Provision for impairment loss movement:

	Stage 1 Individually	Stage 2 Individually	Stage 3	Total
Total balance as at period beginning	26,219	-	-	26,219
Loss on impairment over balances added during the period	5,771	-	-	5,771
Reversed from impairment loss over settled balances (Repaid/ Derecognized)	(5,869)	-	-	(5,869)
Transferred to stage 1	-	-	-	-
Transferred to stage 2	-	-	-	-
Transferred to stage 3	-	-	-	-
Impact on provision – as at period end – due to reclassification between the 3 stages during the period	-	-	-	-
Changes from amendments	-	-	-	-
Written off balances	-	-	-	-
Changes due to changes in exchange rates	-	-	-	-
<b>Total balance as at period end</b>	<b>26,121</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>26,121</b>

**(7) FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH STATEMENT OF INCOME**

This item consists of the following:

	30 June 2018 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 JD (Audited)
Shares	2,494,278	1,853,986
Investments funds	1	1
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,494,279</b>	<b>1,853,987</b>

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income have been reclassified to the portfolio of financial assets at fair value through the statement of income amounting to JD 1,814,673 as at 1 January 2018 for the objective of proper implementation of IFRS (9) based on the regulations of Central Bank of Jordan (13/2018).

INVEST BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)  
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
30 JUNE 2018 (UNAUDITED)

---

**(8) FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**

This item consists of the following:

	30 June 2018	31 December 2017
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Quoted shares	38,950,735	34,755,373
Unquoted shares *	4,273,487	2,882,669
<b>Total</b>	<b>43,224,222</b>	<b>37,638,042</b>

- \* The fair value of the unquoted shares has been valued using the book value method which is considered the best valuation method for such investments.

The realised losses from sale of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income amounted to JD 161,857 for the period ended 30 June 2018 against JD 157,378 for the period ended 30 June 2017 and was directly recognised within retained earnings in shareholders' equity.

Cash dividends received on financial assets mentioned above amounted to JD 2,227,002 for the six months ended 30 June 2018 against JD 2,013,574 for the six months ended 30 June 2017.

Financial assets at fair value through the statement of income have been reclassified to the portfolio of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income amounting to JD 86,566 as at 1 January 2018 for the objective of proper implementation of IFRS (9) based on the regulations of Central Bank of Jordan (13/2018).

INVEST BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)  
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
30 JUNE 2018 (UNAUDITED)

**(9) DIRECT CREDIT FACILITIES – NET**

This item consists of the following:

	30 June 2018 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 JD (Audited)
<b>Individuals (Retail):</b>		
Overdraft	12,192,263	11,672,635
Loans and discounted bills *	115,781,072	108,112,143
Credit cards	17,921,572	17,450,407
<b>Real estate loans</b>	<b>151,469,306</b>	<b>148,867,482</b>
<b>Companies</b>		
<b>Corporate:</b>		
Overdraft	84,200,978	64,240,889
Loans and discounted bills *	271,934,411	271,527,026
<b>Medium and small entities:</b>		
Overdraft	6,553,319	7,822,845
Loans and discounted bills *	51,156,778	49,578,813
<b>Government and public sector</b>	<b>4,593,039</b>	<b>4,436,156</b>
<b>Total</b>	<b><u>715,802,738</u></b>	<b><u>683,708,396</u></b>
Less:		
Provision for impairment in direct credit facilities	39,588,252	30,471,752
Interest in suspense	9,649,909	7,882,415
<b>Net direct credit facilities</b>	<b><u>666,564,577</u></b>	<b><u>645,354,229</u></b>

\* Net after deducting interests and commissions received in advance of JD 23,631,485 as of 30 June 2018 against JD 23,904,333 as of 31 December 2017.

- Non-performing credit facilities amounted to JD 54,472,648 which is equivalent to 7.6% of total direct credit facilities as of 30 June 2018 against JD 48,419,234 which is equivalent to 7.1% of total direct credit facilities as of 31 December 2017.
- Non-performing credit facilities excluding interest in suspense amounted to JD 44,836,335 which is equivalent to 6.3% of total direct credit facilities as of 30 June 2018 against JD 40,639,734 which is equivalent to 6% of total credit facilities excluding interest suspense as of 31 December 2017.
- Credit facilities granted to the Jordanian government /or by its guarantee amounted to JD 4,593,039 as of 30 June 2018 against JD 4,436,156 as of 31 December 2017.
- Part of the instalment receivable guarantees and finance lease contracts in Jordan Trade facilities Company (Cheques and promissory notes) amounting JD 19,711,530 as of 30 June 2018 have been deposited as guarantees against loan balances and bank overdrafts, against JD 31,722,337 as of 31 December 2017.

**INVEST BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)  
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
30 JUNE 2018 (UNAUDITED)**

**Provision for impairment on direct credit facilities**

The movement on the provision for Impairment in Direct Credit Facilities was as follows:

	Individuals				Companies			Total
	Individuals (Retail)		Real estate loans		Corporate		Medium & small	
	JD		JD		JD		JD	
<b>(Unaudited)</b>								
<b>30 June 2018</b>								
Balance at 1 January	8,760,188		1,928,136		14,036,357		5,747,071	30,471,752
Effect of implementation of IFRS (9)	2,968,806		2,323,795		2,970,201		750,857	9,013,659
Provision (Surplus) charge for the period	714,603		(98,403)		(34,144)		15,541	597,597
Used during the period (Written-off)	(14,464)		(30,731)		-		(449,561)	(494,756)
<b>Balance at the end of period</b>	<b>12,429,133</b>		<b>4,122,797</b>		<b>16,972,414</b>		<b>6,063,908</b>	<b>39,588,252</b>
<b>(Audited)</b>								
<b>31 December 2017</b>								
Balance at 1 January	6,625,733		1,461,513		10,081,195		5,146,255	23,314,696
Balances generated from investment in subsidiaries	1,724,220		478,670		-		481,311	2,684,201
Provision (Surplus) charge for the year	432,706		(12,047)		4,207,142		122,212	4,750,013
Used during the period (Written-off)	(22,471)		-		(251,990)		(2,707)	(277,158)
<b>Balance at the end of the year</b>	<b>8,760,188</b>		<b>1,928,136</b>		<b>14,036,357</b>		<b>5,747,071</b>	<b>30,471,752</b>

Total facilities movement:

	Stage 1		Stage 2		Stage 3		Total
	Individually	On portfolio level	Individually	On portfolio level	Individually	On portfolio level	
Total balance as at beginning of the period	243,859,054	290,321,381	91,923,269	9,082,543	40,639,734	40,639,734	675,825,981
New balances during the period	114,080,025	82,347,824	39,846,169	1,987,216	3,854,397	3,854,397	242,115,631
Paid balances (Repaid/ Derecognized)	(100,664,661)	(58,034,397)	(43,902,601)	(2,949,537)	(6,237,587)	(6,237,587)	(211,788,783)
Transferred to stage 1	3,069,589	2,350,872	(3,069,589)	(1,637,330)	-	-	(713,542)
Transferred to stage 2	(12,216,112)	(12,962,532)	12,339,664	13,287,312	(448,332)	(448,332)	-
Transferred to stage 3	-	(6,044,355)	(734,671)	(2,954,448)	9,733,474	9,733,474	-
Changes from amendments	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Written off balances	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Changes due to changes in exchange rates	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total balance as at period end</b>	<b>248,127,895</b>	<b>297,978,793</b>	<b>96,402,241</b>	<b>16,815,756</b>	<b>46,828,144</b>	<b>46,828,144</b>	<b>706,152,829</b>

**INVEST BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)  
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
30 JUNE 2018 (UNAUDITED)**

Provision for impairment loss movement:

	Corporates	Medium & small	Individuals (retail)	Real estate loans	Government & General Sector	Total
Total balance as at beginning of the period	5,437,705	3,680,521	2,677,517	11,601,444	155	23,397,342
Loss on impairment over balances added during the period	1,397,197	639,400	1,220,871	1,820,046	108	5,077,622
Reversed from impairment loss over settled balances (Repaid/ Derecognized)	(1,642,303)	(1,338,797)	(931,967)	(2,221,255)	(38)	(6,124,360)
Transferred to stage 1	141,123	187,777	(71,156)	46,749	-	304,493
Transferred to stage 2	(188,558)	269,799	(185,075)	101,706	-	(541,726)
Transferred to stage 3	47,435	82,022	256,231	(148,455)	-	237,233
Impact on provision – as at period end – due to reclassification between the 3 stages during the period	-	-	-	-	-	-
Changes from amendments	-	-	-	-	-	-
Written off balances	-	-	-	-	-	-
Changes due to changes in exchange rates	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total balance as at period end</b>	<b>5,192,599</b>	<b>2,981,124</b>	<b>2,966,421</b>	<b>11,210,235</b>	<b>225</b>	<b>22,350,604</b>

- Provision for impairment in non-performing loans are amounted to JD 32,442,228 as of 30 June 2018 against JD 30,145,536 as of 31 December 2017 and the provision for the watch-list loans amounted to JD 758,250 as of 30 June 2018 against JD 326,216 as of 31 December 2017.

- Provision for impairment in non-performing loans and watch-list loans that are no longer needed as a result of settlements or repayments of debts, and that were reallocated to other facilities amounted to JD 2,148,530 as of 30 June 2018 against JD 5,444,375 as of 31 December 2017.

- Provision for impairment in non-performing loans and watch-list loans had been calculated on the basis of individual customers as at 30 June 2018. And provision for impairment in non-performing loans and watch-list had been calculated on the portfolio level as at 31 December 2017.

INVEST BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)  
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
30 JUNE 2018 (UNAUDITED)

**Interest in suspense**

The movement on interest in suspense was as follows:

	Individuals (Retail) JD	Real estate Loans JD	Companies		Total JD
			Corporate JD	Small & medium JD	
<b>(Unaudited)</b>					
<b>30 June 2018</b>					
Balance at 1 January	2,398,534	768,331	3,069,296	1,646,254	7,882,415
Interest in suspense for the period	577,586	232,451	760,572	523,027	2,093,636
Interest transferred to revenues	(107,427)	(78,151)	(12,893)	(47,092)	(245,563)
Interest in suspense written off	(14,787)	(20,245)	-	(45,547)	(80,579)
<b>Balance at the end of period</b>	<b>2,853,906</b>	<b>902,386</b>	<b>3,816,975</b>	<b>2,076,642</b>	<b>9,649,909</b>
<b>(Audited)</b>					
<b>31 December 2017</b>					
Balance at 1 January	1,710,435	626,434	2,834,888	1,160,482	6,332,239
Interest in suspense for the year	755,711	299,088	589,601	594,264	2,238,664
Interest transferred to revenue	(47,553)	(34,748)	(237,281)	(107,752)	(427,334)
Interest in suspense written-off	(20,059)	(122,443)	(117,912)	(740)	(261,154)
<b>Balance at the end of the year</b>	<b>2,398,534</b>	<b>768,331</b>	<b>3,069,296</b>	<b>1,646,254</b>	<b>7,882,415</b>

\* According to Board of Directors decision and senior management of their Subsidiaries, non performing credit facilities along with their related interest in suspense which have been provided for, was written off amounted to JD 575,335 for the period ended 30 June 2018 against JD 538,312 for the year ended 31 December 2017.

**Direct credit facilities are distributed according to economic sector as follows noting that all these facilities are granted to parties inside Jordan:**

	30 June 2018 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 JD (Audited)
Financial	41,369,660	40,371,455
Industrial and mining	93,381,103	89,088,950
Trade	144,316,096	136,026,040
Real estates	151,469,306	148,867,482
Construction	42,727,550	43,959,276
Agriculture	567,103	650,937
Tourism, restaurants and public facilities	83,026,708	71,475,872
Shares	14,718,621	14,418,136
Government and public sector	4,593,039	4,436,156
Individuals\other	139,633,552	134,414,092
<b>Total</b>	<b>715,802,738</b>	<b>683,708,396</b>

INVEST BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)  
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
30 JUNE 2018 (UNAUDITED)

**(10) FINANCIAL ASSETS AT AMORTISED COST**

The details of this item are as follows:

	30 June 2018	31 December 2017
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Audited)
<b>Quoted financial assets:</b>		
Governmental bonds and bills	39,322,181	16,003,864
Corporate bonds and debentures	13,060,790	13,066,386
<b>Total</b>	<u>52,382,971</u>	<u>29,070,250</u>
<b>Unquoted financial assets:</b>		
Governmental bonds	42,578,190	42,577,833
Corporate bonds and debentures	30,900,000	33,900,000
<b>Total</b>	<u>73,478,190</u>	<u>76,477,833</u>
Provision for impairment in accordance to IFRS (9)	(345,593)	-
<b>Total financial assets at amortized cost</b>	<u>125,515,568</u>	<u>105,548,083</u>
<b>Analysis of bonds and treasury bills</b>		
Fixed returns:	58,193,224	63,223,336
Variable returns	67,322,344	42,324,747
	<u>125,515,568</u>	<u>105,548,083</u>

Financial assets at amortised costs movement:

	Stage 1 Individually	Stage 2 Individually	Stage 3	Total
Total balance as at beginning of the period	105,548,083	-	-	105,548,083
New balances during the period	28,000,775	-	-	28,000,775
Paid balances (Matured / Derecognized)	(7,687,697)	-	-	(7,687,697)
Change in fair value	-	-	-	-
Transferred to stage 1	-	-	-	-
Transferred to stage 2	-	-	-	-
Transferred to stage 3	-	-	-	-
Changes from amendments	-	-	-	-
Written off balances	-	-	-	-
Changes due to changes in exchange rates	-	-	-	-
<b>Total balance as at period end</b>	<u>125,861,161</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>125,861,161</u>

Provision for impairment loss movement:

	Stage 1 Individually	Stage 2 Individually	Stage 3	Total
Total balance as at period beginning	345,593	-	-	345,593
Loss on impairment over balances added during the period	-	-	-	-
Reversed from impairment loss over settled balances (Matured/ Derecognized)	-	-	-	-
Transferred to stage 1	-	-	-	-
Transferred to stage 2	-	-	-	-
Transferred to stage 3	-	-	-	-
Impact on provision – as at period end – due to reclassification between the 3 stages during the period	-	-	-	-
Changes from amendments	-	-	-	-
Written off balances	-	-	-	-
Changes due to changes in exchange rates	-	-	-	-
<b>Total balance as at period end</b>	<u>345,593</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>345,593</u>



**INVEST BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)  
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
30 JUNE 2018 (UNAUDITED)**

**(11) OTHER ASSETS**

The details of this item are as follows:

	30 June 2018 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 JD (Audited)
Accrued interest and revenue	2,014,502	1,577,171
Prepaid expenses *	4,145,888	3,278,040
Assets seized by the bank **	39,285,839	39,288,705
Refundable deposits	444,957	511,974
Clearing cheques	576,947	21,501
Balances related to fraudulent transactions, Net ***	1,039,200	1,039,200
Withdrawals purchased	6,043,202	1,066,710
Others	4,807,309	5,197,482
<b>Total</b>	<b>58,357,844</b>	<b>51,980,783</b>

\* Prepaid expenses include JD 1.6 million which represents the rent of the new branch for the bank in Abdoun Area for 18 years that are paid in advance.

\*\* Central Bank of Jordan's instructions require disposal of assets seized by the bank during a maximum period of two years from the date of foreclosure and the Central Bank of Jordan can extend that period for a maximum of another two consecutive years. The balance is presented net of related impairment provision for the amount of JD 34,392 as of 30 June 2018 and provision for assets seized for more than four years for the amounts of JD 2,133,363 as of 30 June 2018 against JD 2,018,362 as of 31 December 2017.

\*\*\* This item includes net balance related to the fraudulent transactions after deducting the related provision as shown below:

	30 June 2018 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 JD (Audited)
Balance related to fraudulent transactions	12,974,700	12,974,700
Less: Provision related to this balance	10,435,500	10,435,500
Less: Proceeds from the insurance company	1,500,000	1,500,000
<b>Net balance related to illegal transactions</b>	<b>1,039,200</b>	<b>1,039,200</b>

The Bank was imposed to embezzlement transaction in the balances at banks and financial institutions accounts which led to a loss of approximately JD 12.9 million. This primarily relates to the possibility of collusion between some of the bank's employees. All the necessary legal procedures were taken by the bank's management and a provision for an amount of JD 10.4 million was booked for the transaction as at 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2017 after netting the amounts expected to be recovered from the repossessed assets and the deduction of the proceeds collected from the insurance company amounted to JD 1.5 million. Noting that the case procedures had been completed from the General attorney, and is now represented in front of Amman's Criminal Court.

INVEST BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)  
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
30 JUNE 2018 (UNAUDITED)

**(12) CUSTOMERS' DEPOSITS**

The details of this item are as follows:

	Individuals JD	Corporate JD	Medium & small entities JD	Government and Public sector JD	Total JD
<b>(Unaudited)</b>					
<b>30 June 2018</b>					
Current accounts and demand deposits	76,676,892	58,781,946	17,135,309	5,316,919	157,911,066
Saving deposits	30,358,183	1,072,330	161,981	-	31,592,494
Time deposits subject to notice	320,491,056	140,555,989	11,383,734	30,174,758	502,605,537
<b>Total</b>	<b>427,526,131</b>	<b>200,410,265</b>	<b>28,681,024</b>	<b>35,491,677</b>	<b>692,109,097</b>
<b>(Audited)</b>					
<b>31 December 2017</b>					
Current accounts and demand deposits	73,860,039	65,296,308	14,876,217	5,502,817	159,535,381
Saving deposits	29,941,038	792,473	302,750	-	31,036,261
Time deposits subject to notice	296,102,686	154,641,855	10,996,972	23,786,927	485,528,440
<b>Total</b>	<b>399,903,763</b>	<b>220,730,636</b>	<b>26,175,939</b>	<b>29,289,744</b>	<b>676,100,082</b>

- Government and Public sector deposits amounted to JD 35,491,677 which is equivalent to 5.1% of total deposits as of 30 June 2018 against 29,289,744 which is equivalent to 4.3% of total deposits as of 31 December 2017.
- Non-interest bearing deposits amounted to JD 176,502,163 which is equivalent to 25.5% of total deposits as of 30 June 2018 against JD 187,900,984 which is equivalent to 27.8% as of 31 December 2017.
- Restricted deposits amounted to JD 9,504,554 which is equivalent to 1.4% of total deposits as of 30 June 2018 against JD 9,658,105 which is equivalent to 1.4% as of 31 December 2017.
- Dormant deposits amounted to JD 2,913,741 as of 30 June 2018, against 6,272,210 as of 31 December 2017.

**INVEST BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)  
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
30 JUNE 2018 (UNAUDITED)**

**(13) BORROWED FUNDS**

The details of this item are as follows:

	Amount	Number of instalments		Frequency of instalments	Guarantees	Loan interest rate
		Total	Remaining			
<b>(Unaudited)</b> <b>30 June 2018</b>	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Borrowed loans from Central Bank of Jordan	1,361,104	70	55	Monthly	Discounted bills	1.75%
Borrowed loans from banks/ Local financial institutions	<u>133,543,565</u>	2,190	1,410	Monthly, Quarterly, Semi Annually and on maturity date	Cash margin ,mortgage, Pledge & property and equipments/ Bills	4.5% to 8.75%
	<u>134,904,669</u>					
<b>(Audited)</b> <b>31 December 2017</b>						
Borrowed loans from the central bank of Jordan	1,506,940	70	61	Monthly	Discounted bills	1.75%
Borrowed loans from banks/ Local financial institution	<u>138,475,481</u>	2,576	1,851	Monthly, Quarterly, Semi Annually and on maturity date	Cash margin ,mortgage, Pledge & property and equipments/ Bills	4.31% to 10%
	<u>139,982,421</u>					

- Borrowed funds from Central Bank of Jordan amounted JD 1,361,104 represents amounts borrowed for refinancing customer loans through mid-terms financing programs.
- Borrowed funds represents credit facilities granted from local banks amounted JD 103,043,565 represented by overdrafts and revolving loans provided for subsidiaries (Al- Istethmari Latemweel Selselet Al Imdad Company, Tamkeen for finance leasing, Jordan trade facilities and Bindar trade and investment).
- Borrowed funds represents credit facilities granted from Jordan Mortgage refinancing company amounted to JD 30,500,000. Housing loans had been refinanced for interest rate of 8.3%.
- Fixed interest loans amounted to JD 66,097,371. Changing interest loans amounted to JD 67,446,194 as at 30 June 2018, against fixed interest loans amounting JD 78,189,670 and changing interest loans amounting JD 60,285,811 as at 31 December 2017.
- Part of instalment guarantees and finance leases in Jordan Trade Facilities (cheques and promissory note) amounting JD 19,711,530 as at 30 June 2018 are deposited as guarantees against loan balances and overdrafts for the company against JD 31,722,337 as at 31 December 2017.

**INVEST BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)  
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
30 JUNE 2018 (UNAUDITED)**

**(14) BONDS**

This item represents bonds issued on behalf of subsidiaries and as follow:

<u>Subsidiary</u>	<u>Amount of issued bonds</u>	<u>Interest Rate</u>	<u>Maturity Date</u>
Al- Istethmari Latemweel Selselat Al Imdad Company	3,000,000	7.25%	7 June 2019
Tamkeen Leasing Company	3,000,000	7%	5 June 2019
Jordan Trade Facilities	3,000,000	6.75%	3 February 2019
Bindar Trade and Investment Company	7,100,000	7.25%	6 June 2019
<b>Total</b>	<b>16,100,000</b>		

**(15) INCOME TAX**

**A. Provision for Income tax**

The movement on Provision for Income tax was as follows:

	<u>30 June 2018</u>	<u>31 December 2017</u>
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
<b>Beginning balance for the period / year</b>	3,984,780	6,501,454
Balances generated from investment in subsidiaries	-	441,712
Total Income tax paid	(3,887,289)	(6,921,968)
Refunded from prior year income tax	-	(68,857)
Prior year's income tax	785	50,458
Income tax for the period / year	<u>2,966,836</u>	<u>3,981,981</u>
<b>Ending balance for the period / year</b>	<u>3,065,112</u>	<u>3,984,780</u>

Income tax is calculated according to applicable laws, regulations and International financial reporting standards.

**B. Provision for income tax in the statement of income is comprised of the following:**

	<u>30 June 2018</u>	<u>30 June 2017</u>
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Accrued income tax for the period	2,966,836	1,207,713
Income tax for prior years	785	1,735
Deferred tax assets for the period	(476,591)	(546,008)
Amortization of deferred tax assets for the period	666,762	955,198
(Amortization of deferred tax liabilities)	(1,946)	-
	<u>3,155,846</u>	<u>1,618,638</u>

**Bank's Tax status:**

The Bank has reached to a final settlement with the Income and Sales Tax Department up to the end of the year 2015.

The Bank provided its tax declaration for the year 2016 and 2017 on the period specified legally and Sales Tax Department have not yet reviewed it yet until the date of preparation of these financial statements.

As per the opinion of the Banks' management and its tax consultant, the Bank will not have any tax liabilities exceeding the booked provision as of 30 June 2018.

**Tax status of Al Mawared for Financial Brokerage Company (Subsidiary Company)**

The Company has reached to a final settlement with the income and sales tax department for the period since inception on 5 June 2006 till the end of the year 2014. Moreover, Income and sales tax department accepted years 2012, 2013 and 2014 tax returns without any amendments.

The Company has submitted the Income Tax return for the years 2015, 2016 and 2017 upon legal due date and the Income and Sales Tax Department have not yet reviewed it yet until date of preparation of these financial statements.

As per the opinion of the company' management and its tax consultant, the company will not have any tax liabilities exceeding the booked provision as of 30 June 2018.

**Tax status of Tamkeen Leasing Company (Subsidiary Company)**

The Company has not submitted its tax return for the period since inception on 31 October 2006 to 31 December 2009 as it did not operate during those years.

The Company has reached to a final settlement with the income and sales tax department for the years 2010 to 2015.

The Company has submitted the Income Tax return for the year 2016 and 2017 upon legal due date and the Income and Sales Tax Department have not yet reviewed it.

The company has submitted the Income Tax return for sales upon legal due date, and the Income and Sales Tax Department has reviewed the return for the period until 31 August 2015.

As per the opinion of the company's management and its tax consultant, the company will not have any tax liabilities exceeding the booked provision as of 30 June 2018.

**Tax status of Al Istethmari Letamweel Selselat Al Imdad Company (Subsidiary Company)**

The company has reached to a final settlement with the income and sales tax department until the end of the year 2010.

The company has submitted the Income tax report for the years 2011 till 2014 upon legal due date and has settled all announced outstanding liabilities within the legal due dates. Tax returns have been accepted by the Income and sales tax department without any amendments.

**INVEST BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)  
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
30 JUNE 2018 (UNAUDITED)**

---

The company has submitted the Income tax return for the years 2015, 2016 and 2017 upon legal due date and the Income and Sales Tax Department have not yet reviewed it up till date of preparation of these financial statements.

The company has submitted the Sales tax report upon legal due date and no deferred tax liabilities were applicable until date of preparation of these financial statements.

As per the opinion of the company's management and its tax consultant, the company will not have any tax liabilities exceeding the booked provision as of 30 June 2018.

**Tax status of Bindar Trade and Investment Company (Subsidiary Company)**

The company has reached to a final settlement with the income and sales tax department until the end of the year 2015.

The company has submitted the Income tax return for the year 2016 and 2017 upon legal due date and the Income and Sales Tax Department have not yet reviewed it up till date of preparation of these financial statements.

The company has reached a final settlement with the sales tax department until year end 2015, were subsequent tax return have been submitted upon legal due date and due taxes have been paid up till 31 December 2017 and there are no tax liabilities up till date of preparing these financial statement.

The Subsidiary "Bindar for Finance Leasing Company" had reached a final settlement with the income and sales tax department until year 2016, and tax return have been submitted for the year 2017 and paid tax due payments upon legal due date.

The Subsidiary "Bindar for Finance Leasing Company" registered submitted per the sales taxes starting 1 January 2017, were corporate sales tax return have been submitted and due taxes were paid until date of preparing these financial statements.

The Subsidiary "Aayan Trading, Agencies & Investment Company" has reached to a final settlement with the income and sales tax department until the end of the year 2016 and has submitted the Income tax return for the year 2017 upon legal due date and paid due taxes on legal due date.

The Subsidiary "Rakeen Investment Company" has reached to a final settlement with the income and sales tax department until the end of the year 2016 and has submitted the Income tax return for the year 2017 upon legal due date and paid due taxes on legal due date.

As per the opinion of the company' management and its tax consultant, the company and its subsidiary will not have any tax liabilities exceeding the booked provision as of 30 June 2018.

**Tax status of Jordan Trade Facilities Company (Subsidiary Company)**

The Income and Sales Tax department had finalized its review and issued a final clearance up to the year ended 31 December 2011, except for the years 2009 and 2010.

The Company had filed a claim before the constitutional court over 2009 taxes, demanding that article 66/c from the tax law is unconstitutional. The appeal filed by the Company will be dismissed before the court of cassation and the judge and the Company will be required to pay the tax after issuing the constitutional decision regarding the constitution of article 66/c.

**INVEST BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)  
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
30 JUNE 2018 (UNAUDITED)**

---

As per the opinion of the Company's lawyer and tax consultant, there are no tax liabilities imposed to the Company against the year 2010.

The company has reached to a final settlement with the income and sales tax department for the years from 2011 until 2014.

The company has submitted the Income tax return for the years 2015, 2016 and 2017 upon legal due date and the Income and Sales Tax Department have not yet reviewed it up till date of preparation of these financial statements.

The company has submitted the Sales tax return upon legal due date, and the sales and income tax department had reviewed the tax reports submitted over the years from 2009 to 2013.

The Subsidiary "Jordan Facilities for Finance Lease L.L.C." submitted corporate income tax return up to the year ended 31 December 2014 and it was accepted under the sample basis and has submitted the Income Tax return for the years 2015 and 2016 upon legal due date and the Income and Sales Tax Department have not yet reviewed it until date of preparation of these financial statements.

The Subsidiary "Jordan Facilities for Finance Lease L.L.C." submitted corporate sales tax return for the year 2017 upon legal due date and the Income and Sales Tax Department have reviewed the report submitted up till year end 2013.

As per the opinion of the company' management and its tax consultant, the company and its subsidiary will not have any tax liabilities exceeding the booked provision as of 30 June 2018.

**C. The summary of the reconciliation between accounting income and taxable income is as follows:**

	30 June 2018	30 June 2017
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Accounting profit	10,458,766	6,430,794
Non-taxable profit	(6,882,793)	(6,520,048)
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes	6,378,262	4,844,533
<b>Taxable profit</b>	<b>9,954,235</b>	<b>4,755,280</b>
Income tax percentage for the Bank*	35%	35%
Deferred taxes percentage for the Bank*	35%	35%
Income tax percentage for the subsidiary companies	24%	24%
Deferred tax percentage for the subsidiary companies	24%	24%

\* Except for realised profits from foreign investments, in which it is subject to income tax 10%.

INVEST BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)  
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
30 JUNE 2018 (UNAUDITED)

**(16) OTHER LIABILITIES**

This item consists of the following:

	30 June 2018	31 December 2017
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Audited)
Accepted and certified checks	1,274,998	1,327,514
Accrued interest	6,162,137	5,026,964
Sundry creditors	2,864,573	1,432,062
Brokerage payable	434,994	437,657
Dividends payable	241,724	281,247
Deposits on safe deposit boxes	141,743	138,678
Accrued expenses	1,195,597	1,343,279
Other liabilities	3,175,941	2,896,798
Provision for impairment in accordance to IFRS (9)	886,858	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>16,378,565</b>	<b>12,884,199</b>

**(17) RESERVES**

The details of the reserves for 30 June 2018 are as follows:

**(a) Statutory reserve:**

This account represents the accumulated amount of appropriations from income before tax at 10% according to the companies' law and banks law. This amount is not to be distributed to shareholders.

**(b) General banking risks reserve**

This item represents the general banking risk reserve according to the Central Bank of Jordan's instructions. In terms of direct and indirect credit facilities and proportions determined by the central bank.

General banking reserves balances amounting JD 6,365,000 as at 31 December 2017 have been transferred to retained earnings based on Central Bank of Jordan regulation (13/2018) to clear the effect of implementation of IFRS (9), and is restricted to be used after clearing.

**(c) The details of the restricted reserves are as follows:**

Reserve	30 June 2018	31 December 2017	Nature of restriction
	JD	JD	
Statutory reserve	25,004,513	25,004,513	Restricted according to the banks law and companies' law
General banking risk reserve	-	6,365,000	Restricted according to the Central Bank of Jordan instructions



INVEST BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)  
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
30 JUNE 2018 (UNAUDITED)

---

**(18) FINANCIAL ASSETS REVALUATION RESERVE - NET**

The movement on this item is as follows:

	31 December 2017
	JD (Audited)
Balance at the beginning of the period / year	5,491,519
Unrealized gains	10,057,596
Deferred tax liabilities	(3,288,425)
Losses on sale of financial assets through other comprehensive income transferred to retained earnings due to sale	216,961
<b>Balance at the end of the period / year</b>	<b>12,477,651</b>

Effect for implementation of IFRS (9) over financial asset revaluation reserve:

	30 June 2018
	JD (Unaudited)
Balance as at 31 December 2017	12,477,651
Effect of implementation of IFRS (9) (due to financial assets reclassification)	(1,115,030)
Effect of implementation of IFRS (9) over deferred tax assets/liabilities	111,503
Amended balance as at 1 January 2018	11,474,124
Unrealized gains on securities	7,104,915
Deferred tax liabilities	(2,609,421)
Losses on sale of financial assets through other comprehensive income transferred to retained earnings due to sale	161,857
<b>Balance at the end of the year</b>	<b>16,131,475</b>

**(19) RETAINED EARNINGS**

The movement on retained earnings is as follows:

	31 December 2017
	JD (Audited)
Balance at the beginning of the year	27,663,922
Profit for the period	15,073,707
Transferred to reserves	(2,487,458)
Dividends Paid*	(10,000,000)
(Loss) on sale of financial assets through comprehensive income	(216,961)
<b>Balance at the end of the period / year</b>	<b>30,033,210</b>

**INVEST BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)  
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
30 JUNE 2018 (UNAUDITED)**

---

Effect for implementation of IFRS (9) over retained earnings:

	30 June 2018 <u>JD</u> (Unaudited)
Balance of retained earnings as at 31 December 2017	30,033,210
Expected credit losses on assets as a result of implementation of IFRS (9)	(9,710,064)
General banking reserve Transfers	6,365,000
Effect of implementation of IFRS (9) (due to reclassification of financial assets)	1,115,030
Effect of implementation of IFRS (9) over deferred tax assets/liabilities	<u>2,827,731</u>
Retained earnings beginning balance as at 1 January 2018	30,630,907
(Losses) on financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	(161,857)
Dividends Paid	<u>(10,000,000)</u>
<b>Balance at the end of the period / year</b>	<b><u>20,469,050</u></b>

**Effect for implementation of IFRS (9) over deferred tax assets/liabilities:**

Item	<u>Deferred tax assets</u>	<u>Deferred tax liabilities</u>
Increase (decrease) in expected credit losses	2,939,234	-
Reclassification of financial assets	-	111,503

Included in retained earnings is an amount of JD 10,459,858 as of 30 June 2018 restricted according to the Central Bank of Jordan's instructions against deferred tax assets against JD 7,576,553 as of 31 December 2017.

Included in retained earnings is an amount of JD 1,039,200 as at 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2017 restricted according to the Central Bank of Jordan's instructions which represents the remainder of the balances of illegal operations.

Retained earnings include an amount of JD 415,199 as of 30 June 2018 against JD 418,812 as of 31 December 2017 which represents the effect of early adoption of IFRS (9). These amounts are restricted amounts and cannot be utilized unless realized through sale as instructed by the Jordan securities commission.

Retained earnings includes differences for revaluation of financial assets at fair value through statement of income amounting to JD 3,655 as at 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2017.

According to the regulations of Central Bank of Jordan (13/2018) the balance of general banking reserve amounting 6,365,000 as at 31 December 2017 have been transferred to retained earnings to clear the effect of IFRS (9) implementation, and the amounts is restricted for use after clearing.

According to the resolution of the General Assembly of shareholders on 25 April 2018, an amount of JD 10 million of dividends was distributed during 2018 from retained earnings for the year 2017 equivalent to 10% of the bank's capital. Also according to the resolution of the General Assembly of shareholders on 24 April 2017, an amount of JD 10 million was distributed from retained earnings for year 2016 income that is equivalent to 10% of the bank's capital.

INVEST BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)  
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
30 JUNE 2018 (UNAUDITED)

**(20) INTEREST INCOME**

This item consists of the following:

	30 June 2018	30 June 2017
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
<b>Individuals (Retail) :</b>		
Loans and discounted bills	5,127,096	3,487,728
Overdrafts	532,671	569,578
Credit cards	1,149,403	958,062
<b>Real estate loans</b>	5,682,897	4,407,982
<b>Companies</b>		
<b>Corporate:</b>		
Loans and discounted bills	10,631,452	8,715,599
Overdrafts	3,435,348	2,953,268
<b>Medium and small companies:</b>		
Loans and discounted bills	2,607,252	1,918,328
Overdrafts	318,803	452,502
<b>Government and public sector</b>	165,604	151,227
Balances at Central Bank of Jordan	494,203	431,945
Balances and deposits at banks and financial institutions	835,937	413,712
Financial assets at amortized cost	2,696,256	2,142,898
<b>Total</b>	<u>33,676,922</u>	<u>26,602,829</u>

**(21) INTEREST EXPENSE**

This item consists of the following:

	30 June 2018	30 June 2017
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Deposits at banks and financial institutions	136,121	131,278
<b>Customers deposits</b>		
Current and demand deposits	98,907	202,059
Saving deposits	121,923	133,914
Time and notice accounts	11,411,531	7,173,675
Certificates of deposits	-	1,796
Cash margins	379,379	279,789
Borrowed funds	4,897,951	2,932,572
Deposits guarantee fees	641,660	598,512
<b>Total</b>	<u>17,687,472</u>	<u>11,453,595</u>

INVEST BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)  
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
30 JUNE 2018 (UNAUDITED)

**(22) GAINS FROM FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT AND LOSS**

This item consists of the following:

	Realized profit JD	Unrealized (losses) gains JD	Dividends income JD	Total JD
<b>(Unaudited)</b>				
<b>30 June 2018</b>				
Companies shares	3,796	14,719	96,217	114,732
<b>Total</b>	<b>3,796</b>	<b>14,719</b>	<b>96,217</b>	<b>114,732</b>
<b>(Unaudited)</b>				
<b>30 June 2017</b>				
Companies shares	174,563	(28,443)	33,030	179,150
Investment funds	-	(29,566)	-	(29,566)
<b>Total</b>	<b>174,563</b>	<b>(58,009)</b>	<b>33,030</b>	<b>149,584</b>

**(23) CAPITAL MANAGEMENT**

**A. Description of capital**

According to the Central Bank of Jordan instructions and in compliance with the capital adequacy requirements, regulatory capital consists of the following parts:

- The first part is the primary capital (Tier 1) 'Going Concern', consists of:
  1. Common Equity Tier 1. (CET1).
  2. Additional capital, Tier 1 (AT1).
- The second part (Tier 2) is supplementary capital used in case of discontinuity (liquidation) 'Going Concern'.
- There is a set group of standards for each of the three types of capital (CET1, AT1, T2) that the financial instruments should achieve before categorizing it to the appropriate classes.

Additionally, the Bank complies with article (62) of the Banks Law which requires the Bank to appropriate yearly to the statutory reserve 10% of its net profits and continues to do so until the reserve equals the Bank's paid-up capital.

**B. Regulatory authorities requirements concerning capital and method of fulfilling them**

Banks should meet the minimal requirements of capital ratio to risks weighted assets, which are as follows:

1. Minimum common equity should not be less than 6% of risk weighted assets (CET1).
2. Minimum primary capital should not be less than 7.5% of risk weighted assets (Tier1).
3. Minimum regulatory capital should not be less than 12% of risk weighted assets (CAR).

**INVEST BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)  
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
30 JUNE 2018 (UNAUDITED)**

**C. How to achieve capital management objectives**

The Bank's management aims at achieving the Bank's capital management objectives, and a surplus in operating income and revenues, and the optimal utilization of the available sources of funds so as to reach the targeted growth in shareholders' equity through the increase in the statutory reserve realized profits and retained earnings.

It was taken to the effects of entering into investments using the capital adequacy ratio. The process of monitoring the capital adequacy is done on a regular basis and the ratio is calculated by the Department of Risk Management.

Capital adequacy ratio had been calculated based on Central bank of Jordan regulations, in adherence to Basel III as at 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2017.

**D. The amount the bank considers as capital and capital adequacy ratio are according to the table below:**

	30 June 2018 JD	31 December 2017 JD
<b>Basic capital items for ordinary shares</b>		
Subscribed capital (paid)	100,000,000	100,000,000
Retained earnings (less any restricted funds)	18,007,469	12,976,822
Financial assets revaluation reserve-net, as per IFRS 9	16,131,475	12,477,651
Statutory Reserve	25,004,513	25,004,513
<b>Total primary capital for common equity</b>	<u>159,143,457</u>	<u>150,458,986</u>
<b>Monitoring amendments (Deductions from capital):</b>		
Goodwill and any intangible assets	(2,536,155)	(2,633,887)
Deferred tax assets resulting from provisions	(10,459,858)	(7,576,553)
Investments outside the scope of consolidation	-	-
<b>Net common equity</b>	<u>146,147,444</u>	<u>140,248,546</u>
<b>Capital (Tier 2)</b>		
General banking risks reserve (not exceeding 1,25%) from risk weighted assets	-	6,365,000
Provision balances against financial debts listed in stage 1 not exceeding 1.25% from total assets susceptible to credit risk as per standards method	4,527,395	-
<b>Total supplementary capital</b>	<u>4,527,395</u>	<u>6,365,000</u>
<b>Monitoring amendments (Deductions from capital):</b>		
Investments outside the scope of consolidation	-	-
<b>Net supplementary capital (Tier 2 Capital)</b>	<u>4,527,395</u>	<u>6,365,000</u>
<b>Total regulatory capital</b>	<u>150,674,839</u>	<u>146,613,546</u>
Total risks weighted assets	<u>976,159,884</u>	<u>959,877,544</u>
Capital adequacy ratio (%)	15.44%	15.27%
Common equity ratio (%)	14.97%	14.61%
Primary capital ratio (%)	14.97%	14.61%

**(24) SECTOR ANALYSIS**

**A- Information on the Bank sectors operations:**

The Bank is organized for management purposes and is used by the General Manager and decision makers at the Bank through three main business segments noted below. The Bank also has four subsidiaries, the first with financial brokerage services, the second with the leasing services, the third with the operation and management of warehouses and the fourth one with the factoring of receivables, knowing that it has not yet begun its work.

- **Individuals accounts:** include following up on individual customers accounts, and granting them loans, credit, credit cards, and other services.
- **Corporate accounts:** include following up on deposits, credit facilities, and other banking services related to customers.
- **Treasury:** includes providing dealing services and management of the Bank's funds.

**INVEST BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)  
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
30 JUNE 2018 (UNAUDITED)**

The following table represents information on the Bank's sectors according to activities

	Total 30 June									
	Individuals JD (Unaudited)	Corporate JD (Unaudited)	Treasury JD (Unaudited)	Financial Brokerage JD (Unaudited)	Financial Lease JD (Unaudited)	Bonded Management JD (Unaudited)	Other JD (Unaudited)	2018 JD (Unaudited)	2017 JD (Unaudited)	
Gross income	9,035,132	9,939,823	3,571,905	891,489	475,433	1,695,585	(51,755)	25,557,612	23,734,336	
(Provision) reversal for impairment Loss on direct credit facilities	(498,406)	136,801	-	5,840	(240,301)	(1,531)	-	(597,597)	(3,568,263)	
Losses for impairment of assets and off balance sheet items in accordance with IFRS (9)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(11,850)	(11,850)	-	
Sundry provisions	-	-	-	897,329	235,132	1,694,054	(69,456)	24,878,709	(35,492)	
Results of business sector	8,536,726	10,076,624	3,571,905	897,329	235,132	1,694,054	(133,061)	24,878,709	20,130,581	
Less: Undistributed expenditures	-	-	-	(387,757)	(598,454)	(944,588)	(12,489,144)	(14,419,943)	(13,699,787)	
Profit for the period before taxes	8,536,726	10,076,624	3,571,905	509,572	(363,322)	749,466	(12,622,205)	10,458,766	6,430,794	
Income tax	-	-	-	(123,869)	(175,757)	(179,865)	(2,676,355)	(3,155,846)	(1,618,638)	
Income for the period	8,537,726	10,076,624	3,571,905	385,703	(539,079)	569,601	(15,298,560)	7,302,920	4,812,156	
	Total 31 December									
	Individuals JD (Unaudited)	Corporate JD (Unaudited)	Treasury JD (Unaudited)	Financial Brokerage JD (Unaudited)	Financial Lease JD (Unaudited)	Bonded Management JD (Unaudited)	Other JD (Unaudited)	2018 JD (Unaudited)	2017 JD (Unaudited)	
Sector's assets	215,510,676	375,094,289	337,333,042	15,067,149	86,965,367	35,373,212	-	1,065,343,735	1,040,398,478	
Undistributed assets on sectors	-	-	-	-	-	-	38,805,478	38,805,478	32,847,655	
Total assets	215,510,676	375,094,289	337,333,042	15,067,149	86,965,367	35,373,212	38,805,478	1,104,149,213	1,073,246,133	
Sector's liabilities	446,444,638	291,097,753	46,569,669	598,064	72,581,564	29,166,915	-	886,458,603	852,618,869	
Undistributed liabilities on sectors	-	-	-	-	-	-	44,528,747	44,528,747	41,830,280	
Total liabilities	446,444,638	291,097,753	46,569,669	598,064	72,581,564	29,166,915	44,528,747	930,987,350	894,449,149	
	Total 30 June									
	2018 JD (Unaudited)	2017 JD (Unaudited)								
Capital expenditures	1,296,920	2,021,099								
Depreciation and amortization	1,195,139	1,411,671								

**B- Information on the geographical distribution.**

The Bank and its subsidiaries perform most of their activities and operations in Jordan. Accordingly, most of the Bank's revenues, assets and capital expenditures are in Jordan.

INVEST BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)  
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
30 JUNE 2018 (UNAUDITED)

**(25) RELATED PARTIES TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES**

The Bank entered into transactions with Board of Directors, major shareholders and executive management in the course of ordinary banking activities at commercial rates of interests and commissions. All credit facilities granted to related companies are operating and no provision has been made except as described below.

The following represents a summary of balances and transactions with related parties:

	Subsidiaries*	Board of directors members & executive management	Other (employees and their relative, relative of members of the board of directors and executive management and controlled companies)	30 June 2018	31 December 2017
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Audited)
<b>On Financial Position</b>					
<b>Items:</b>					
Credit facilities	2,785,009	4,093,982	51,940,125	58,819,116	62,555,330
Provision for impairment on direct credit facilities	-	-	834,961	834,961	717,692
Financial assets at amortized costs	1,400,000	-	6,400,000	7,800,000	8,400,000
Deposits, current accounts and cash margins	3,657,055	5,060,227	22,744,832	31,462,114	37,732,860
<b>Off-Financial Position</b>					
<b>Items:</b>					
Letters of credit	-	-	68,573	68,573	48,554
Letters of guarantee	1,109,500	833,981	6,860,514	8,803,995	9,142,460
				<u>For six months ended</u>	
				2018	2017
				JD	JD
				(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
<b>Statement of Income</b>					
<b>Items:</b>					
Interest and commission Income	321,325	100,357	2,119,103	2,540,785	2,025,193
Interest and commission Expense	77,797	200,764	589,319	867,880	522,934
Provision for impairment on direct credit facilities	-	-	98,712	98,712	23,850



**INVEST BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)  
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
30 JUNE 2018 (UNAUDITED)**

---

\* Balances and transactions with subsidiaries have been eliminated for purposes of preparing these interim condensed consolidated financial statements and are disclosed for clarification only.

Maximum credit interest rate in Jordanian dinar	21%	Minimum credit interest rate in Jordanian dinar	2.25%
Maximum credit interest rate in foreign currency	12%	Minimum credit interest rate in foreign currency	5.3%
Maximum interest rate on deposits in Jordanian dinar	6.1%	Minimum interest rate on deposits in Jordanian dinar	0%
Maximum interest rate on deposits in foreign currency	1.5%	Minimum interest rate on deposits in foreign currency	0%
Maximum credit commission rate	1%	Minimum credit commission rate	0%

The executive management salaries and benefits for the bank and its subsidiaries amounted to JD 2,134,997 for the six months ended 30 June 2018 against JD 1,924,249 for the same period in the year 2017.

INVEST BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)  
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
30 JUNE 2018 (UNAUDITED)

**(26) CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS**

The details of this item are as follows:

	As of 30 June	
	2018 JD (Unaudited)	2017 JD (Unaudited)
Cash and balances at Central Bank maturing within three months	91,908,811	96,314,592
Add: Balances at banks and financial institutions maturing within three months	62,284,259	79,693,899
Deduct: Deposits at banks and financial institutions maturing within three months	17,208,565	20,424,058
	<u>136,984,505</u>	<u>155,584,433</u>

**(27) FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY**

The below table analyse the financial instruments carried at fair value by the valuation method. The different levels have been defined as follows:

**Level 1:** quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for assets or liabilities. Most monetary assets at fair value taken from comprehensive income statement are in Jordan and Palestine markets.

**Level 2:** quoted prices in active markets for similar assets or liabilities or other valuation techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are based on market information.

**Level 3:** techniques which use inputs which have no significant effect on the recorded fair value that are not based on observable market data, book value was used as it's the most appropriate measurement tool for investments.

	Level 1 JD	Level 2 JD	Level 3 JD	Total JD
<b>(Unaudited)</b>				
<b>30 June 2018</b>				
Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss	2,165,473	-	328,806	2,494,279
Financial assets at fair value through comprehensive income	38,950,735	-	4,273,487	43,224,222
	<u>41,116,208</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,602,293</u>	<u>45,718,501</u>
<b>(Audited)</b>				
<b>31 December 2017</b>				
Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss	1,523,770	-	330,217	1,853,987
Financial assets at fair value through comprehensive income	34,755,373	-	2,882,669	37,638,042
	<u>36,279,143</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,212,886</u>	<u>39,492,029</u>

INVEST BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)  
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
30 JUNE 2018 (UNAUDITED)

**(28) FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS**

There are no material differences between the fair value of financial instruments and their carrying value recognized in the financial statements. Moreover, there are no material differences between the fair value and the carrying value of the direct credit facilities, financial assets at amortized cost, banks and financial institutions deposits, customer deposits, cash margins and borrowed funds stated at amortized costs in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements, due to the immaterial difference in the market interest rates for similar financial instruments of the contractual prices and due to the short terms of maturity of the banks and financial institutions deposits. The fair value of financial assets at amortized cost is determined through the quoted prices if available or through the valuation models used for fixed price bonds.

**(29) EARNINGS PER SHARE FOR THE PERIOD**

The details of this item are as follows:

	For the six months period ended 30 June	
	2018	2017
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Profit for the period attributable to the bank's shareholders	7,072,614	4,647,705
Weighted average number of shares	100,000,000	100,000,000
Basic and diluted earnings per share from the profit for the period	0.071	0.046

Earnings per share from net income for the year equal diluted per share noting that the bank did not issue any financial asset that would impact earnings per share.

**(30) CONTINGENT LIABILITIES (OFF-BALANCE SHEET)**

**A. Credit commitments and contingencies:**

	30 June	31 December
	2018	2017
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Letters of credit	7,945,989	14,113,336
Acceptances and periodic withdrawals	6,276,064	5,847,162
<b>Letters of guarantee:</b>		
Payments	35,960,490	35,510,416
Performance	42,405,643	43,313,447
Others	18,442,330	14,795,788
Unutilized direct credit facilities limits	32,004,542	43,106,027
<b>Total</b>	<b>143,035,058</b>	<b>156,686,176</b>

**INVEST BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)  
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
30 JUNE 2018 (UNAUDITED)**

Contingent liabilities movement (letter of guarantees, letter of credits and financial acceptances):

	Stage 1		Stage 2		Stage 3	Total
	Individually	On portfolio level	Individually	On portfolio level		
Total balance as at beginning of the period	75,230,033	22,803,912	13,693,973	-	1,852,231	113,580,149
New balances during the period	37,794,453	726,523	2,460,449	-	-	40,981,425
Paid balances (Repaid/ Derecognized)	(19,997,156)	(20,745,590)	(2,705,030)	-	(83,282)	(43,531,058)
Transferred to stage 1	3,157,278	-	(3,157,278)	-	-	-
Transferred to stage 2	(6,477,965)	(319,880)	6,799,465	8,380	(10,000)	-
Transferred to stage 3	-	(93,275)	-	-	93,275	-
Changes from amendments	-	-	-	-	-	-
Written off balances	-	-	-	-	-	-
Changes due to changes in exchange rates	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total balance as at period end</b>	<b>89,706,643</b>	<b>2,371,690</b>	<b>17,091,579</b>	<b>8,380</b>	<b>1,852,224</b>	<b>111,030,516</b>

Provision for impairment loss movement:

	Stage 1		Stage 2		Stage 3	Total
	Individually	Collection	Individually	Collection		
Total balance as at beginning of the period	45,021	11,228	39,435	-	106,542	202,226
Loss on impairment over balances added during the period	69,052	13,268	12,761	-	-	95,081
Reversed from impairment loss over settled balances (Repaid/ Derecognized)	(10,993)	(11,386)	(9,404)	-	(3,302)	(35,085)
Transferred to stage 1	1,154	-	(1,154)	-	-	-
Transferred to stage 2	(145)	(625)	3,063	7	(2,300)	-
Transferred to stage 3	-	(15)	-	-	15	-
Impact on provision – as at period end – due to reclassification between the 3 stages during the period	(2,314)	(6,721)	4,849	-	4,186	-
Changes from amendments	-	-	-	-	-	-
Written off balances	-	-	-	-	-	-
Changes due to changes in exchange rates	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total balance as at period end</b>	<b>101,775</b>	<b>5,749</b>	<b>49,550</b>	<b>7</b>	<b>105,141</b>	<b>262,222</b>

**INVEST BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)  
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
30 JUNE 2018 (UNAUDITED)**

Contingent liabilities movement (Unutilized direct credit limits):

	Stage 1		Stage 2		Stage 3	Total
	Individually	Collection	Individually	Collection		
Total balance as at beginning of the period	40,708,995	550,000	1,847,032	-	-	43,106,027
New balances during the period	6,462,427	-	3,030,622	-	22,839	9,515,888
Matured balances (Matured/ Derecognized)	(19,696,956)	(500,960)	(419,457)	-	-	(20,617,373)
Transferred to stage 1	993,634	-	(993,634)	-	-	-
Transferred to stage 2	(73,101)	(49,040)	73,101	49,040	-	-
Transferred to stage 3	-	-	-	-	-	-
Changes from amendments	-	-	-	-	-	-
Written off balances	-	-	-	-	-	-
Changes due to changes in exchange rates	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total balance as at period end</b>	<b>28,394,999</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>3,537,664</b>	<b>49,040</b>	<b>22,839</b>	<b>32,004,542</b>

Provision for impairment loss movement:

	Stage 1		Stage 2		Stage 3	Total
	Individually	Total	Individually	Total		
Total balance as at beginning of the period	153,283	1,171	223,075	-	-	377,529
Loss on impairment over balances added during the period	64,237	-	106,653	-	78,615	249,505
Reversed from impairment loss over settled balances (Repaid/ Derecognized)	(110,076)	(1,067)	(84,325)	-	-	(195,468)
Transferred to stage 1	49,895	-	(49,895)	-	-	-
Transferred to stage 2	(4,942)	(106)	4,942	106	-	-
Transferred to stage 3	-	-	-	-	-	-
Impact on provision – as at period end – due to reclassification between the 3 stages during the period	12,704	2	12,704	(2)	-	-
Changes from amendments	-	-	-	-	-	-
Written off balances	-	-	-	-	-	-
Changes due to changes in exchange rates	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total balance as at period end</b>	<b>139,693</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>213,154</b>	<b>104</b>	<b>78,615</b>	<b>431,566</b>

**INVEST BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)  
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
30 JUNE 2018 (UNAUDITED)**

**Unutilized Indirect credit facilities limits**

	Stage 1		Stage 2		Stage 3	Total
	Individually	Collection	Individually	Collection		
Total balance as at beginning of the period	29,321,200	6,442,756	9,243,377	-	-	45,007,333
New balances during the period	6,017,909	323,409	880,062	-	-	7,221,380
Matured balances (Matured/ Derecognized)	(4,834,803)	(6,571,665)	(464,368)	-	-	(11,870,836)
Transferred to stage 1	5,745,959	-	(5,745,959)	-	-	-
Transferred to stage 2	(3,092,269)	-	3,092,269	-	-	-
Transferred to stage 3	-	-	-	-	-	-
Changes from amendments	-	-	-	-	-	-
Written off balances	-	-	-	-	-	-
Changes due to changes in exchange rates	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total balance as at period end</b>	<b>33,157,996</b>	<b>194,500</b>	<b>7,005,381</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>40,357,877</b>

**Provision for impairment loss movement:**

	Stage 1		Stage 2		Stage 3	Total
	Individually	Collection	Individually	Collection		
Total balance as at beginning of the period	34,636	13,717	201,155	-	-	249,508
Loss on impairment over balances added during the period	47,127	414	10,658	-	-	58,199
Reversed from impairment loss over settled balances (Repaid/ Derecognized)	(4,813)	(13,717)	(96,108)	-	-	(114,638)
Transferred to stage 1	125,116	-	(125,116)	-	-	-
Transferred to stage 2	(3,565)	-	3,565	-	-	-
Transferred to stage 3	-	-	-	-	-	-
Impact on provision – as at period end – due to reclassification between the 3 stages during the period	(114,020)	-	144,020	-	-	-
Changes from amendments	-	-	-	-	-	-
Written off balances	-	-	-	-	-	-
Changes due to changes in exchange rates	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total balance as at period end</b>	<b>84,481</b>	<b>414</b>	<b>108,174</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>193,069</b>

**(31) LAWSUITS HELD AGAINST THE BANK**

Lawsuits held against the bank amounted to JD 5,753,947 as of 30 June 2018 against JD 4,462,850 as of 31 December 2017. The total booked provisions against these lawsuits amounted to JD 620,120 as of 30 June 2018 against 570,312 as of 31 December 2017. As per the Bank's management and the Bank's legal consultant, the Bank will not have any additional liabilities with regard to these lawsuits.

There are no lawsuits held against the subsidiaries (Al Mawared for financial brokerage, Tamkeen for finance leasing and Jordanian Company for Factoring) as of 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2017.

There are no lawsuits for Al Istethmari Latamweel Selselat Al Imdad as at 30 June 2018, compared to JD 3,000 as at 31 December 2017. Per the estimation of the management and the legal counsel of the Company, there is no need to take a provision against this issue at this stage.

The lawsuits held against Jordan Trade Facilities amounted to JD 14,200 as of 30 June 2018 against 39,500 as of 31 December 2017. The total booked provisions against these lawsuits amounted to zero as of 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2017. As per the company's management and the company's legal counsel, there will be no additional liabilities with regard to these lawsuits.

Lawsuits held against Trade Facilities for Financial Leasing (Subsidiary of the Bank) amounted to JD 20,446 as of 30 June 2018 against 300 JD as of 31 December 2017, based on the management's assessment and the Company's legal counsel; no additional liabilities would rise from these lawsuits.

Lawsuits held against Bindar Trading and Investment Company (Subsidiary of the Bank) amounted to JD 115,625 as of 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2017. The total booked provisions against these lawsuits amounted to JD 28,885 as of 30 June 2018 against NIL as of 31 December 2017.

No lawsuits were raised against Bindar for Financial Leasing, Aayan Trading, Agencies and Investments and Rakeen Investment Company (Subsidiaries of Bindar for Trading and Investments) as of 30 June 2018.

**(32) COMPARATIVE FIGURES**

Some of the figures for the period ended 30 June 2017 and year ended 31 December 2017 have been reclassified to confirm the presentation of period ended 30 June 2018.